

ALASKA LEGISLATURE COMMITTEE FILES, 1989-1990 8672  
5879 HOUSE LABOR & COMMERCE

283

TABLE 1  
NUMBER OF PRIVATE PHYSICIANS OF VARIOUS SPECIALTIES RESIDING IN EACH HOUSE ELECTION DISTRICT  
(LIST RANKED BY THE NUMBER OF PRIVATE PHYSICIANS IN THE SPECIALTY)

SPECIALTY	TOTAL	HOUSE ELECTION DISTRICT															
		1	2	3	4	5	6	7-15	16	17	18-21	22	23	24	25	26	27
Family & General Practice	151	6		4	10	14	2	77	13		15				1	2	7
Internal Medicine	80	3		3	5	1		53			13						2
Pediatrics	44	2			2	1		26	2		10						1
Surgery	44	2		2	3	2		22	2		9						2
Obstetrics-Gynecology	42	1				1		29	3		8						
Orthopedic Surgery	41	2			2	1		24	1		10						1
Emergency Medicine	37				3	5		19	4		6						
Psychiatry	34	1			2			26			5						
Radiology	25	1			2	1		14	1		6						
Anesthesiology	25	1				1		18	1		4						
Ophthalmology	18				1	1		12			4						
Otolaryngology	14				1			9	1		3						
Pathology	12							8	1		3						
Cardiology	8							8									
Urology	7					1		4			2						
Neurology & Neurology Surgery	7							6			1						
Neonatal & Perinatal Medicine	7							7									
Dermatology	6				1			4			1						
Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	4							4									
Occupational Medicine	4							4									
Acupuncture	2							2									
Sports Medicine	2							1			1						
Gastroenterology	2							2									
Family Therapy	2							1			1						
Public Health & Preventive Medicine	1							1									
Aerospace Medicine	0																
Primary Care	0																
TOTAL PRIVATE PHYSICIANS	619	19	0	9	32	29	2	381	29	1	101	0	0	0	1	2	13
TOTAL PHYSICIANS	827	24	1	19	36	29	2	496	29	3	138	4	6	0	17	7	16
PERCENT IN PRIVATE PRACTICE	74.8	79.2	0.0	47.4	88.9	100.0	100.0	76.8	100.0	33.3	73.2	0.0	0.0	0.0	5.9	28.6	81.3
PERCENT OF TOTAL IN PRIVATE PRACTICE		3.1	0.0	1.5	5.2	4.7	0.3	61.6	4.7	0.2	16.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.2	0.3	2.1

SOURCE: ALASKA STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION DIRECTORY (1987).

Prepared by the House Research Agency, March 1989 (89.297A).

These data indicate that very few doctors in private practice reside in rural areas. Four election districts that are generally considered to be rural (2, 22, 23, and 24) have no resident doctors in private practice.<sup>1</sup> The majority of doctors in private practice reside in Anchorage and Fairbanks (78 percent).

Twenty-four percent of all private doctors are in Family and General Practice. In those election districts with few resident private doctors, those doctors are typically in family practice. Most of the private specialists reside in Anchorage or Fairbanks.

For further information on the geographic distribution of doctors and other health care providers in Alaska, see House Research Memorandum 89.004, which is provided as Attachment A.

#### Medical Malpractice Premiums Paid by Alaska Doctors

Doctors employed by the federal government are not covered by medical malpractice insurance; instead, the federal government assumes liability for malpractice by its doctors. An individual who is injured by a federal government doctor in the normal course of the doctor's job may sue the federal government under the Federal Tort Claims Act. When the injured individual is successful in their claim against the government, damages are paid from a fund administered by the U.S. Department of Justice. Further information on medical malpractice coverage of federal government doctors is found in House Research Memorandum 87.097 (Attachment B).

Doctors in private practice obtain medical malpractice insurance from insurance companies.<sup>2</sup> According to the Alaska Division of Insurance Annual Report for FY 88, 22 insurance companies wrote medical malpractice insurance policies for doctors practicing in Alaska in that year. Attachment C, from the report, shows the percent of market share written by each company. A total of \$14.4 million in direct premiums written was reported. Three companies accounted for 92.5 percent of the total dollar value of premiums written. These companies were the Medical Indemnity Corporation of Alaska (MICA), Medical Insurance Exchange of California (MIEC), and the Continental Casualty Company.

---

<sup>1</sup>One election district, Election District 24, has no resident doctors.

<sup>2</sup>The state does not require proof of insurance from doctors licensed to practice medicine in Alaska, and it is possible that some doctors do not have medical malpractice insurance.

Representative Goll  
March 15, 1989  
Page 4

The MICA had 48.3 percent of the medical malpractice market in Alaska in FY 88. The MICA was established by the Alaska Legislature in 1976 in response to the liability insurance crisis occurring at that time which severely reduced the availability of medical malpractice insurance in Alaska and elsewhere.<sup>3</sup> The current premium schedule of the MICA is provided in Attachment D. The premium paid by a doctor depends upon the type of medicine the doctor practices and the limits of liability the doctor chooses. The MICA does not take the location of a doctor's practice into consideration in determining the premium.

The second largest provider of medical malpractice insurance to Alaska doctors is the MIEC. The MIEC is doctor-owned. The Alaska State Medical Association brought MIEC to Alaska around 1979 to provide doctors with a choice of insurance coverage. The current premium schedule of the MIEC is provided in Attachment E. As for the MICA, the premium schedule depends upon the doctor's specialty and limits of liability; the location of the doctor's practice is not taken into consideration.

In FY 88, the Continental Casualty Company, which is based in Chicago, wrote \$1.6 million in direct medical malpractice premiums, for an 11 percent market share. According to Renee Smith, of the company, Continental uses the standard ISO rates in determining the premiums to charge Alaska doctors that insure with them.<sup>4</sup> She could not provide a premium schedule and was not sure how their rates compared with those of MICA or MIEC.

Premiums charged by both MICA and MIEC are based on actual Alaska loss experience data. Although none of the companies takes the precise location of the doctor's practice within Alaska into account when determining the premium, the doctor's location and the type of medicine practiced are often related; thus, the doctor's location may indirectly affect the doctor's medical malpractice insurance costs. Doctors practicing in rural areas are more likely to be generalists, rather than specialists. Rural doctors would therefore be more likely to be placed in the lower risk classifications and consequently pay less for medical malpractice insurance than specialized practitioners.

\* \* \*

I hope you find this information useful. If I can provide any further information, please let me know.

Attachments

---

<sup>3</sup>For further information on the Medical Indemnity Corporation of Alaska, see House Research Memorandum 81.010.

<sup>4</sup>The ISO is one of the major ratings organizations.

ATTACHMENT A  
House Research Memorandum 89.004

ATTACHMENT B  
House Research Memorandum 87.097

ATTACHMENT C  
Alaska Division of Insurance Annual Report FY 88  
Companies Writing Medical Malpractice Insurance  
Policies for Alaska Doctors

From Division of Insurance Annual Report for FY 88

PROPERTY AND CASUALTY MARKET SHARE  
11 - MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

<u>RANK</u>	<u>COMPANY NAME</u>	<u>PERCENT OF MARKET</u>	<u>DIRECT PREMIUMS WRITTEN</u>
1	MEDICAL INDEMNITY CORP OF AK	48.32	6,937
2	MEDICAL INS EXCHANGE OF CALIFORNIA	33.27	4,777
3	CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO	10.93	1,570
4	NATIONAL UNION FIRE INS CO OF PITTSB	3.04	437
5	ST PAUL FIRE & MARINE INS CO	1.13	163
6	AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY CO	.90	130
7	NATIONAL CHIROPRACTIC MUTUAL INS CO	.59	85
8	CHICAGO INS CO	.45	65
9	AMERICAN CASUALTY CO OF READING	.45	65
10	TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO	.41	59
11	NATIONAL FIRE INS CO OF HARTFORD	.24	35
12	INS CO OF THE STATE OF PA	.07	11
13	RLI INS CO	.06	9
14	AMERICAN CONTINENTAL INS CO	.03	5
15	ALASKA PACIFIC ASR CO	.03	5
16	PACIFIC EMPLOYERS INS CO	.02	4
17	HARTFORD FIRE INS CO	.01	2
18	INTERSTATE INDEMNITY CO	.00	1
19	JEFFERSON INS CO OF NY	.00	1
20	ST PAUL MERCURY INS CO	.00	-1
TOTAL FOR TOP 20 RANKED INSURERS		99.95	14,360
TOTAL FOR ALL 22 INSURERS WRITING THIS LINE		99.93	14,356

ATTACHMENT D  
Medical Indemnity Corporation of Alaska  
1989 Premium Schedule

**BOARD OF GOVERNORS:**

William G. Brock, Chairman  
David J. Frazier, 1st Vice-Chairman  
Frederick R. Hood, M.D., 2nd Vice-Chairman  
David S. Grauman, M.D., Member At Large  
Ronald W. Keller, M.D.  
Renee Murray  
Kim C. Smith, M.D.  
C. Keith Campbell  
Patricia L. Miles

**ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES:**

Mary Pierce, Executive Director  
Janet Sloan Johnston, Claim Manager  
Penny Chmielewski, Risk Management Coordinator  
Art Stanford, Underwriting Manager  
Vickie Powell, Policyholder Services

**MICA** Medical Indemnity  
Corporation of Alaska  
ALEUT PLAZA OFFICE BUILDING  
4000 OLD SEWARD HIGHWAY, SUITE 203  
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503  
TELEPHONE (907) 563-3414

**1989**

**Physician's and Surgeon's  
Professional Liability Coverages and Premium Schedules**

#### Death or Total and Permanent Disability:

A Reporting Endorsement (tail coverage) will be issued at no extra cost because of death or permanent and total disability.

#### New Doctor Rule:

For physicians entering private practice for the first time following completion of medical school, residency training, military or public health service, premiums will be discounted 25 % for the first year of coverage.

#### Claims Free Premium Discount:

A 20 % premium discount will be provided to our insured physicians for a five year claims free history. This policyholder benefit will be provided upon renewal following the completion of the fifth year in which a claims free record has been demonstrated.

#### Claims Experience Premium Surcharges:

Claims experience premium surcharges may be imposed upon insureds with two or more claims in the last three years in which some elements of negligence or other contributing adverse factors are involved.

#### Employee Coverages:

Unlike many policies, most employees are provided coverage under the MICA policy.

Employee surcharges are limited to (1) Advanced Nurse Practitioners or Physician's Assistants added to a physician's or clinic's policy subject to 50 % of Class 1 premium (shares policy limits with employer, sponsor or supervising physician). (2) Physician's Assistants or Nurse Practitioners on policies providing separate limits of liability from sponsoring/supervising physician, subject to higher premium based upon specialty and practice situation; (3) employed Nurse Midwives or directly supervised Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists (CRNAs) are subject to 100 % Class 3 annual premium; (4) unsupervised CRNAs or Nurse Midwives are subject to 100 % of Class 4 and Class 4A premium respectively.

No additional premium charges are incurred for other employees.

#### Locum Tenens:

MICA provides up to 60 days of coverage annually for a temporary substitute physician - locum tenens - for surgical and non-surgical specialties. Completion of application and prior approval of MICA is required.

This coverage is limited to 6 separate periods per year (except for illness or family emergencies of the insured physician) and any additional periods will involve customary premium charges.

#### Part Time Practitioners:

Class 1, 2, 2-A and 2-B: 35 % of the scheduled annual premiums for 10 hours or less per week practice; 65 % of the scheduled annual premium for 20 hours or less per week practice.

#### Short Term Practice Situations:

Pro-rated amount of annual premium computed on short rate tables subject to \$250 minimum premium.

#### Comprehensive General Liability Coverages:

This optional coverage is available at \$50 per physician covered, subject to the same limits of liability carried for professional liability. This coverage extends to bodily injury and property damage liability protection for those injuries accidentally sustained on the office premises by the general public.

This coverage is limited to only those premises actually occupied by our insured in rendering professional services. For example, if an insured occupied only one suite of a building, coverage would be limited to only that suite and not the entire building and parking lots. An entire building cannot be covered under the Comprehensive General Liability Endorsement unless the insured or the insured's employees occupy the entire building in the rendering of medical services.

#### Corporate/Partnership/Group Professional Liability:

This optional coverage is available at no additional charge to solo practitioners and group practices, providing each member or employed physician carries coverage through the Company. Limits of each physician's coverage must be equal to that carried by the group. The separate limits of liability for the corporation/partnership/group does not apply to policyholders who are solo practitioners nor does it apply concurrently or on an excess basis to the physician (s) scheduled on the policy or associated with the same medical organization who also allegedly provided negligent patient care for the same occurrence.

This form provides individual limits of liability to each physician named on the policy schedule in an amount equal to the limits of liability stated on the declarations page of the policy except these limits shall not be concurrent nor excess to the corporate limits of liability as stated in the previous paragraph.

#### Optional Shared Limits Professional Liability Group Coverage:

This optional coverage is available through the Company for your group at reduced premium levels. (See discount schedule that follows). One master policy is issued with each associated or employed physician covered by endorsement.

Coverages are limited to the course and scope of employment or association with your group. The combined clinic/group insureds are subject to the single limits of liability per occurrence and annual aggregate limits as procured. Completion of the Physician's and Surgeon's Professional Liability Group Application is required, along with completion of individual application for each physician to be insured.

Discounts Per Limits of Liability		
# Doctors on Policy	\$500,000	\$1,000,000
1	0	0
2	9%	7%
3	11%	9%
4	12%	10%
5	13%	11%
6	14%	12%
7	15%	13%
8	16%	14%
9+	17%	15%

#### Installments - Deferred Payments:

Initial policy issuance subject to deposit of \$1,000 or two month's annual premium. Deferred payments are available in quarterly or semi-annual installments payable: 35%, 25%, 25% and 15% quarterly or 60% and 40% semi-annually. Premium invoices should be paid upon receipt and the policy is subject to immediate cancellation if payment is not received by the first day of the quarter in which the premium is earned. Carrying charges are computed at 10% annual simple interest on the unpaid balance.

### PHYSICIAN'S RATE CLASSIFICATIONS

#### Class 1

Neurology

Psychiatry - excluding ECT;

Physicians - no surgery. Applies to general practitioners and physician specialists who do not perform obstetrical procedures or surgery (other than incision of boils and superficial abscesses or suturing of skin and superficial fascia) who do not ordinarily assist in surgical procedures.

#### Class 2

Neonatology

Ophthalmology (Excluding Radial Keratotomy)

Physicians - minor surgery or assisting in major surgery. \* Applies to general practitioners and physician specialists who perform minor surgery (including catheterization) or assist in major surgery.

#### Class 2-A

Emergency Medicine

#### Class 3

Physicians who include obstetrical procedures as any part of their practice. (May still be indicated as class 2-B on policy:)

Physicians - major surgery \*

Proctology

Otorhinolaryngology

Abdominal Surgery

General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Traumatic Surgery

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, excluding cosmetic surgery

Urology

Gynecology (No Obstetrics)

#### Class 4

Anesthesiology

#### Class 4-A

Physicians - major surgery

Therapeutic Radiology

Obstetrics - Gynecology

Cardiovascular Surgery

Hand Surgery

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, including cosmetic surgery

Vascular Surgery

Orthopedic Surgery, excluding total joint procedures.

spinal surgery and insertion of prosthetic devices.

#### Class 5

Physicians - major surgery

Neurosurgery

Orthopedic Surgery, including total joint procedures, spinal surgery and insertion of prosthetic devices.

\* Major Surgery - involves operations in or upon any body cavity including but not limited to the cranium, thorax, abdomen or pelvis, or any other operation that presents a distinct hazard to life because of the condition of a patient or the length or circumstances of an operation. It also includes removal of tumors (except skin tumors), open bone fractures, amputations, abortions, removal of any gland or organ, plastic surgery and any operations using general anesthesia.

NOTE: IF A PORTION OF THE PHYSICIAN'S PRACTICE IS IN A SPECIALTY WITH A HIGHER CLASS THAN HIS NORMAL SPECIALTY, HE OR SHE WILL BE PLACED IN THE HIGHER SPECIALTY FOR RATING PURPOSES.

# **CORRECTION**

**THIS DOCUMENT  
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED  
TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY**

Coverages are limited to the course and scope of employment or association with your group. The combined clinic/group insureds are subject to the single limits of liability per occurrence and annual aggregate limits as procured. Completion of the Physician's and Surgeon's Professional Liability Group Application is required, along with completion of individual application for each physician to be insured.

Discounts Per Limits of Liability		
# Doctors on Policy	\$500,000	\$1,000,000
1	0	0
2	9%	7%
3	11%	9%
4	12%	10%
5	13%	11%
6	14%	12%
7	15%	13%
8	16%	14%
9+	17%	15%

#### Installments - Deferred Payments:

Initial policy issuance subject to deposit of \$1,000 or two month's annual premium. Deferred payments are available in quarterly or semi-annual installments payable: 35%, 25%, 25% and 15% quarterly or 60% and 40% semi-annually. Premium invoices should be paid upon receipt and the policy is subject to immediate cancellation if payment is not received by the first day of the quarter in which the premium is earned. Carrying charges are computed at 10% annual simple interest on the unpaid balance.

### PHYSICIAN'S RATE CLASSIFICATIONS

#### Class 1

Neurology

Psychiatry - excluding ECT;

Physicians - no surgery. Applies to general practitioners and physician specialists who do not perform obstetrical procedures or surgery (other than incision of boils and superficial abscesses or suturing of skin and superficial fascia) who do not ordinarily assist in surgical procedures.

#### Class 2

Neonatology

Ophthalmology (Excluding Radial Keratotomy)

Physicians - minor surgery or assisting in major surgery. \*

Applies to general practitioners and physician specialists who perform minor surgery (including catheterization) or assist in major surgery.

#### Class 2-A

Emergency Medicine

#### Class 3

Physicians who include obstetrical procedures as any part of their practice. (May still be indicated as class 2-B on policy:)

Physicians - major surgery \*

Proctology

Otorhinolaryngology

Abdominal Surgery

General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Traumatic Surgery

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, excluding cosmetic surgery

Urology

Gynecology (No Obstetrics)

#### Class 4

Anesthesiology

#### Class 4-A

Physicians - major surgery

Therapeutic Radiology

Obstetrics - Gynecology

Cardiovascular Surgery

Hand Surgery

Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery, including cosmetic surgery

Vascular Surgery

Orthopedic Surgery, excluding total joint procedures,

spinal surgery and insertion of prosthetic devices.

#### Class 5

Physicians - major surgery

Neurosurgery

Orthopedic Surgery, including total joint procedures, spinal surgery and insertion of prosthetic devices.

\* Major Surgery - involves operations in or upon any body cavity including but not limited to the cranium, thorax, abdomen or pelvis, or any other operation that presents a distinct hazard to life because of the condition of a patient or the length or circumstances of an operation. It also includes removal of tumors (except skin tumors), open bone fractures, amputations, abortions, removal of any gland or organ, plastic surgery and any operations using general anesthesia.

NOTE: IF A PORTION OF THE PHYSICIAN'S PRACTICE IS IN A SPECIALTY WITH A HIGHER CLASS THAN HIS NORMAL SPECIALTY, HE OR SHE WILL BE PLACED IN THE HIGHER SPECIALTY FOR RATING PURPOSES.

#### Death or Total and Permanent Disability:

A Reporting Endorsement (tail coverage) will be issued at no extra cost because of death or permanent and total disability.

#### New Doctor Rule:

For physicians entering private practice for the first time following completion of medical school, residency training, military or public health service, premiums will be discounted 25 % for the first year of coverage.

#### Claims Free Premium Discount:

A 20 % premium discount will be provided to our insured physicians for a five year claims free history. This policyholder benefit will be provided upon renewal following the completion of the fifth year in which a claims free record has been demonstrated.

#### Claims Experience Premium Surcharges:

Claims experience premium surcharges may be imposed upon insureds with two or more claims in the last three years in which some elements of negligence or other contributing adverse factors are involved.

#### Employee Coverages:

Unlike many policies, most employees are provided coverage under the MICA policy.

Employee surcharges are limited to (1) Advanced Nurse Practitioners or Physician's Assistants added to a physician's or clinic's policy subject to 50 % of Class 1 premium (shares policy limits with employer, sponsor or supervising physician). (2) Physician's Assistants or Nurse Practitioners on policies providing separate limits of liability from sponsoring/supervising physician, subject to higher premium based upon specialty and practice situation; (3) employed Nurse Midwives or directly supervised Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists (CRNAs) are subject to 100 % Class 3 annual premium; (4) unsupervised CRNAs or Nurse Midwives are subject to 100 % of Class 4 and Class 4A premium respectively.

No additional premium charges are incurred for other employees.

#### Locum Tenens:

MICA provides up to 60 days of coverage annually for a temporary substitute physician - locum tenens - for surgical and non-surgical specialties. Completion of application and *prior approval* of MICA is required.

This coverage is limited to 6 separate periods per year (except for illness or family emergencies of the insured physician) and any additional periods will involve customary premium charges.

#### Part Time Practitioners:

Class 1, 2, 2-A and 2-B: 35 % of the scheduled annual premiums for 10 hours or less per week practice; 65 % of the scheduled annual premium for 20 hours or less per week practice.

#### Short Term Practice Situations:

Pro-rated amount of annual premium computed on short rate tables subject to \$250 minimum premium.

#### Comprehensive General Liability Coverages:

This optional coverage is available at \$50 per physician covered, subject to the same limits of liability carried for professional liability. This coverage extends to bodily injury and property damage liability protection for those injuries accidentally sustained on the office premises by the general public.

This coverage is limited to only those premises actually occupied by our insured in rendering professional services. For example, if an insured occupied only one suite of a building, coverage would be limited to only that suite and not the entire building and parking lots. An entire building cannot be covered under the Comprehensive General Liability Endorsement unless the insured or the insured's employees occupy the entire building in the rendering of medical services.

#### Corporate/Partnership/Group Professional Liability:

This optional coverage is available at no additional charge to solo practitioners and group practices, providing each member or employed physician carries coverage through the Company. Limits of each physician's coverage must be equal to that carried by the group. The separate limits of liability for the corporation/partnership/group does not apply to policyholders who are solo practitioners nor does it apply concurrently or on an excess basis to the physician (s) scheduled on the policy or associated with the same medical organization who also allegedly provided negligent patient care for the same occurrence.

This form provides individual limits of liability to each physician named on the policy schedule in an amount equal to the limits of liability stated on the declarations page of the policy except these limits shall not be concurrent nor excess to the corporate limits of liability as stated in the previous paragraph.

#### Optional Shared Limits Professional Liability Group Coverage:

This optional coverage is available through the Company for your group at reduced premium levels. (See discount schedule that follows). One master policy is issued with each associated or employed physician covered by endorsement.

## PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGES

### Explanation of Policy:

The Claims-Made Policy extends professional liability protection to the physician, clinic or employee for claims reported in a single year, regardless of when service is rendered as long as the incident occurred while continuously insured under Claims-Made with MICA. Thus, claims reported this year are covered by this year's policy; claims reported next year by next year's policy and so on.

MICA's premium rates are derived from the historical pattern of reported claims resulting from the performance of professional services which form a "stair step" with an increasing number of claims being reported each year until the fifth year. In the first year, only about 19 % of the total claims resulting from professional services are reported; the second 39 %; the third 78 %; the fourth 93 %; the fifth and subsequent years, about 100 %.

### Cost:

In keeping with the "stair step" development of claims, the rates charged for the Claims-Made policy mature at the fifth year. Subsequent renewal policies are charged at the mature rates. The specific cost of coverage is shown within our table entitled CLAIMS-MADE PREMIUM SCHEDULE.

All policies issued by MICA are renewed on January 1 of each year. Your first years and renewal rates are pro-rated from the first date of coverage (inception date) of the original policy. For example, if your continuous coverage became effective on July 1, 1985, your annual renewal premium on January 1, 1989 would be pro-rated from January 1 through June 30 on the fourth year rates and from July 1 through December 31 on the fifth year rates.

### Limits of Liability:

MICA's professional and optional comprehensive general liability coverages are available with policy limits of:

- \$200,000 per occurrence/\$600,000 aggregate per calendar year.
- \$500,000 per occurrence/\$1,000,000 aggregate per calendar year.
- \$1,000,000 per occurrence/\$2,000,000 aggregate per calendar year.
- \$1,000,000 per occurrence/\$3,000,000 aggregate per calendar year.

### Tail Coverages:

Should you stop practicing or change to another insurance company, MICA guarantees availability of a limited or unlimited Reporting Endorsement known as "tail" coverage to cover subsequently reported claims. \* Tail coverage must be purchased by the insured within 30 days of termination of coverage, by cancellation or non-renewal; or by termination of employment or association with the physicians insured under a master group policy.

"Tail" coverage must also be recognized when a physician reduces rating classification to offset reduced premium charges while subsequently reported claims from the higher specialty continues to occur. This is currently being accomplished on a pro-rata basis when the policy is ultimately terminated, but depends on the company's rules, rates and rating plans in effect at the time the physician's class reduction is made.

### Cost:

The cost of "tail" coverage will depend upon the length of time you have been insured with MICA and will be subject to the company's rules, rates, and rating plans in effect at the time the unlimited reporting endorsement is requested.

The tail premium is quoted as a one time cost but may be paid in installments. Refer to paragraph INSTALLMENTS.

The full premium for an Unlimited Reporting Endorsement must be received by the company within twelve months following its inception date. The Unlimited Reporting Endorsement will be cancelled at the end of this twelve month period if the full premium has not been received at that time, and only premium earned for this twelve month Reporting Endorsement period will be charged in accordance with rates actuarially determined and filed with the Division of Insurance.

### Retirement Benefit:

An Unlimited Reporting Endorsement (tail coverage) will be issued at no extra cost to any physician who has attained the age and years in the MICA program (as per the schedule below) and having completed five consecutive years as a MICA insured just prior to retirement:

<u>Age</u>	<u>Years as MICA Insured</u>
60	5
59	6
58	7
57	8
56	9
55	10

\* The policy limits in effect at the time the Unlimited Reporting Endorsement is purchased will be applicable just as if the policy had not been cancelled or terminated and the claim had been reported during the last policy year.

# CLAIMS - MADE PREMIUM SCHEDULE

Effective January 1, 1989 \*\*

## LIMITS OF LIABILITY: EACH CLAIM AND ANNUAL AGGREGATE

	1st - 5th Years	\$200,000/\$600,000	\$500,000/\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000/\$2,000,000 \$1,000,000/\$3,000,000 *
<b>CLASS 1</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	3,087	3,593	4,364
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	4,532	5,644	7,269
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	7,141	9,275	12,374
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	8,027	10,504	14,098
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	8,082	10,581	14,206
<b>CLASS 2</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	4,477	5,396	6,740
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	7,031	8,950	11,736
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	11,515	15,161	20,441
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	13,029	17,256	23,376
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	13,125	17,387	23,560
<b>CLASS 2-A *</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	6,066	7,451	9,454
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	9,886	12,728	16,840
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	16,514	21,887	29,661
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	18,747	24,972	33,980
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	18,887	25,166	34,251
<b>CLASS 2-B/3</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	7,655	9,506	12,168
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	12,742	16,506	21,944
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	21,514	28,613	38,880
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	24,465	32,688	44,584
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	24,600	32,944	44,942
<b>CLASS 4</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	11,032	13,873	17,936
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	18,810	24,535	32,790
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	32,133	42,906	58,472
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	36,615	49,085	67,117
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	36,895	49,473	67,659
<b>CLASS 4-A</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	12,422	15,671	20,311
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	21,369	27,841	37,256
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	36,512	48,791	66,539
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	41,617	55,837	76,395
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	41,938	56,279	77,013
<b>CLASS 5</b>				
1st year rates	Jan. 1, 1989	16,991	21,578	28,115
• 2nd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1988	29,519	38,703	51,931
• 3rd year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1987	50,886	68,129	93,046
• 4th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1986	58,056	78,021	106,881
• 5th year renewal rates	Jan. 1, 1985	58,505	78,641	107,749

\* PREMIUM COST IS 4 % ABOVE \$1,000,000/\$2,000,000 LIMITS.

CLAIMS-MADE PREMIUMS PREPARED BY MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON INC., CONSULTING ACTUARIES FOR THE MEDICAL INDEMNITY CORPORATION OF ALASKA, ARE BASED ON A FIVE-YEAR PRICING STEP FOR REPORTED CLAIMS ADJUSTED ANNUALLY FOR CLAIMS EXPERIENCE.

\* RETROACTIVE DATES AND RENEWAL PREMIUMS APPLY TO 2ND THROUGH 5TH YEAR ANNUAL RENEWAL. FIRST YEAR PHYSICIANS ARE SUBJECT TO FIRST YEAR RATES. ALL POLICIES ARE RENEWED EACH YEAR ON JANUARY 1. ALL 1ST AND RENEWAL PREMIUMS ARE PRORATED SUBJECT TO THE FIRST DAY OF COVERAGE UNDER THE ORIGINAL POLICY.

\*\* SUBJECT TO 12.6 % INCREASE (RETROACTIVE TO 1/1/89) IF MICA'S FEDERAL TAX LIABILITY HAS NOT BEEN LEGISLATIVELY RESOLVED BY 7/1/89.

ATTACHMENT E  
Medical Insurance Exchange of California  
1989 Premium Schedule



# ALASKA

## 1988 Coverage Classification and Premium Schedule

If you practice in more than one specialty, use the highest rated specialty.

Class	Specialty	Class	Specialty
2	Administrative Medicine	4	Neurology, Excluding Invasive Procedures
2	Allergy	5	Neurology, Including Invasive Procedures
8	Anesthesiology	10	Neurological Surgery
5	Assisting at Surgery	3	Nuclear Medicine*
4	Cardiology*	10	OB-GYN
9	Cardiovascular Surgery	3	Occupational Medicine (Not Industrial)
8	Colon & Rectal Surgery	4	Ophthalmology, Excluding Radial Keratotomy
3	Dermatology, Excluding Hair Transplants	7	Ophthalmology, Including Radial Keratotomy or 5% or more from cosmetic surgery
5	Dermatology, Including Hair Transplants	9	Orthopedics, Excluding Spinal Surgery and use of Chymopapain
7	Dermatology - liposuction	10	Orthopedics, Including Spinal Surgery and use of Chymopapain
8	Emergency Medicine	8	Otolaryngology
3	Endocrinology*	9	Otolaryngology - 5% or more from Cosmetic Surgery
3	Family Practice General Practice - No Surgery	2	Pathology
5	- Less than 5% of income from performance of Surgery	3	Pediatrics
8	- 5% or more of income from performance of Surgery	4	Pediatric Cardiology
10	- Including Obstetrics	8	Pediatric Surgery
9	- Including 5% or more income from any combination of Orthopedics, Gynecology, ENT Surgery	3	Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
3	Gastroenterology*	8	Plastic Surgery
3	General Preventive Medicine	1	Psychiatry**
8	General Surgery	1	Psychiatry, Child**
8	Gynecology (Only)	2	Public Health
8	Hand Surgery	3	Pulmonary Diseases*
8	Head & Neck Surgery	7	Radiology, Diagnostic and Therapeutic
3	Hematology*	4	Radiology, Diagnostic Only*
6	Industrial Medicine	7	Radiology, Therapeutic Only*
3	Infectious Diseases*	3	Rheumatology*
3	Internal Medicine*	8	Thoracic Surgery, Excluding Cardiovascular
4	Neonatology*	4	Urgent Care Medicine
3	Neoplastic Diseases*	7	Urology
3	Nephrology*		

\*Includes all procedures, including Invasive Diagnostic Procedures, considered usual and customary to and within the training and purview of the specialty.

\*\*Without ECT or drug shock therapy. With ECT or drug shock therapy, use Class 3.

Partnership/Corporation Liability and Full Time Employed Physicians — 7% if all partners/shareholders and employed doctors have \$500,000/1,500,000 limits; 2.5% if all partners/shareholders and employed doctors have \$1,000,000/3,000,000 limits or higher. Full Time Employed Physicians must carry limits at least equal to employer. Employer will be charged a percentage of the premium charged for the employed physician's classification at employer's limits.

Secretaries, Receptionists and Bookkeepers — No charge.

### Optional Coverages:

**Professional premises/limited non-owned automobile liability**  
Covers certain liabilities for injuries sustained by the public or for damage to property of third persons at your offices. It also covers certain liabilities to injured parties arising from an employer's use of an automobile (not owned, rented or leased to you) in the course of your professional practice, up to \$100,000 for bodily injury and \$25,000 for property damage. Refer to the policy for coverage specifics.

**LIMITS OF LIABILITY:** Bodily injury, \$500,000 each claim/aggregate, or \$1,000,000 each claim/aggregate (to coincide with professional liability limits, but not higher than \$1,000,000); Property damage, \$100,000.

**PREMIUM:** No additional premium for premises occupied as physicians' professional offices. Clinics and other premises: refer to MIEC.

### Defense coverage for miscellaneous liability

Provides up to \$100,000 legal defense coverage only for alleged acts or omissions involving:

- Certain civil actions or proceedings, including a physician's acts or omissions as an officer of a national, state or local medical or specialty society;
- Alleged wrongful termination or discrimination against an employee;
- Breach of contract or other alleged misconduct in the nature of a commercial or fee dispute arising from professional practice;
- Assault, battery, false arrest or personal restraint, malicious prosecution or conspiracy arising from professional practice.

This optional coverage is fully described in Part IV of the MIEC policy and is subject to the terms and conditions of the policy and endorsements actually issued. MIEC pays 90% of legal expenses to a maximum amount of \$100,000.

**PREMIUM:** Individuals and solo professional corporation: \$1,800 per year. Individuals with more than 10 employees, medical corporations with more than one physician shareholder, partnerships, laboratories and all other non-individual policyholders should contact MIEC for a special application and premium quotation.



# Medical Insurance Exchange of California

## ALASKA

### Claims Made Professional Liability Premium Schedule

Effective June 1, 1988

Limits of Liability: 500,000 Each Claim / 1,500,000 Annual Aggregate

DOCTORS COVERAGE CLASSIFICATIONS	FIRST YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/88 OR LATER		SECOND YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/87 - 12/31/87		THIRD YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/86 - 12/31/86		FOURTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/85 - 12/31/85		FIFTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 08/01/75 - 12/31/84	
	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY
1. COVERAGE CLASS 1	1,900	475	3,732	933	4,744	1,186	5,120	1,280	5,564	1,391
2. COVERAGE CLASS 2	2,416	604	4,748	1,187	6,036	1,509	6,516	1,629	7,080	1,770
3. COVERAGE CLASS 3	3,448	862	6,784	1,696	8,620	2,155	9,312	2,328	10,116	2,529
4. COVERAGE CLASS 4	3,968	992	7,800	1,950	9,912	2,478	10,708	2,677	11,632	2,908
5. COVERAGE CLASS 5	6,036	1,509	11,868	2,967	15,084	3,771	16,292	4,073	17,700	4,425
6. COVERAGE CLASS 6	6,724	1,681	13,224	3,306	16,808	4,202	18,152	4,538	19,724	4,931
7. COVERAGE CLASS 7	8,620	2,155	16,952	4,238	21,548	5,387	23,272	5,818	25,284	6,321
8. COVERAGE CLASS 8	12,412	3,103	24,412	6,103	31,032	7,758	33,512	8,378	36,408	9,102
9. COVERAGE CLASS 9	17,240	4,310	33,904	8,476	43,096	10,774	46,544	11,636	50,568	12,642
10. COVERAGE CLASS 10	23,444	5,861	46,108	11,527	58,612	14,653	63,300	15,825	68,772	17,193
11. NURSE/TECHNICIAN	148	37	288	72	364	91	392	98	428	107
12. PHYSIOTHERAPIST	292	73	572	143	728	182	784	196	852	213
13. PHYS ASST/NURSE PRAC	348	87	680	170	864	216	932	233	1,012	253

The Retroactive Date is the original date of your first MIEC policy.

6250 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California 94618-1324  
Telephone (415) 428-9411 / From outside California (800) 227-4527



# Medical Insurance Exchange of California

## ALASKA

Claims Made Professional Liability Premium Schedule Effective June 1, 1988

Limits of Liability: 1,000,000 Each Claim / 3,000,000 Annual Aggregate

DOCTORS COVERAGE CLASSIFICATIONS	FIRST YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/88 OR LATER		SECOND YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/87 - 12/31/87		THIRD YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/86 - 12/31/86		FOURTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/85 - 12/31/85		FIFTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 08/01/75 - 12/31/84	
	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY
1. COVERAGE CLASS 1	2,232	558	4,388	1,097	5,580	1,395	6,024	1,506	6,544	1,636
2. COVERAGE CLASS 2	2,840	710	5,584	1,396	7,100	1,775	7,668	1,917	8,332	2,083
3. COVERAGE CLASS 3	4,060	1,015	7,980	1,995	10,144	2,536	10,952	2,738	11,900	2,975
4. COVERAGE CLASS 4	4,668	1,167	9,176	2,294	11,664	2,916	12,596	3,149	13,684	3,421
5. COVERAGE CLASS 5	7,100	1,775	13,960	3,490	17,748	4,437	19,168	4,792	20,824	5,206
6. COVERAGE CLASS 6	7,912	1,978	15,556	3,889	19,776	4,944	21,356	5,339	23,204	5,801
7. COVERAGE CLASS 7	10,144	2,536	19,944	4,986	25,352	6,338	27,380	6,845	29,748	7,437
8. COVERAGE CLASS 8	14,604	3,651	28,720	7,180	36,508	9,127	39,428	9,857	42,832	10,708
9. COVERAGE CLASS 9	20,284	5,071	39,888	9,972	50,704	12,676	54,760	13,690	59,492	14,873
10. COVERAGE CLASS 10	27,584	6,896	54,244	13,561	68,956	17,239	74,472	18,618	80,904	20,226
11. NURSE/TECHNICIAN	172	43	336	84	428	107	464	116	500	125
12. PHYSIOTHERAPIST	344	86	672	168	856	214	924	231	1,000	250
13. PHYS ASST/NURSE PRAC	408	102	800	200	1,016	254	1,096	274	1,192	298

The Retroactive Date is the original date of your first MIEC policy.

6250 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California 94618-1324  
Telephone (415) 428-9411 / From outside California (800) 227-4527

**MIEC****Medical Insurance Exchange of California****ALASKA****Claims Made Professional Liability Premium Schedule** Effective June 1, 1988

Limits of Liability: 2,000,000 Each Claim / 4,000,000 Annual Aggregate

DOCTORS COVERAGE CLASSIFICATIONS	FIRST YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/88 OR LATER		SECOND YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/87 - 12/31/87		THIRD YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/86 - 12/31/86		FOURTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/85 - 12/31/85		FIFTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 08/01/75 - 12/31/84	
	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY
1. COVERAGE CLASS 1	2,968	742	5,836	1,459	7,420	1,855	8,012	2,003	8,704	2,176
2. COVERAGE CLASS 2	3,408	852	6,704	1,676	8,520	2,130	9,200	2,300	9,956	2,499
3. COVERAGE CLASS 3	4,868	1,217	9,576	2,394	12,168	3,042	13,144	3,286	14,280	3,570
4. COVERAGE CLASS 4	5,600	1,400	11,008	2,752	13,996	3,499	15,116	3,779	16,420	4,105
5. COVERAGE CLASS 5	8,520	2,130	16,752	4,188	21,296	5,324	23,000	5,750	24,988	6,247
6. COVERAGE CLASS 6	9,492	2,373	18,668	4,667	23,728	5,932	25,628	6,407	27,844	6,961
7. COVERAGE CLASS 7	12,676	3,169	24,928	6,232	31,688	7,922	34,224	8,556	37,184	9,296
8. COVERAGE CLASS 8	18,252	4,563	35,896	8,974	45,632	11,408	49,284	12,321	53,540	13,385
9. COVERAGE CLASS 9	26,364	6,591	51,852	12,963	65,912	16,478	71,184	17,796	77,336	19,334
10. COVERAGE CLASS 10	36,960	9,240	72,688	18,172	92,396	23,039	99,788	24,947	108,412	27,103
11. NURSE/TECHNICIAN	208	52	404	101	512	128	556	139	600	150
12. PHYSIOTHERAPIST	412	103	808	202	1,024	256	1,108	277	1,200	300
13. PHYS ASST/NURSE PRAC	488	122	960	240	1,220	305	1,316	329	1,428	357

The Retroactive Date is the original date of your first MIEC policy.

6250 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California 94618-1324  
Telephone (415) 428-9411 / From outside California (800) 227-4527



# Medical Insurance Exchange of California

## ALASKA

Claims Made Professional Liability Premium Schedule Effective June 1, 1988

Limits of Liability: 5,000,000 Each Claim / 5,000,000 Annual Aggregate

DOCTORS COVERAGE CLASSIFICATIONS	FIRST YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/88 OR LATER		SECOND YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/87 - 12/31/87		THIRD YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/86 - 12/31/86		FOURTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 01/01/85 - 12/31/85		FIFTH YEAR RATES RETROACTIVE DATES: 08/01/75 - 12/31/84	
	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY
1. COVERAGE CLASS 1	3,712	928	7,296	1,824	9,272	2,318	10,016	2,504	10,880	2,720
2. COVERAGE CLASS 2	4,260	1,065	8,376	2,094	10,648	2,662	11,500	2,875	12,496	3,124
3. COVERAGE CLASS 3	6,084	1,521	11,968	2,992	15,212	3,803	16,428	4,107	17,848	4,462
4. COVERAGE CLASS 4	7,000	1,750	13,760	3,440	17,492	4,373	18,892	4,723	20,524	5,131
5. COVERAGE CLASS 5	10,648	2,662	20,940	5,235	26,620	6,655	28,748	7,187	31,232	7,808
6. COVERAGE CLASS 6	11,864	2,966	23,336	5,834	29,660	7,415	32,036	8,009	34,804	8,701
7. COVERAGE CLASS 7	15,844	3,961	31,160	7,790	39,612	9,903	42,780	10,695	46,476	11,619
8. COVERAGE CLASS 8	22,816	5,704	44,872	11,218	57,040	14,260	61,604	15,401	66,924	16,731
9. COVERAGE CLASS 9	32,956	8,239	64,812	16,203	82,388	20,597	88,980	22,245	96,668	24,167
10. COVERAGE CLASS 10	46,200	11,550	90,856	22,714	115,496	28,874	124,736	31,184	135,516	33,879
11. NURSE/TECHNICIAN	256	64	504	126	640	160	692	173	752	188
12. PHYSIOTHERAPIST	512	128	1,008	252	1,280	320	1,384	346	1,500	375
13. PHYS ASST/NURSE PRAC	612	153	1,200	300	1,524	381	1,644	411	1,788	447

The Retroactive Date is the original date of your first MIEC policy.

6250 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California 94618-1324  
Telephone (415) 428-9411 / From outside California (800) 227 4527

**MIEC****Medical Insurance Exchange of California****ALASKA****Claims Made Professional Liability Premium Schedule** Effective June 1, 1988**First Year New Doctor Rule Rates\*** Retroactive Date 1/1/88 or Later

DOCTORS COVERAGE CLASSIFICATIONS	LIMITS 1 500,000/1,500,000		LIMITS 2 1,000,000/3,000,000		LIMITS 3 2,000,000/4,000,000		LIMITS 4 5,000,000/5,000,000	
	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY	ANNUAL	QUARTERLY
	1. COVERAGE CLASS 1	475	118.75	558	139.50	742	185.50	928
2. COVERAGE CLASS 2	604	151.00	710	177.50	852	213.00	1,065	266.25
3. COVERAGE CLASS 3	862	215.50	1,015	253.75	1,217	304.25	1,521	380.25
4. COVERAGE CLASS 4	992	248.00	1,167	291.75	1,400	350.00	1,750	437.50
5. COVERAGE CLASS 5	1,509	377.25	1,775	443.75	2,130	532.50	2,662	665.50
6. COVERAGE CLASS 6	1,681	420.25	1,978	494.50	2,373	593.25	2,966	741.50
7. COVERAGE CLASS 7	2,155	538.75	2,536	634.00	3,169	792.25	3,961	990.25
8. COVERAGE CLASS 8	3,103	775.75	3,651	912.75	4,563	1,140.75	5,704	1,426.00
9. COVERAGE CLASS 9	4,310	1,077.50	5,071	1,267.75	6,591	1,647.75	8,239	2,059.75
10. COVERAGE CLASS 10	5,861	1,465.25	6,896	1,724.00	9,240	2,310.00	11,550	2,887.50

**ALASKA**

DATE PREPARED: MARCH 17, 1988

PROCEDURE: NDPREM

USERID: MIECIWK

\*These rates apply only to physicians entering the practice of medicine for the first time after completion of a residency, fellowship training or military service.

6250 Claremont Avenue, Oakland, California 94618-1324  
Telephone (415) 428-9411 / From outside California (800) 227-4527



ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
RESEARCH AGENCY

P.O. Box Y, State Capitol  
Juneau, Alaska 99811-3100  
Mail Stop 3100  
(907) 465-3991

April 18, 1989

MEMORANDUM

TO: Representative Peter Goll

ATTN: Hayden Kaden

FROM: Karen Oakley *KE*  
Legislative Analyst

RE: Medical Malpractice Premiums Paid by Alaska Doctors  
Research Request 89.297 (Supplemental Information)

You requested further information concerning medical malpractice insurance in Alaska. Specifically, you wanted to know how many private doctors are covered by the Medical Indemnity Corporation of Alaska (MICA) and how many are covered by other insurance companies or are without insurance. You also asked about reinsurance purchased by MICA.

According to Art Stanford, with the MICA underwriting department, MICA currently covers about 250 individual physicians, ten hospitals and ten to 12 "related health care facilities." The latter include clinics, such as the Alaska Kidney Center, which are staffed primarily by technicians.

There are just over 600 doctors in private practice in Alaska, thus, 40 percent of the private doctors in Alaska are insured with MICA. I was unable to obtain estimates of the number of doctors insured by each of the 22 other companies writing medical malpractice insurance in Alaska. In 1988, MICA had 48 percent of the medical malpractice market in Alaska, so these other companies together probably insure a similar number of doctors, leaving some 100 to 125 private doctors without insurance. This estimate of the number of uninsured doctors is consistent with the observations of Mary Pierce, executive director of MICA; she estimates that from 15 to 20 percent of Alaska's private doctors are currently "going bare".

Ms. Pierce provided information on reinsurance purchased by MICA. She indicated that MICA pays about \$1.2 million for reinsurance annually. The primary reinsurer is Lloyd's of London, but a number of other companies, including at least one domestic hospital reinsurance company, sign on the policy. The MICA's retention (i.e., deductible portion) is \$250,000 per claim, however, the retention is indexed and increases by about 10 percent per year between the time the claim is made and the time the claim is settled.



How To

Tame the Insurance Industry Cycle  
and  
Make the Legal System More Efficient:

A Suggested Legislative Agenda for 1987

by

J. Robert Hunter, President  
and  
Jay Angoff, Counsel  
National Insurance Consumer  
Organization

Presented at the Annual  
Meeting of the National  
Conference of State  
Legislatures  
New Orleans, Louisiana  
August 8, 1986

121 N. Payne Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 549-8050

# **CORRECTION**

**THIS DOCUMENT  
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED  
TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY**



ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
RESEARCH AGENCY

P. O. Box Y, State Capitol  
Juneau, Alaska 99811-3100  
Mail Stop 3100  
(907) 465-3991

April 18, 1989

MEMORANDUM

TO: Representative Peter Goll

ATTN: Hayden Kaden

FROM: Karen Oakley *KO*  
Legislative Analyst

RE: Medical Malpractice Premiums Paid by Alaska Doctors  
Research Request 89.297 (Supplemental Information)

You requested further information concerning medical malpractice insurance in Alaska. Specifically, you wanted to know how many private doctors are covered by the Medical Indemnity Corporation of Alaska (MICA) and how many are covered by other insurance companies or are without insurance. You also asked about reinsurance purchased by MICA.

According to Art Stanford, with the MICA underwriting department, MICA currently covers about 250 individual physicians, ten hospitals and ten to 12 "related health care facilities." The latter include clinics, such as the Alaska Kidney Center, which are staffed primarily by technicians.

There are just over 600 doctors in private practice in Alaska, thus, 40 percent of the private doctors in Alaska are insured with MICA. I was unable to obtain estimates of the number of doctors insured by each of the 22 other companies writing medical malpractice insurance in Alaska. In 1988, MICA had 48 percent of the medical malpractice market in Alaska, so these other companies together probably insure a similar number of doctors, leaving some 100 to 125 private doctors without insurance. This estimate of the number of uninsured doctors is consistent with the observations of Mary Pierce, executive director of MICA; she estimates that from 15 to 20 percent of Alaska's private doctors are currently "going bare".

Ms. Pierce provided information on reinsurance purchased by MICA. She indicated that MICA pays about \$1.2 million for reinsurance annually. The primary reinsurer is Lloyd's of London, but a number of other companies, including at least one domestic hospital reinsurance company, sign on the policy. The MICA's retention (i.e., deductible portion) is \$250,000 per claim, however, the retention is indexed and increases by about 10 percent per year between the time the claim is made and the time the claim is settled.

Representative Goll  
April 18, 1989  
Page 2

The MICA is an associate member of the Physicians' Insurance Association of America (PIAA). Because MICA is not a physician-owned company, MICA cannot be a full member of the PIAA. The MICA has broached the idea of putting together a reinsurance pool with the other members of PIAA, but the idea has not generated much interest. Compared with the other companies in the association, MICA is small, and the other companies have nothing to gain from joining with MICA. For further information on MICA's reinsurance situation, please contact Ms. Pierce at 563-3414.

I hope this information is useful. Please let me know if I can provide any further information.



How To

Tame the Insurance Industry Cycle  
and  
Make the Legal System More Efficient:

A Suggested Legislative Agenda for 1987

by  
J. Robert Hunter, President  
and  
Jay Angoff, Counsel  
National Insurance Consumer  
Organization

Presented at the Annual  
Meeting of the National  
Conference of State  
Legislatures  
New Orleans, Louisiana  
August 8, 1986

121 N. Payne Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 549-8050

to write elevator or boiler and machinery insurance. As a result, elevator and boiler accidents are today virtually unheard of. Insurers should spend more of their premium dollar on engineering, and insist that risks seeking hazardous waste insurance first obtain an "environmental audit" and take steps to minimize both the possibility that hazardous substances will be released and the extent of the harm should any such release occur. In that way insurers can both make money and encourage a safer environment.

A bill requiring municipalities which self-insure to set up risk management programs is attached as Exhibit M.

E. Allocate medical malpractice insurance costs more equitably

The problem with medical malpractice insurance is not its total cost -- \$3.4 billion <sup>17/</sup> or 8/10 of 1% of the \$425 billion <sup>18/</sup> spent on medical care in 1985 -- but its allocation.

The costs of the system are misallocated in four major ways. First, doctors in high-risk specialities pay for risks that should be shared by others. The medical profession may be viewed as a pyramid, with a base of thousands of general practitioners and an apex of relatively few high-risk specialists. The patient is pushed up the pyramid as his

---

<sup>17/</sup> Best's Insurance Management Reports, Insurance Premium Distribution - 1985, Release No. 22, July 21, 1986.

<sup>18/</sup> The Washington Post, July 30, 1986, at 6.

case and its treatment become more complex. As the case gets more difficult and slight error more devastating, fewer and fewer doctors are asked to bear the cost.

For example, a man may go to see his family doctor because he has blood in his urine. The G.P. may send him to a urologist, the urologist may order x-rays, on the basis of those x-rays the urologist and radiologist may determine that the man has kidney cancer, a surgeon may partially remove the cancer, and a radiation oncologist may then treat the patient with radiation. Assume that the radiation oncologist radiates the wrong kidney and the patient dies. Under the current medical malpractice insurance system radiation oncologists must bear the cost of that mistake. Were it not for the diagnosis and treatment of many other doctors at different levels of the pyramid, however, the radiation oncologist would never have treated the patient. If doctors on lower levels of the pyramid bore a small portion of the cost of a mistake by doctors on higher levels -- on the rationale that all doctors benefit economically by treating patients on whom specialists undertake high-risk procedures -- the cost of malpractice insurance for high-risk specialists would go down. In addition, such a system would give all doctors a greater incentive to exercise due care in referring patients.

Second, doctors are broken down by insurance companies into too many categories, with too few doctors in some categories. In Wisconsin, for example, the few dozen

neurosurgeons in the state traditionally have constituted one category. Thus, if an insurance company pays a major claim against one neurosurgeon it must raise rates substantially to all neurosurgeons -- there are simply too few doctors in the category among whom to spread the risk. If insurers were required to put all doctors into three or four categories rather than the dozen or so they do today, an adequate spread of risk would exist in all categories. Doctors who are today paying exorbitant premiums would pay substantially less, while doctors paying very little today would find their premiums rising slightly. The statute recently enacted in Wisconsin requiring that doctors be grouped into no more than four categories is attached as Exhibit N1. A chart showing the effect on premiums of collapsing nine doctor classifications into three is attached as Exhibit N2.

Third, today doctors pay for malpractice that could more easily be borne by hospitals. Whenever a doctor makes a mistake, whether in making a diagnosis in his office or conducting a procedure in a hospital, the doctor pays. Charging hospitals for part of the cost of malpractice occurring in hospitals would have two positive effects. Because hospitals have a very large number of beds over which to spread risk, hospitals could bear the cost of malpractice occurring in hospitals better than doctors. And requiring hospitals to pay for malpractice occurring there would encourage them to make sure that the doctors to whom they grant privileges are competent.

Fourth, doctors, unlike drivers and homeowners, are not

1 not impose liability on the board of governors for payment of any part of  
2 a fund deficit.

3 (c) Collection and deposit of fees. ~~Annual fees~~ Fees under pars. (a)  
4 and (b) and future medical expense payments specified for the fund by a  
5 settlement, panel award or judgment entered into or rendered before the  
6 effective date of this act ... (revisor inserts date), shall be collected  
7 by the commissioner for deposit into the fund in a manner prescribed by  
8 the commissioner by rule.

9 (d) Rule not effective; fees. If the rule establishing fees under  
10 par. (b) does not take effect prior to June 2 of any fiscal year, the  
11 commissioner may elect to collect fees as established for the previous  
12 fiscal year. If the commissioner so elects and the rule subsequently  
13 takes effect, the balance for the fiscal year shall be collected or  
14 refunded or the remaining semiannual or quarterly instalment payments  
15 shall be adjusted except the commissioner may elect not to collect or  
16 refund or adjust for minimal amounts.

17 SECTION 63. 655.27 (3) (b) 2, (bg), (br) and (e) of the statutes are  
18 created to read:

19 655.27 (3) (b) 2. With respect to fees paid by medical and osteo-  
20 pathic physicians licensed under ch. 448, commencing with fees assessed  
21 for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1986, the rule shall provide for  
22 not more than 4 payment classifications, based upon the amount of surgery  
23 performed and the risk of diagnostic and therapeutic services provided or  
24 procedures performed.

25 (bg) Fee increase. 1. Every rule under par. (b) shall provide for  
26 an automatic increase in a health care provider's fees, except as provided  
27 in subd. 2, if the loss and expense experience of the fund and other  
28 sources with respect to the health care provider or an employee of the

# EFFECT OF COLLAPSING FUND CLASSES

EXHIBIT N-2  
(Wisc.)

CLASS	MD's /CLASS	85-86 FEES	FEES/CLASS	NEW FEES	FEES/CLASS
1	2,698	1,809	4,880,682	2,500	6,755,000
2	952	3,620	3,446,240		
3	752	4,653	3,499,056	4,500	8,703,000
4	230	5,584	1,284,320		
5	772	9,308	7,185,776		
6	356	11,168	3,975,808		
7	330	13,030	4,299,900	9,500	14,221,500
8	4	904	3,616		
9	39	19,545	762,255		
	<hr style="width: 50%; margin: 0 auto;"/> 6,133		<hr style="width: 50%; margin: 0 auto;"/> 29,337,653		<hr style="width: 50%; margin: 0 auto;"/> 29,679,500

**CHANGE TO THREE CLASSES OF PHYSICIANS**

6-1641A  
Ford  
10/2/89

1 IN THE HOUSE

BY THE LABOR AND  
COMMERCE COMMITTEE

2 HOUSE BILL NO.

3 IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

4 SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION

5 A BILL

6 For an Act entitled: "An Act relating to medical malpractice insurance  
7 rates."

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA:

9 \* Section 1. AS 21.39.030(a) is amended to read:

10 (a) Rates shall be made in accordance with the following pro-  
11 visions:

12 (1) rates shall not be excessive, inadequate, or unfairly  
13 discriminatory;

14 (2) consideration shall be given to past and prospective  
15 loss experience inside and outside this state, to the conflagration  
16 and catastrophe hazards, to a reasonable margin for underwriting  
17 profit and contingencies, to dividends, savings, or unabsorbed premium  
18 deposits allowed or returned by insurers to their policyholders,  
19 members or subscribers, to past and prospective expenses both country-  
20 wide and those specially applicable to this state, and to all other  
21 relevant factors inside and outside this state;

22 (3) the systems of expense provisions included in the rates  
23 for use by an insurer or group of insurers may differ from those of  
24 other insurers or group of insurers to reflect the requirements of the  
25 operating methods of the insurer or group of insurers with respect to  
26 any kind of insurance, or with respect to a subdivision or combination  
27 of them [THEREOF] for which subdivision or combination separate ex-  
28 pense provisions are applicable;

29 (4) risks may be grouped by classifications for the

1 establishment of rates and minimum premiums; classification rates may  
2 be modified to produce rates for individual risks in accordance with  
3 rating plans that [WHICH] establish standards for measuring variations  
4 in hazards or expense provisions, or both; the standards may measure  
5 any differences among risks that can be demonstrated to have a proba-  
6 ble effect upon losses or expenses;

7 (5) in the case of fire insurance rates, consideration may  
8 be given to the experience of the fire insurance business during a  
9 period of not more than the most recent five-year period for which  
10 experience is available;

11 (6) when there is an established program to inspect new and  
12 existing dwellings and the program has been certified by the director  
13 as likely to reduce the incidence of fires in inspected dwellings,  
14 then in any rate plan used in this state, dwellings that [WHICH] have  
15 been found by the inspection to meet the standards established by the  
16 program shall have credits applied to the rate in amounts approved by  
17 the director;

18 (7) in the establishment of medical malpractice insurance  
19 rates and minimum premiums, risks may be grouped into not more than  
20 four classifications based on the amount of surgery performed and the  
21 risk of diagnostic and therapeutic services provided.  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29

Overview:

AK Local Hire

AN ANALYSIS OF THE RESIDENCY STATUS  
OF ALASKA'S WORKERS BY FIRM

State of Alaska

Steve Cowper, Governor

Department of Labor

Jim Sampson, Commissioner

Published: July 1989

AN ANALYSIS OF THE RESIDENCY STATUS  
OF ALASKA'S WORKERS BY FIRM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	i
Method for Determining Recipient Status .....	ii
Key to Reading the Tables .....	iii
Data in Alphabetical Order .....	1

## INTRODUCTION

AS 23.20.110 was changed by the legislature in 1988 to provide for release of the number of nonresidents hired by firms who have 20 or more employees during the year. Governor Cowper signed the legislation on May 14, 1988, and the actual effective date was August 12, 1988. The Alaska Department of Labor is required to release information that "contain(s) the results of the department's analysis of the employers' practices of hiring persons who are not residents of the state." Not all employers are subject to the new provisions of AS 23.20.110. Only those employers who have employees covered by unemployment insurance are included. Employees not covered by unemployment insurance include federal government, private railroads, agriculture, fishers, domestic and unpaid family workers, full commission retail sellers, and elected and appointed officials.

This report contains four sections: this introduction, methodology, key to the tables, and data. First, the methodology explains the technique used to obtain counts of employees, residents, and nonresidents. The methodology is followed by an explanation of the tables. Employer's names are listed in alphabetical order in the tables.

Employees listed on an employer's unemployment insurance contribution report are considered residents if they received a permanent fund dividend (PFD) in either 1987 or 1988. Using both 1987 and 1988 dividend years increases the accuracy of the residency classification. The 1987 permanent fund dividend data will account for persons who were residents early in 1987 (January 1 - March 31, 1987) whether or not they filed for a 1988 PFD. The use of 1988 dividend data accounts for those individuals who became residents of Alaska between January and September 1987.

#### Permanent Fund Dividend

The method for determining residency is the same used for the publication "Nonresidents Working in Alaska, 1987". Rather than counting actual residents, the method counts permanent fund dividend recipients. The possibility exists where an employee could be a resident but not be counted as a dividend recipient. This approach produces a conservative estimate of the number of residents.

Limitations of using the permanent fund dividend as a gauge of residency include:

(1) Individuals who established residency in Alaska between October 1, 1987 and December 31, 1987, are not counted as residents since they arrived in the state too late to qualify for the 1988 dividend.

(2) Individuals who worked in Alaska at some point in 1987 and did meet the 30 day statutory requirement for Alaska residency but left the state prior to the 1988 filing date are not counted as residents.

(3) Permanent fund dividend recipients who did not provide a social security number on their application are not considered residents for the purpose of this analysis. Residency confirmation cannot be made with this methodology without a social security number match.

(4) Individuals who did not apply for a dividend check but were otherwise qualified to receive one are not counted as residents because there is no social security number match between the wage and permanent fund dividend files.

#### KEY TO READING THE TABLES

The tables are organized into five columns: the employer name, the industry, total employees for the year, resident employees, and nonresident employees.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
1 HOUR FIREWEED	Services	43	37 ( 86.0%)	6 ( 14.0%)
1ST NATL BANK OF ANCHORAGE	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	831	801 ( 96.4%)	30 ( 3.6%)
1ST NATL BANK OF FAIRBANKS	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	163	143 ( 87.7%)	20 ( 12.3%)
40 MILE AIR LTD	Trans., Comm., Util.	44	41 ( 93.2%)	3 ( 6.8%)
A D L HOME MANAGEMENT SERVICE	Services	45	40 ( 88.9%)	5 ( 11.1%)
A R A SERVICES INC	Retail Trade	551	172 ( 31.2%)	379 ( 68.8%)
A T & S INCORPORATED	Manufacturing	55	50 ( 90.9%)	5 ( 9.1%)
A&A ROOFING INC	Construction	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
A&M INC	Retail Trade	130	102 ( 78.5%)	28 ( 21.5%)
A&M MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	31	27 ( 87.1%)	4 ( 12.9%)
A&W WINDBREAK INC	Retail Trade	63	50 ( 79.4%)	13 ( 20.6%)
A+ REDI-MIX	Manufacturing	67	53 ( 79.1%)	14 ( 20.9%)
AAA MOVING & STORAGE	Trans., Comm., Util.	67	58 ( 86.6%)	9 ( 13.4%)
ABAS ANSWERING SERVICE	Services	51	45 ( 88.2%)	6 ( 11.8%)
ABG BUS LINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	67	62 ( 92.5%)	5 ( 7.5%)
ABUSED WOMENS AID IN CRISIS	Services	53	51 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
ACCESS AK INC	Services	86	81 ( 94.2%)	5 ( 5.8%)
ACE PARCEL DEL & FRWDNG	Trans., Comm., Util.	65	59 ( 90.8%)	6 ( 9.2%)
ACME FENCE CO INC	Construction	29	25 ( 86.2%)	4 ( 13.8%)
ACTION DISTRIBUTORS INC	Wholesale Trade	57	54 ( 94.7%)	3 ( 5.3%)
ACTION LOCKSMITHS	Services	35	30 ( 85.7%)	5 ( 14.3%)
ACTIVE ELECTRIC	Construction	34	33 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
ADAK REGION SCHOOLS	Services	177	121 ( 68.4%)	56 ( 31.6%)
ADAMS & ASSOCIATES INC	Services	172	159 ( 92.4%)	13 ( 7.6%)
ADULT LEARNING PROGRAM OF AK	Services	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
AERO TWIN INC	Retail Trade	27	25 ( 92.6%)	2 ( 7.4%)
AETNA LIFE INS CO & AFFILIATED	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	49	41 ( 83.7%)	8 ( 16.3%)
AGS FOODS INC	Services	72	52 ( 72.2%)	20 ( 27.8%)
AHTNA CONST & PRIMARY PROD COR	Construction	57	57 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AHTNA INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	48	47 ( 97.9%)	1 ( 2.1%)
AIKENS OK CORRAL/BLUE ROOM THE	Retail Trade	62	34 ( 54.8%)	28 ( 45.2%)
AIR CAL AIRLINES	Trans., Comm., Util.	69	59 ( 85.5%)	10 ( 14.5%)
AIR DATA COURIERS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	44 ( 91.7%)	4 ( 8.3%)
AIR LAND TRANSPORT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	51	48 ( 94.1%)	3 ( 5.9%)
AIR PHOTO TECH INC	Services	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
AIR TEK INC	Construction	111	104 ( 93.7%)	7 ( 6.3%)
AIR VAN LINES INTL INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	59	11 ( 18.6%)	48 ( 81.4%)
AK 100 INSURANCE INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
AK 13 CORP THE	Trans., Comm., Util.	177	162 ( 91.5%)	15 ( 8.5%)
AK ADVERTISERS	Services	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
AK AGGREGATE CORP	Manufacturing	132	128 ( 97.0%)	4 ( 3.0%)
AK AIRLINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	975	897 ( 92.0%)	78 ( 8.0%)
AK ANALYSTS/DITTMAN RESEARCH	Services	62	55 ( 88.7%)	7 ( 11.3%)
AK ATHLETIC CLUB	Services	55	51 ( 92.7%)	4 ( 7.3%)
AK BIOLOGIACAL RESEARCH INC	Services	33	29 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
AK BOILER & HEAT EXCHANGER INC	Construction	50	40 ( 80.0%)	10 ( 20.0%)
AK BREAKFAST CLUB	Retail Trade	103	74 ( 71.8%)	29 ( 28.2%)
AK CABLEVISION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	46 ( 95.8%)	2 ( 4.2%)
AK CHILDRENS SVC	Services	136	130 ( 95.6%)	6 ( 4.4%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

# **CORRECTION**

**THIS DOCUMENT  
HAS BEEN REPHOTOGRAPHED  
TO ASSURE LEGIBILITY**

## INTRODUCTION

AS 23.20.110 was changed by the legislature in 1988 to provide for release of the number of nonresidents hired by firms who have 20 or more employees during the year. Governor Cowper signed the legislation on May 14, 1988, and the actual effective date was August 12, 1988. The Alaska Department of Labor is required to release information that "contain(s) the results of the department's analysis of the employers' practices of hiring persons who are not residents of the state." Not all employers are subject to the new provisions of AS 23.20.110. Only those employers who have employees covered by unemployment insurance are included. Employees not covered by unemployment insurance include federal government, private railroads, agriculture, fishers, domestic and unpaid family workers, full commission retail sellers, and elected and appointed officials.

This report contains four sections: this introduction, methodology, key to the tables, and data. First, the methodology explains the technique used to obtain counts of employees, residents, and nonresidents. The methodology is followed by an explanation of the tables. Employer's names are listed in alphabetical order in the tables.

## METHOD USED FOR DETERMINING RESIDENCY

Data used to compile this report come from three different sources. The list of employers to include in this report comes from the ES-202 file of employment which is maintained by the Alaska Department of Labor. Unemployment insurance contribution reports filed by employers to the Alaska Department of Labor are used to determine the number of employees for an employer. Permanent fund dividend files developed by the Alaska Department of Revenue are used to indicate the residency of the employees.

### ES-202 File of Employment and Earnings

AS 23.20 states that this information is released only for those employers hiring at least 20 employees. The ES-202 file maintained in the Department of Labor is the only record of monthly employment of firms covered by unemployment insurance. To be included in the list of employers for this report an employer must have had employment of at least 20 during any month of 1987 as listed on the ES-202 file.

### Unemployment Insurance Contribution Report

All employers covered by the state's unemployment insurance system are required to submit unemployment insurance contribution reports each quarter. Each report contains a list of all employees who worked for the employer during the quarter. The total number of employees listed in the tables are an unduplicated count of people who worked for each employer anytime during 1987.

Though the number of employees for a firm may be consistent from quarter to quarter, total employees for the year can vary considerably depending on employee turnover. For example, if an employer had the same 25 employees each quarter with no employment turnover then total employment for this employer would be 25. If another employer had 25 employees on its contribution report, but had a different set of 25 employees each quarter, the employer would have total employment of 100. Industries that have a higher employee turnover usually have more seasonal activity such as seafood processing or construction.

Employers submit the list of employees with their reports to the Department of Labor and they are key entered onto a computer. Some error may result. To identify the extent of the error, the Department of Labor randomly sampled 138 of the detailed reports of the nearly 2000 employers in this report. The rate of error in the reports sampled was 0.27%. The possibility still exists that errors could occur in the employee lists of employers not reviewed.

Employees listed on an employer's unemployment insurance contribution report are considered residents if they received a permanent fund dividend (PFD) in either 1987 or 1988. Using both 1987 and 1988 dividend years increases the accuracy of the residency classification. The 1987 permanent fund dividend data will account for persons who were residents early in 1987 (January 1 - March 31, 1987) whether or not they filed for a 1988 PFD. The use of 1988 dividend data accounts for those individuals who became residents of Alaska between January and September 1987.

#### Permanent Fund Dividend

The method for determining residency is the same used for the publication "Nonresidents Working in Alaska, 1987". Rather than counting actual residents, the method counts permanent fund dividend recipients. The possibility exists where an employee could be a resident but not be counted as a dividend recipient. This approach produces a conservative estimate of the number of residents.

Limitations of using the permanent fund dividend as a gauge of residency include:

(1) Individuals who established residency in Alaska between October 1, 1987 and December 31, 1987, are not counted as residents since they arrived in the state too late to qualify for the 1988 dividend.

(2) Individuals who worked in Alaska at some point in 1987 and did meet the 30 day statutory requirement for Alaska residency but left the state prior to the 1988 filing date are not counted as residents.

(3) Permanent fund dividend recipients who did not provide a social security number on their application are not considered residents for the purpose of this analysis. Residency confirmation cannot be made with this methodology without a social security number match.

(4) Individuals who did not apply for a dividend check but were otherwise qualified to receive one are not counted as residents because there is no social security number match between the wage and permanent fund dividend files.

#### KEY TO READING THE TABLES

The tables are organized into five columns: the employer name, the industry, total employees for the year, resident employees, and nonresident employees.

The employer name is listed alphabetically and appears as recorded on the employer's unemployment insurance account. Business names will occasionally show up more than once. Each location of a firm may have its own account number. In that event, a company would be listed more than once. If a firm is sold during the year, the new company could keep the same name. To prevent confusion for companies that switched owners during the year, the dates that the firm was in business are listed after its name.

When an employer starts business, a statement is completed by the company listing its primary activities. The employer is assigned an industry code based on the activity the company is engaged in at least 50% of the time. Some companies may be involved in more than one activity. These other activities will not be reflected in the industry column.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
1 HOUR FIREWEED	Services	43	37 ( 86.0%)	6 ( 14.0%)
1ST NATL BANK OF ANCHORAGE	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	831	801 ( 96.4%)	30 ( 3.6%)
1ST NATL BANK OF FAIRBANKS	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	163	143 ( 87.7%)	20 ( 12.3%)
40 MILE AIR LTD	Trans., Comm., Util.	44	41 ( 93.2%)	3 ( 6.8%)
A D L HOME MANAGEMENT SERVICE	Services	45	40 ( 88.9%)	5 ( 11.1%)
A R A SERVICES INC	Retail Trade	551	172 ( 31.2%)	379 ( 68.8%)
A T & S INCORPORATED	Manufacturing	55	50 ( 90.9%)	5 ( 9.1%)
A&A ROOFING INC	Construction	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
A&M INC	Retail Trade	130	102 ( 78.5%)	28 ( 21.5%)
A&M MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	31	27 ( 87.1%)	4 ( 12.9%)
A&W WINDBREAK INC	Retail Trade	63	50 ( 79.4%)	13 ( 20.6%)
A+ REDI-MIX	Manufacturing	67	53 ( 79.1%)	14 ( 20.9%)
AAA MOVING & STORAGE	Trans., Comm., Util.	67	58 ( 86.6%)	9 ( 13.4%)
ABAS ANSWERING SERVICE	Services	51	45 ( 88.2%)	6 ( 11.8%)
ABG BUS LINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	67	62 ( 92.5%)	5 ( 7.5%)
ABUSED WOMENS AID IN CRISIS	Services	53	51 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
ACCESS AK INC	Services	86	81 ( 94.2%)	5 ( 5.8%)
ACE PARCEL DEL & FRWDNG	Trans., Comm., Util.	65	59 ( 90.8%)	6 ( 9.2%)
ACME FENCE CO INC	Construction	29	25 ( 86.2%)	4 ( 13.8%)
ACTION DISTRIBUTORS INC	Wholesale Trade	57	54 ( 94.7%)	3 ( 5.3%)
ACTION LOCKSMITHS	Services	35	30 ( 85.7%)	5 ( 14.3%)
ACTIVE ELECTRIC	Construction	34	33 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
ADAK REGION SCHOOLS	Services	177	121 ( 68.4%)	56 ( 31.6%)
ADAMS & ASSOCIATES INC	Services	172	159 ( 92.4%)	13 ( 7.6%)
ADULT LEARNING PROGRAM OF AK	Services	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
AERO TWIN INC	Retail Trade	27	25 ( 92.6%)	2 ( 7.4%)
AETNA LIFE INS CO & AFFILIATED	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	49	41 ( 83.7%)	8 ( 16.3%)
AGS FOODS INC	Services	72	52 ( 72.2%)	20 ( 27.8%)
AHTNA CONST & PRIMARY PROD COR	Construction	57	57 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AHTNA INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	48	47 ( 97.9%)	1 ( 2.1%)
AIKENS OK CORRAL/BLUE ROOM THE	Retail Trade	62	34 ( 54.8%)	28 ( 45.2%)
AIR CAL AIRLINES	Trans., Comm., Util.	69	59 ( 85.5%)	10 ( 14.5%)
AIR DATA COURIERS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	44 ( 91.7%)	4 ( 8.3%)
AIR LAND TRANSPORT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	51	48 ( 94.1%)	3 ( 5.9%)
AIR PHOTO TECH INC	Services	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
AIR TEK INC	Construction	111	104 ( 93.7%)	7 ( 6.3%)
AIR VAN LINES INTL INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	59	11 ( 18.6%)	48 ( 81.4%)
AK 100 INSURANCE INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
AK 13 CORP THE	Trans., Comm., Util.	177	162 ( 91.5%)	15 ( 8.5%)
AK ADVERTISERS	Services	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
AK AGGREGATE CORP	Manufacturing	132	128 ( 97.0%)	4 ( 3.0%)
AK AIRLINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	975	897 ( 92.0%)	78 ( 8.0%)
AK ANALYSTS/DITTMAN RESEARCH	Services	62	55 ( 88.7%)	7 ( 11.3%)
AK ATHLETIC CLUB	Services	55	51 ( 92.7%)	4 ( 7.3%)
AK BIOLOGIACAL RESEARCH INC	Services	33	29 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
AK BOILER & HEAT EXCHANGER INC	Construction	50	40 ( 80.0%)	10 ( 20.0%)
AK BREAKFAST CLUB	Retail Trade	103	74 ( 71.8%)	29 ( 28.2%)
AK CABLEVISION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	46 ( 95.8%)	2 ( 4.2%)
AK CHILDRENS SVC	Services	136	130 ( 95.6%)	6 ( 4.4%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
AK CLEANERS	Services	293	264 ( 90.1%)	29 ( 9.9%)
AK CLUB THE	Services	195	179 ( 91.8%)	16 ( 8.2%)
AK CML FSHNG & AGR BNK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	25	25 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AK COMMERCIAL CO	Retail Trade	1,305	1,130 ( 86.6%)	175 ( 13.4%)
AK COMPUTER INSTITUTE INC	Services	72	62 ( 86.1%)	10 ( 13.9%)
AK CONF OF SEVENTH DAY ADVENT	Services	24	20 ( 83.3%)	4 ( 16.7%)
AK CONTINENTAL BANCORP & SUBSI	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	70	64 ( 91.4%)	6 ( 8.6%)
AK CONTROLS INC	Wholesale Trade	36	31 ( 86.1%)	5 ( 13.9%)
AK CONVENIENCE STORES INC	Retail Trade	58	54 ( 93.1%)	4 ( 6.9%)
AK CROWN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	69	44 ( 63.8%)	25 ( 36.2%)
AK CRUISE-TRAIN INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	60	45 ( 75.0%)	15 ( 25.0%)
AK DISTRIBUTORS CO	Wholesale Trade	85	79 ( 92.9%)	6 ( 7.1%)
AK ELECTRIC LIGHT & POWER CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	64	63 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
AK EXPLOSIVES LTD	Wholesale Trade	80	65 ( 81.3%)	15 ( 18.8%)
AK FAMILY VIDEO	Services	63	53 ( 84.1%)	10 ( 15.9%)
AK FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	96	91 ( 94.8%)	5 ( 5.2%)
AK FINANCE & INSURANCE CO INC	Retail Trade	95	88 ( 92.6%)	7 ( 7.4%)
AK FISH & FARM PRODUCTS INC	Wholesale Trade	38	33 ( 86.8%)	5 ( 13.2%)
AK FRESH SEAFOOD INC	Manufacturing	324	237 ( 73.1%)	87 ( 26.9%)
AK GATEWAY SCHOOLS	Services	279	273 ( 97.8%)	6 ( 2.2%)
AK GENERAL ALARM INC	Services	70	66 ( 94.3%)	4 ( 5.7%)
AK GOLD CO	Mining	156	125 ( 80.1%)	31 ( 19.9%)
AK GREEN HOUSES INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	89	78 ( 87.6%)	11 ( 12.4%)
AK HELICOPTERS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	52	36 ( 69.2%)	16 ( 30.8%)
AK HOUSEWARES INC	Wholesale Trade	39	37 ( 94.9%)	2 ( 5.1%)
AK HOUSING FINANCE CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	105	99 ( 94.3%)	6 ( 5.7%)
AK IND HARDWARE INC	Wholesale Trade	148	141 ( 95.3%)	7 ( 4.7%)
AK INFRMTN RADIO RDNG & ED SVC	Trans., Comm., Util.	124	113 ( 91.1%)	11 ( 8.9%)
AK INTERSTATE CONST INC	Construction	31	24 ( 77.4%)	7 ( 22.6%)
AK LAUNDRY INC	Services	37	34 ( 91.9%)	3 ( 8.1%)
AK LEGAL SERVICES CORP	Services	94	89 ( 94.7%)	5 ( 5.3%)
AK MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGIES INC	Services	490	461 ( 94.1%)	29 ( 5.9%)
AK MARITIME AGENCIES	Trans., Comm., Util.	24	21 ( 87.5%)	3 ( 12.5%)
AK MECHANICAL INC	Construction	126	94 ( 74.6%)	32 ( 25.4%)
AK METAL RECYCLING CO INC	Wholesale Trade	59	47 ( 79.7%)	12 ( 20.3%)
AK MOTOR COACHES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	34	33 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
AK MUSIC CO	Retail Trade	27	25 ( 92.6%)	2 ( 7.4%)
AK NAT'L INSURANCE CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	98	92 ( 93.9%)	6 ( 6.1%)
AK NATIVE INDUS COOP ASSN INC	Retail Trade	139	124 ( 89.2%)	15 ( 10.8%)
AK NATL BANK OF THE NORTH	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	370	348 ( 94.1%)	22 ( 5.9%)
AK NATURAL HISTORY ASSOC	Retail Trade	24	22 ( 91.7%)	2 ( 8.3%)
AK NEWS AGENCY INC	Wholesale Trade	57	51 ( 89.5%)	6 ( 10.5%)
AK OIL SALES INC	Retail Trade	23	23 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AK OILFIELD MECH & MAINT SVC	Mining	75	70 ( 93.3%)	5 ( 6.7%)
AK PACIFIC SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	497	369 ( 74.2%)	128 ( 25.8%)
AK PACIFIC UNIVERSITY	Services	196	182 ( 92.9%)	14 ( 7.1%)
AK PANTRY CAFE	Retail Trade	43	41 ( 95.3%)	2 ( 4.7%)
AK PAPER CO INC	Wholesale Trade	23	21 ( 91.3%)	2 ( 8.7%)
AK PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS INC	Mining	603	457 ( 75.8%)	146 ( 24.2%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
AK PIPE & SUPPLY	Wholesale Trade	60	57 ( 95.0%)	3 ( 5.0%)
AK POTATO CHIP INC	Manufacturing	37	26 ( 70.3%)	11 ( 29.7%)
AK POWER & TELEPHONE CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
AK PRECISION COLOR	Services	23	21 ( 91.3%)	2 ( 8.7%)
AK PRODUCE CO	Wholesale Trade	53	51 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
AK PUB INTEREST RES GROUP INC	Services	45	28 ( 62.2%)	17 ( 37.8%)
AK PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ASSOC	Services	49	45 ( 91.8%)	4 ( 8.2%)
AK PUBLIC TELEVISION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
AK PULP CORPORATION	Manufacturing	759	627 ( 82.6%)	132 ( 17.4%)
AK QWIK LUBE INC	Services	38	38 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AK RAILROAD CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	744	680 ( 91.4%)	64 ( 8.6%)
AK RENT A CAR INC	Services	186	168 ( 90.3%)	18 ( 9.7%)
AK REPERTORY THEATRE INC	Services	134	95 ( 70.9%)	39 ( 29.1%)
AK RIVERWAYS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	33	31 ( 93.9%)	2 ( 6.1%)
AK SALES & SERVICE INC	Retail Trade	385	358 ( 93.0%)	27 ( 7.0%)
AK SALMON BAKE	Retail Trade	35	30 ( 85.7%)	5 ( 14.3%)
AK SAUSAGE CO INC	Manufacturing	45	42 ( 93.3%)	3 ( 6.7%)
AK SECURITY INC	Services	173	155 ( 89.6%)	18 ( 10.4%)
AK SIGHTSEEING TOURS	Trans., Comm., Util.	156	107 ( 68.6%)	49 ( 31.4%)
AK SIZZLER FAM STEAK HSE #2	Retail Trade	234	180 ( 76.9%)	54 ( 23.1%)
AK SIZZLER FAM STEAK HSE #3	Retail Trade	98	81 ( 82.7%)	17 ( 17.3%)
AK STATE BANK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	264	245 ( 92.8%)	19 ( 7.2%)
AK STATE BUILDING AUTHORITY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	247	238 ( 96.4%)	9 ( 3.6%)
AK STATE EMPLOYEES FED CR UN	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	47	47 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AK STATE FAIR INC	Services	195	185 ( 94.9%)	10 ( 5.1%)
AK STEEL CO	Manufacturing	25	22 ( 88.0%)	3 ( 12.0%)
AK SUPPLY INC	Manufacturing	30	24 ( 80.0%)	6 ( 20.0%)
AK SURGERY CENTER INC	Services	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
AK TEAMSTER EMPLOYER SVC CORP	Services	76	72 ( 94.7%)	4 ( 5.3%)
AK TERMINALS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	33	31 ( 93.9%)	2 ( 6.1%)
AK TITLE GUARANTY AGENCY INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	65	62 ( 95.4%)	3 ( 4.6%)
AK TRANSFER & STORAGE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	49	40 ( 81.6%)	9 ( 18.4%)
AK TRANSFORMER CO INC	Services	32	25 ( 78.1%)	7 ( 21.9%)
AK TRAVEL ADVENTURES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	136	76 ( 55.9%)	60 ( 44.1%)
AK TRAVEL SERVICE	Trans., Comm., Util.	30	30 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AK TREATMENT CENTER	Services	79	71 ( 89.9%)	8 ( 10.1%)
AK TRUCK CENTER	Manufacturing	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
AK TUG & SALVAGE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	44	13 ( 29.5%)	31 ( 70.5%)
AK UNDERGROUND ELEC	Construction	31	29 ( 93.5%)	2 ( 6.5%)
AK UNITED DRILLING INC	Mining	144	116 ( 80.6%)	28 ( 19.4%)
AK UNLIMITED CO	Construction	47	43 ( 91.5%)	4 ( 8.5%)
AK USA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	903	787 ( 87.2%)	116 ( 12.8%)
AK VALUATION SERVICE INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	22	20 ( 90.9%)	2 ( 9.1%)
AK VILLAGE ELECTRIC COOP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	82	79 ( 96.3%)	3 ( 3.7%)
AK WELDING CNTR INC	Services	94	63 ( 67.0%)	31 ( 33.0%)
AK WEST EXPRESS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
AK WHOLESALE INC	Wholesale Trade	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
AK WOMENS HEALTH SERVICES INC	Services	46	41 ( 89.1%)	5 ( 10.9%)
AK YOUTH & PARENT FOUNDATION	Services	127	112 ( 88.2%)	15 ( 11.8%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
AK ZOO	Services	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
AKIAK CITY OF	Public Administration	39	39 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
AKN APPLICATORS	Construction	40	31 ( 77.5%)	9 ( 22.5%)
AKN FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	93	89 ( 95.7%)	4 ( 4.3%)
AKN FISHERIES CO	Manufacturing	117	75 ( 64.1%)	42 ( 35.9%)
AKN GOURMET INC	Retail Trade	87	76 ( 87.4%)	11 ( 12.6%)
AKN HOTEL & BAR INC	Services	34	28 ( 82.4%)	6 ( 17.6%)
AKN MEMORIAL PARKS INC/SANTINA	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
AKN PLUMBING & HTNG/E J CO	Construction	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
AKUTAN CITY OF	Public Administration	56	51 ( 91.1%)	5 ( 8.9%)
ALAKANUK CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	71	69 ( 97.2%)	2 ( 2.8%)
ALAKANUK NATIVE CORP	Retail Trade	38	38 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ALASCOM INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	970	947 ( 97.6%)	23 ( 2.4%)
ALCAN DISTRIBUTING COMPANY	Wholesale Trade	66	62 ( 93.9%)	4 ( 6.1%)
ALCAN ELECTRICAL & ENGINEER CO	Construction	120	113 ( 94.2%)	7 ( 5.8%)
ALEUT COMMUNITY OF ST PAUL	Retail Trade	36	32 ( 88.9%)	4 ( 11.1%)
ALEUTIAN COMMERCIAL CO INC	Retail Trade	48	42 ( 87.5%)	6 ( 12.5%)
ALEUTIAN CONSTRUCTORS J V	Construction	256	188 ( 73.4%)	68 ( 26.6%)
ALEUTIAN DRAGON FISHERIES	Manufacturing	99	13 ( 13.1%)	86 ( 86.9%)
ALEUTIAN HOUSING AUTHORITY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	40	37 ( 92.5%)	3 ( 7.5%)
ALEUTIAN PRIBILOF IS ASSN INC	Services	110	103 ( 93.6%)	7 ( 6.4%)
ALEUTIAN PROCESSORS INC	Manufacturing	261	93 ( 35.6%)	168 ( 64.4%)
ALEUTIAN QUEEN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	108	10 ( 9.3%)	98 ( 90.7%)
ALEUTIAN REG SCHOOL DIST CTR	Services	52	46 ( 88.5%)	6 ( 11.5%)
ALKOD SEAFOOD INC (01/87-06/87)	Manufacturing	140	87 ( 62.1%)	53 ( 37.9%)
ALKOD SEAFOOD INC (07/87-12/87)	Manufacturing	241	143 ( 59.3%)	98 ( 40.7%)
ALL AK PROMOTIONS INC	Services	59	50 ( 84.7%)	9 ( 15.3%)
ALL AKN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	1,008	448 ( 44.4%)	560 ( 55.6%)
ALLAKAKET CITY OF	Public Administration	44	44 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ALLIANCE BANK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	380	361 ( 95.0%)	19 ( 5.0%)
ALLIED PROCESSING INC	Manufacturing	327	251 ( 76.8%)	76 ( 23.2%)
ALLISONS PLACE INC	Retail Trade	96	82 ( 85.4%)	14 ( 14.6%)
ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	105	101 ( 96.2%)	4 ( 3.8%)
ALLVEST INC	Services	77	70 ( 90.9%)	7 ( 9.1%)
ALPHA CONSTR & ENGINEERING INC	Construction	77	69 ( 89.6%)	8 ( 10.4%)
ALPINE APT	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	23	17 ( 73.9%)	6 ( 26.1%)
ALPINE VETERINARY CLINIC	Ag., For., and Fishing	39	32 ( 82.1%)	7 ( 17.9%)
ALYESKA ELECTRIC INC #60147	Construction	129	126 ( 97.7%)	3 ( 2.3%)
ALYESKA PIPELINE SVC CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	952	924 ( 97.1%)	28 ( 2.9%)
ALYESKA RESORT	Services	411	379 ( 92.2%)	32 ( 7.8%)
ALYESKA SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	485	220 ( 45.4%)	265 ( 54.6%)
AMBLER CITY OF	Public Administration	76	71 ( 93.4%)	5 ( 6.6%)
AMER AIRLINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	74	67 ( 90.5%)	7 ( 9.5%)
AMER BLDG MAINT CO OF MN	Services	428	371 ( 86.7%)	57 ( 13.3%)
AMER COLLEGE TESTING PROGRAM	Services	79	75 ( 94.9%)	4 ( 5.1%)
AMER EAGLE SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	32	8 ( 25.0%)	24 ( 75.0%)
AMER EDUC COMPLEX	Services	112	92 ( 82.1%)	20 ( 17.9%)
AMER GREETINGS CORP	Wholesale Trade	83	74 ( 89.2%)	9 ( 10.8%)
AMER GUARD & ALERT INC	Services	249	224 ( 90.0%)	25 ( 10.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
AMER NATL RED CROSS-NATL HOQTR	Services	49	32 ( 65.3%)	17 ( 34.7%)
AMER PRESIDENT LINES LTD	Trans., Comm., Util.	109	66 ( 60.6%)	43 ( 39.4%)
AMER RENTS INC	Services	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
AMER TIRE WAREHOUSE INC	Retail Trade	61	58 ( 95.1%)	3 ( 4.9%)
AMFAC DISTRIBUTION CORP	Wholesale Trade	73	68 ( 93.2%)	5 ( 6.8%)
AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Mining	70	69 ( 98.6%)	1 ( 1.4%)
ANCH 5TH AVE KAY BEE TOY INC	Retail Trade	26	22 ( 84.6%)	4 ( 15.4%)
ANCH CANNING CO	Manufacturing	50	22 ( 36.7%)	38 ( 63.3%)
ANCH CHILD ABUSE BOARD IN	Services	109	95 ( 87.2%)	14 ( 12.8%)
ANCH CHRYSLER CENTER INC	Retail Trade	154	146 ( 94.8%)	8 ( 5.2%)
ANCH CIVIC OPERA ASSOC IN	Services	36	33 ( 91.7%)	3 ( 8.3%)
ANCH COLD STORAGE CO INC	Wholesale Trade	467	449 ( 96.1%)	18 ( 3.9%)
ANCH COMM MENTAL HLTH SVC INC	Services	155	144 ( 92.9%)	11 ( 7.1%)
ANCH CONCERT ASSOC INC	Services	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
ANCH CONV & VISITORS BUREAU	Services	37	33 ( 89.2%)	4 ( 10.8%)
ANCH DA,LY NEWS INC	Manufacturing	570	525 ( 92.1%)	45 ( 7.9%)
ANCH DATSUN INC	Retail Trade	213	193 ( 90.6%)	20 ( 9.4%)
ANCH EAGLE NEST HOTEL	Services	50	38 ( 76.0%)	12 ( 24.0%)
ANCH EYE & CONTACT LENS CENTER	Services	68	65 ( 95.6%)	3 ( 4.4%)
ANCH FOOD & BEVERAGE CORP	Retail Trade	249	210 ( 84.3%)	39 ( 15.7%)
ANCH FRACTURE & ORTHOPEDIC CL	Services	29	29 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ANCH GOLF CO JV	Services	71	62 ( 87.3%)	9 ( 12.7%)
ANCH GYMNASTICS ASSN	Services	45	36 ( 80.0%)	9 ( 20.0%)
ANCH INTERNATIONAL INN	Services	150	139 ( 92.7%)	11 ( 7.3%)
ANCH INVENTORY SERVICE	Services	121	111 ( 91.7%)	10 ( 8.3%)
ANCH MEDICAL & SURGICAL CLINIC	Services	43	43 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ANCH MOTEL ASSOCIATES	Services	82	68 ( 82.9%)	14 ( 17.1%)
ANCH NEIGHBORHOOD HEALTH CTR	Services	69	60 ( 87.0%)	9 ( 13.0%)
ANCH PAINTING CO	Construction	45	36 ( 80.0%)	9 ( 20.0%)
ANCH PEDIATRIC GROUP	Services	22	21 ( 95.5%)	1 ( 4.5%)
ANCH PRINTING INC	Manufacturing	45	43 ( 95.6%)	2 ( 4.4%)
ANCH REFUSE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	155	149 ( 96.1%)	6 ( 3.9%)
ANCH ROOFING & CONTR INC	Construction	43	35 ( 81.4%)	8 ( 18.6%)
ANCH SAND & GRAVEL CO INC	Manufacturing	109	106 ( 97.2%)	3 ( 2.8%)
ANCH SCHOOL DISTRICT 9011	Services	6,540	6,326 ( 96.7%)	214 ( 3.3%)
ANCH SECURITY AGENCY	Services	49	41 ( 83.7%)	8 ( 16.3%)
ANCH SENIOR CENTER INC	Services	50	50 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ANCH TIMES PUBLISHING CO INC	Manufacturing	972	858 ( 88.3%)	114 ( 11.7%)
ANCH TRAVELODGE	Services	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
ANCH WESTWARD HILTON CORP	Services	615	544 ( 88.5%)	71 ( 11.5%)
ANCHOR RIVER INN	Services	66	63 ( 95.5%)	3 ( 4.5%)
ANDERSEN CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	95	88 ( 92.6%)	7 ( 7.4%)
ANGELOS	Retail Trade	60	48 ( 80.0%)	12 ( 20.0%)
ANGLO ALASKAN PETROL SVCS INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	39	29 ( 74.4%)	10 ( 25.6%)
ANGOON CITY OF	Public Administration	144	138 ( 95.8%)	6 ( 4.2%)
ANIAK CITY OF	Public Administration	68	63 ( 92.6%)	5 ( 7.4%)
ANIAK TRADITIONAL COUNCIL	Services	43	43 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ANITA SHOPS INC	Retail Trade	79	69 ( 87.3%)	10 ( 12.7%)
ANIXTER BROS INC	Wholesale Trade	26	23 ( 88.5%)	3 ( 11.5%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
ANNETTE ISLAND SCHOOL DIST	Services	152	145 ( 95.4%)	7 ( 4.6%)
ANPAC INC	Manufacturing	431	318 ( 73.8%)	113 ( 26.2%)
ANVIL MINI JOINT VENTURE	Mining	78	41 ( 52.6%)	37 ( 47.4%)
AOKI BROS CONSTR CO	Construction	100	82 ( 82.0%)	18 ( 18.0%)
ARASERVE INC	Services	367	331 ( 90.2%)	36 ( 9.8%)
ARCHDIOCESE OF ANCHORAGE	Services	172	153 ( 89.0%)	19 ( 11.0%)
ARCO AK INC	Mining	2,903	2,705 ( 93.2%)	198 ( 6.8%)
ARCTIC ALASKA TESTING LAB	Services	28	26 ( 92.9%)	2 ( 7.1%)
ARCTIC BOWL/300 CLUB	Services	53	50 ( 94.3%)	3 ( 5.7%)
ARCTIC CARGO EXPRESS	Trans., Comm., Util.	45	36 ( 80.0%)	9 ( 20.0%)
ARCTIC CATERING INC	Retail Trade	41	30 ( 73.2%)	11 ( 26.8%)
ARCTIC CIRCLE ENTS INC	Wholesale Trade	85	75 ( 88.2%)	10 ( 11.8%)
ARCTIC COILED TUBING INC	Mining	25	15 ( 60.0%)	10 ( 40.0%)
ARCTIC ENTERPRISE LTD	Manufacturing	450	122 ( 27.1%)	328 ( 72.9%)
ARCTIC FIRE SAFETY	Wholesale Trade	44	39 ( 88.6%)	5 ( 11.4%)
ARCTIC GLASS COMPANY	Retail Trade	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
ARCTIC OFFICE MACHINES CO INC	Wholesale Trade	76	72 ( 94.7%)	4 ( 5.3%)
ARCTIC PIPE INSPECTION INC	Mining	50	44 ( 88.0%)	6 ( 12.0%)
ARCTIC ROADRUNNER INC THE	Retail Trade	57	48 ( 84.2%)	9 ( 15.8%)
ARCTIC SLOPE OGDEN INTL	Retail Trade	25	20 ( 80.0%)	5 ( 20.0%)
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	57	54 ( 94.7%)	3 ( 5.3%)
ARCTIC SLOPE SERVICES INC	Services	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
ARCTIC SLOPE TEL ASSO-COOP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	31	28 ( 90.3%)	3 ( 9.7%)
ARCTIC SUPPLY CO INC	Wholesale Trade	30	30 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ARG ENTERPRISES INC	Retail Trade	105	96 ( 91.4%)	9 ( 8.6%)
ARMENS MAZZIS INC	Retail Trade	57	47 ( 82.5%)	10 ( 17.5%)
ARMSTRONG AIR SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	29 ( 90.6%)	3 ( 9.4%)
ARROWHEAD TRANSFER INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	40	39 ( 97.5%)	1 ( 2.5%)
ARTHUR YOUNG & CO	Services	54	46 ( 85.2%)	8 ( 14.8%)
ARTIC SANDING & SNOW REMOVAL I	Trans., Comm., Util.	47	40 ( 85.1%)	7 ( 14.9%)
ARTIQUE LIMITED	Retail Trade	25	24 ( 96.0%)	1 ( 4.0%)
ASBESTOS REMVL SPEC OF AK INC	Construction	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
ASHTON MINING ALASKA INC	Mining	31	7 ( 22.6%)	24 ( 77.4%)
ASPLUND SUPPLY INC	Wholesale Trade	38	36 ( 94.7%)	2 ( 5.3%)
ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT CO	Ag., For., and Fishing	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
ASSN OF VILLAGE COUNCIL PRES	Services	260	258 ( 99.2%)	2 ( .8%)
ASSOC FOR RETARDED CITIZENS	Services	127	107 ( 84.3%)	20 ( 15.7%)
ASSOC SAND & GRAVEL CO INC	Construction	77	73 ( 94.8%)	4 ( 5.2%)
ATKINSON CONWAY GAGNON	Services	44	43 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY	Mining	106	87 ( 82.1%)	19 ( 17.9%)
AUDI AIR INC (01/87-12/87)	Trans., Comm., Util.	104	98 ( 94.2%)	6 ( 5.8%)
AUDI AIR INC (01/87-04/87)	Trans., Comm., Util.	86	80 ( 93.0%)	6 ( 7.0%)
AURORA MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
AURORA NORTH FUEL SALES	Wholesale Trade	72	51 ( 70.8%)	21 ( 29.2%)
AUTO PARTS SERVICE OF ALASKA I	Wholesale Trade	40	38 ( 95.0%)	2 ( 5.0%)
AUTO SERVICES CO INC	Retail Trade	38	36 ( 94.7%)	2 ( 5.3%)
AUTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS INC	Retail Trade	91	89 ( 97.8%)	2 ( 2.2%)
AWARE SHELTER INC	Services	32	30 ( 93.8%)	2 ( 6.3%)
AWC INC	Construction	50	46 ( 92.0%)	4 ( 8.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
AZACHOROK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)
AZUMA CORPORATION LTD	Manufacturing	28	20 ( 71.4%)	8 ( 28.6%)
B M BEHREND'S BANK/NEW ORPHEUM	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	109	103 ( 94.5%)	6 ( 5.5%)
B P O ELKS 1429 KETCHIKAN	Services	58	40 ( 69.0%)	18 ( 31.0%)
B&C SUPPLY STORES/AK AUTO INC	Retail Trade	211	204 ( 96.7%)	7 ( 3.3%)
B&J DISTRIBUTING INC	Retail Trade	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
B&J FAMILY STORES INC	Retail Trade	33	33 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
B&M INC	Retail Trade	193	138 ( 71.5%)	55 ( 28.5%)
BAGOYS GALLERY OF FLOWERS	Retail Trade	33	30 ( 90.9%)	3 ( 9.1%)
BAKE SHOP THE	Retail Trade	31	26 ( 83.9%)	5 ( 16.1%)
BAKERS SHOE STORES INC AK	Retail Trade	104	91 ( 87.5%)	13 ( 12.5%)
BANKSTON & MCCOLLUM PC	Services	31	25 ( 80.6%)	6 ( 19.4%)
BARANOF FISHERIES	Manufacturing	46	1 ( 2.2%)	45 ( 97.8%)
BARRATT INNS INC	Services	219	196 ( 89.5%)	23 ( 10.5%)
BARRETT OFFICE SUPPLY INC	Wholesale Trade	140	132 ( 94.3%)	8 ( 5.7%)
BARRON CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	29	25 ( 86.2%)	4 ( 13.8%)
BARROW CITY OF	Public Administration	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
BARROW UTILITIES & ELEC COOP	Trans., Comm., Util.	57	55 ( 96.5%)	2 ( 3.5%)
BARTLETT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	Services	255	243 ( 95.3%)	12 ( 4.7%)
BASKINS ROBBINS OF AK	Retail Trade	302	264 ( 87.4%)	38 ( 12.6%)
BAUGH CONSTRUCTION & ENGR CO	Construction	85	85 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BAYLY MARTIN & FAY OF AK IIC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	49	48 ( 98.0%)	1 ( 2.0%)
BC CABLE CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	20	19 ( 95.0%)	1 ( 5.0%)
BEAVER SPORTS	Retail Trade	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
BECHTEL CIVIL & MINERALS INC	Services	25	20 ( 80.0%)	5 ( 20.0%)
BEEF & SEA RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	138	109 ( 79.0%)	29 ( 21.0%)
BEK INC	Construction	43	36 ( 83.7%)	7 ( 16.3%)
BEKINS MOVING & STORAGE CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	30	26 ( 86.7%)	4 ( 13.3%)
BELARDE CONCRETE INC	Construction	47	40 ( 85.1%)	7 ( 14.9%)
BEN BOEKE ICE ARENA	Services	57	51 ( 89.5%)	6 ( 10.5%)
BEN LOMOND INC	Construction	56	49 ( 87.5%)	7 ( 12.5%)
BENDIX FIELD ENGR CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	145	73 ( 50.3%)	72 ( 49.7%)
BENJAMINS STORE INC	Retail Trade	38	35 ( 92.1%)	3 ( 7.9%)
BENJAMINS/PATRICKS	Retail Trade	48	37 ( 77.1%)	11 ( 22.9%)
BERING AIR INCORPORATED	Trans., Comm., Util.	69	63 ( 91.3%)	6 ( 8.7%)
BERING SEA FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	67	25 ( 37.3%)	42 ( 62.7%)
BERING SEA REINDEER PRODUCTS	Manufacturing	41	34 ( 82.9%)	7 ( 17.1%)
BERING STRAIT SCHOOL DIST	Services	662	638 ( 96.4%)	24 ( 3.6%)
BERING STRAITS REG HOUS AUTH	Public Administration	138	130 ( 94.2%)	8 ( 5.8%)
BEST WESTERN BIDARKA INN	Services	76	65 ( 85.5%)	11 ( 14.5%)
BEST WESTERN LAKE LUCILLE INN	Services	153	142 ( 92.8%)	11 ( 7.2%)
BETA CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	52	48 ( 92.3%)	4 ( 7.7%)
BETHEL BROADCASTING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	46	43 ( 93.5%)	3 ( 6.5%)
BETHEL CITY OF	Public Administration	188	178 ( 94.7%)	10 ( 5.3%)
BETHEL COMMUNITY SVC INC	Services	85	72 ( 84.7%)	13 ( 15.3%)
BETHEL UTILITIES CORP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	22	20 ( 90.9%)	2 ( 9.1%)
BETTY ELIASON CHILD CARE CENTE	Services	57	51 ( 89.5%)	6 ( 10.5%)
BICYCLE SHOP INC THE	Retail Trade	39	33 ( 84.6%)	6 ( 15.4%)
BIDARKI RECREATION CENTER	Services	50	39 ( 78.0%)	11 ( 22.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
BIG BOY FACILITIES MAI SVC INC	Services	369	275 ( 74.5%)	94 ( 25.5%)
BIG EDDIES INC	Retail Trade	53	47 ( 88.7%)	6 ( 11.3%)
BIG K GROCERY MART INC	Retail Trade	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
BIG M CORPORATION	Construction	26	24 ( 92.3%)	2 ( 7.7%)
BIG THREE LINCOLN ALASKA INC	Wholesale Trade	47	47 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BIRCH HORTON BITTNER & MONROE	Services	86	77 ( 89.5%)	9 ( 10.5%)
BJ TITAN SERVICES CO	Mining	53	20 ( 37.7%)	33 ( 62.3%)
BLITZ ELECTRIC INC	Construction	46	43 ( 93.5%)	3 ( 6.5%)
BOATEL ALASKA INC	Retail Trade	137	124 ( 90.5%)	13 ( 9.5%)
BOB MARKET INC	Retail Trade	38	36 ( 94.7%)	2 ( 5.3%)
BOBS DISTRIBUTING CO INC	Wholesale Trade	67	62 ( 92.5%)	5 ( 7.5%)
BOGLE & GATES	Services	31	29 ( 93.5%)	2 ( 6.5%)
BOOK CACHE	Retail Trade	239	213 ( 89.1%)	26 ( 10.9%)
BORDER CONTRACTORS INC	Construction	54	49 ( 90.7%)	5 ( 9.3%)
BOTTLE BARN #1	Retail Trade	51	49 ( 96.1%)	2 ( 3.9%)
BOWERS OFFICE PRODUCTS INC	Wholesale Trade	54	51 ( 94.4%)	3 ( 5.6%)
BOWHEAD EQUIPMENT CO	Services	34	31 ( 91.2%)	3 ( 8.8%)
BOWLING UNLIMITED INC	Services	33	29 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
BOYER TOWING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	143	74 ( 51.7%)	69 ( 48.3%)
BOYLES BROS DRILLING CO	Mining	33	12 ( 36.4%)	21 ( 63.6%)
BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF AK INC	Services	65	59 ( 90.8%)	6 ( 9.2%)
BP EXPLORATION (ALASKA) INC	Mining	1,665	1,395 ( 83.8%)	270 ( 16.2%)
BPS GUARD SERVICES INC	Services	97	84 ( 86.6%)	13 ( 13.4%)
BRADBURY BLISS & RIORDAN	Services	57	54 ( 94.7%)	3 ( 5.3%)
BRADLEY COMMUNICATIONS INC	Services	40	39 ( 97.5%)	1 ( 2.5%)
BRAUND STEPHEN R & ASSOC	Services	24	24 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BREAKWATER INN INC	Services	108	93 ( 86.1%)	15 ( 13.9%)
BRECHAN ENTERPRISES INC	Construction	126	120 ( 95.2%)	6 ( 4.8%)
BREEZE IN CORPORATION	Retail Trade	35	31 ( 88.6%)	4 ( 11.4%)
BREVIG MISSION CITY COUNCIL	Services	31	31 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BRICE INC	Construction	81	64 ( 79.0%)	17 ( 21.0%)
BRILEYS VIDEO CINEMA	Services	62	56 ( 90.3%)	6 ( 9.7%)
BRISTOL BAY AREA HEALTH CORP	Services	284	250 ( 88.0%)	34 ( 12.0%)
BRISTOL BAY BOROUGH	Public Administration	52	47 ( 90.4%)	5 ( 9.6%)
BRISTOL BAY BOROUGH SCHOOL	Services	109	99 ( 90.8%)	10 ( 9.2%)
BRISTOL BAY HOUSING AUTHORITY	Public Administration	100	89 ( 89.0%)	11 ( 11.0%)
BRISTOL BAY LODGE INC	Services	26	8 ( 30.8%)	18 ( 69.2%)
BRISTOL BAY NATIVE ASSOC	Services	167	161 ( 96.4%)	6 ( 3.6%)
BRISTOL INN	Services	153	128 ( 83.7%)	25 ( 16.3%)
BRISTOL MONARCH CORP	Manufacturing	46	1 ( 2.2%)	45 ( 97.8%)
BROADMOOR MAINTENCE	Services	94	80 ( 85.1%)	14 ( 14.9%)
BROOKS #570	Retail Trade	92	81 ( 88.0%)	11 ( 12.0%)
BROWN & JOY USA INC	Construction	310	234 ( 75.5%)	76 ( 24.5%)
BROWN & SONS AUTO PARTS INC	Retail Trade	67	64 ( 95.5%)	3 ( 4.5%)
BROWN CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	79	71 ( 89.9%)	8 ( 10.1%)
BROWN DAVID L	Trans., Comm., Util.	30	30 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BROWN JUG INC	Retail Trade	139	122 ( 87.8%)	17 ( 12.2%)
BROWNS ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO IN	Wholesale Trade	48	47 ( 97.9%)	1 ( 2.1%)
BUCKEYE TRANSIT	Trans., Comm., Util.	40	40 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
BUCKLAND CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	70	69 ( 98.6%)	1 ( 1.4%)
BUDGET RENT A CAR AK INC (01/87-02/87)	Services	28	28 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BUDGET RENT A CAR OF AK (03/87-12/87)	Services	88	81 ( 92.0%)	7 ( 8.0%)
BULLWINKLES PIZZA PARLOR INC	Retail Trade	79	75 ( 94.9%)	4 ( 5.1%)
BURGER KING	Retail Trade	1,262	1,037 ( 82.2%)	225 ( 17.8%)
BURKS CLNG & SNOW REMOVAL INC	Services	57	45 ( 78.9%)	12 ( 21.1%)
BURR PEASE & KURTZ INC	Services	45	44 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
BUSH PAINTING INC	Construction	30	30 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
BUSH TELL INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	29 ( 90.6%)	3 ( 9.4%)
BUSINESS SAMPLER ADVERTISING	Retail Trade	73	52 ( 71.2%)	21 ( 28.8%)
BUTLER AVIATION-ANCHORAGE INC	Wholesale Trade	108	106 ( 98.1%)	2 ( 1.9%)
BUTTOLPH BEAUTY CONCESSION	Services	28	26 ( 92.9%)	2 ( 7.1%)
C E CORP	Retail Trade	49	46 ( 93.9%)	3 ( 6.1%)
C G ELECTRONICS INC	Retail Trade	39	38 ( 97.4%)	1 ( 2.6%)
C J M CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	50	44 ( 88.0%)	6 ( 12.0%)
C R ENTERPRISES	Retail Trade	29	26 ( 89.7%)	3 ( 10.3%)
C R LEWIS COMPANY INC	Construction	145	138 ( 95.2%)	7 ( 4.8%)
C&F LOGGING CO	Manufacturing	80	63 ( 78.8%)	17 ( 21.3%)
CAFE EUROPA&EUROPA BOULANGERIE(01/87-04/87)	Manufacturing	49	36 ( 73.5%)	13 ( 26.5%)
CAFE EUROPA&EUROPA BOULANGERIE(04/87-12/87)	Manufacturing	132	97 ( 73.5%)	35 ( 26.5%)
CAL WORTHINGTON FORD INC	Retail Trade	312	286 ( 91.7%)	26 ( 8.3%)
CALISTA CORPORATION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
CALL EARL CHEVRON	Retail Trade	37	35 ( 94.6%)	2 ( 5.4%)
CAMAI CHILDCARE INC	Services	63	59 ( 93.7%)	4 ( 6.3%)
CAMCO INC	Mining	111	105 ( 94.6%)	6 ( 5.4%)
CAMP DENALI	Services	25	14 ( 56.0%)	11 ( 44.0%)
CAMP FIRE AK COUNCIL	Services	255	225 ( 88.2%)	30 ( 11.8%)
CAMPBELL TOWING CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	64	40 ( 62.5%)	24 ( 37.5%)
CAPE FOX CORPORATION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
CAPE SMYTHE AIR SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	126	107 ( 84.9%)	19 ( 15.1%)
CAPITAL GLASS CO INC	Construction	38	35 ( 92.1%)	3 ( 7.9%)
CAPITAL OFFICE SUPPLY	Wholesale Trade	70	65 ( 92.9%)	5 ( 7.1%)
CAPITAL SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	98	56 ( 57.1%)	42 ( 42.9%)
CAPITOL COMM BROADCASTING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	45	44 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
CAPTAIN COOK HOTEL THE	Services	648	591 ( 91.2%)	57 ( 8.8%)
CAPTAINS TABLE	Retail Trade	27	13 ( 48.1%)	14 ( 51.9%)
CAREERS VOCATIONAL TRNG SCHOOL	Services	55	49 ( 89.1%)	6 ( 10.9%)
CARLILE ENTERPRISES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	143	133 ( 93.0%)	10 ( 7.0%)
CARLS INC	Retail Trade	55	43 ( 78.2%)	12 ( 21.8%)
CAROUSEL CHILD CARE CENTER	Services	93	84 ( 90.3%)	9 ( 9.7%)
CARPET DOCTOR	Services	40	35 ( 87.5%)	5 ( 12.5%)
CARR GOYSTEIN INC	Retail Trade	3,426	3,160 ( 92.2%)	266 ( 7.8%)
CATCH 22 SHOPPERS SPREE	Services	240	204 ( 85.0%)	36 ( 15.0%)
CATHOLIC BISHOP OF NRN ALASKA	Services	141	117 ( 83.0%)	24 ( 17.0%)
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES INC	Services	113	103 ( 91.2%)	10 ( 8.8%)
CAVE ELECTRIC INC	Construction	41	38 ( 92.7%)	3 ( 7.3%)
CB TRUCKING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	58	47 ( 81.0%)	11 ( 19.0%)
CECO CORPORATION	Construction	53	49 ( 92.5%)	4 ( 7.5%)
CEM LEASING INC	Retail Trade	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
CENTER BOWL	Services	40	38 ( 95.0%)	2 ( 5.0%)
CENTRAL COUN TLINGIT & HAIDA	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	335	317 ( 94.6%)	18 ( 5.4%)
CENTRAL ENVIRONMENTAL INC	Construction	90	84 ( 93.3%)	6 ( 6.7%)
CENTRAL PLUMBING & HEATING INC	Construction	42	39 ( 92.9%)	3 ( 7.1%)
CH2M HILL INC	Services	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
CHANDLER PLUMB & HEAT INC	Construction	21	21 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
CHANNEL 22	Trans., Comm., Util.	37	30 ( 81.1%)	7 ( 18.9%)
CHANNEL FLYING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	36	31 ( 86.1%)	5 ( 13.9%)
CHANNEL SANITATION CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	52	48 ( 92.3%)	4 ( 7.7%)
CHANNEL TWO BROADCASTING CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	103	97 ( 94.2%)	6 ( 5.8%)
CHAPMAN COLLEGE	Services	77	63 ( 81.8%)	14 ( 18.2%)
CHARDONNAYS	Retail Trade	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
CHARTER COLLEGE/PRUDHOE BAY JO	Services	62	62 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
CHARTER NORTH HOSPITAL INC	Services	245	224 ( 91.4%)	21 ( 8.6%)
CHATHAM LOGGING & TIMBER INC	Manufacturing	59	38 ( 64.4%)	21 ( 35.6%)
CHATHAM SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	182	174 ( 95.5%)	8 ( 4.4%)
CHATHAM STRAIT SEAFOODS CO	Manufacturing	283	106 ( 37.5%)	177 ( 62.5%)
CHEFORNAK CITY OF	Public Administration	84	62 ( 73.8%)	22 ( 26.2%)
CHEM & GEOL LABS OF AK INC	Services	28	25 ( 89.3%)	3 ( 10.7%)
CHENA HOT SPRINGS PARLOUR INC	Services	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
CERRIER & KING & INLET TOWERS	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	59	51 ( 86.4%)	8 ( 13.6%)
CHEVAK CITY OF	Public Administration	91	82 ( 90.1%)	9 ( 9.9%)
CHEVAK COMPANY CORP	Retail Trade	68	65 ( 95.6%)	3 ( 4.4%)
CHEVRON USA INC	Wholesale Trade	55	49 ( 89.1%)	6 ( 10.9%)
CHI CHIS RESTR OF ANCH	Retail Trade	212	172 ( 81.1%)	40 ( 18.9%)
CHIGNIK PRIDE FISHERIES	Manufacturing	111	9 ( 8.1%)	102 ( 91.9%)
CHILDCRAFT CENTER	Services	53	42 ( 79.2%)	11 ( 20.8%)
CHILKAT BAKERY & RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	36	31 ( 86.1%)	5 ( 13.9%)
CHILKOOT LUMBER CO INC	Manufacturing	84	71 ( 84.5%)	13 ( 15.5%)
CHOGGIUNG LTD	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	66	60 ( 90.9%)	6 ( 9.1%)
CHRIS BERG INC	Construction	106	86 ( 81.1%)	20 ( 18.9%)
CHUATHBALUK CITY OF	Public Administration	41	39 ( 95.1%)	2 ( 4.9%)
CHUCK E CHEESE (01/87-09/87)	Retail Trade	91	77 ( 84.6%)	14 ( 15.4%)
CHUCK E CHEESE (10/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	48	40 ( 83.3%)	8 ( 16.7%)
CHUCK E CHEESE/FBKS LTD PART (01/87-07/87)	Retail Trade	40	30 ( 75.0%)	10 ( 25.0%)
CHUGACH ELECTRIC ASSN INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	470	450 ( 95.7%)	20 ( 4.3%)
CHUGACH FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	460	253 ( 55.0%)	207 ( 45.0%)
CHUGACH SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	61	58 ( 95.1%)	3 ( 4.9%)
CHUGIAK CHILDRENS SVC INC	Services	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
CHUGIAK SENIOR CITIZENS INC	Services	48	44 ( 91.7%)	4 ( 8.3%)
CIMARRON HOLDINGS INC	Services	66	36 ( 54.5%)	30 ( 45.5%)
CITIGOLD ALASKA INC	Mining	36	31 ( 86.1%)	5 ( 13.9%)
CITY ELECTRIC INC	Construction	148	143 ( 96.6%)	5 ( 3.4%)
CITY MARKET	Retail Trade	34	33 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
CITY MARKET INC	Retail Trade	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
CITY MORTGAGE CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	50	46 ( 92.0%)	4 ( 8.0%)
CLARION LAKEFRONT HOTEL	Services	302	268 ( 88.7%)	34 ( 11.3%)
CLEARWATER HEAT & SHEETMETAL C	Construction	24	16 ( 66.7%)	8 ( 33.3%)
CLINKERDAGGER BICKERSTAFF	Retail Trade	257	226 ( 87.9%)	31 ( 12.1%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
CLINKERDAGGERS BICKERSTAFF PET	Retail Trade	121	96 ( 79.3%)	25 ( 20.7%)
CLIPPERTON INC	Manufacturing	77	4 ( 5.2%)	73 ( 94.8%)
CLUB CHINATOWN INC	Retail Trade	89	63 ( 70.8%)	26 ( 29.2%)
CLUB EVERGREEN INC	Services	51	35 ( 68.6%)	16 ( 31.4%)
CMH CONSULTANT	Services	44	42 ( 95.5%)	2 ( 4.5%)
CO OP DRUG & PHOTO	Retail Trade	26	22 ( 84.6%)	4 ( 15.4%)
COASTAL MACHINERY INC	Wholesale Trade	33	29 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
COCHRAN ELECTRIC CO INC	Construction	139	132 ( 95.0%)	7 ( 5.0%)
CUFFMAN ENGINEERS INC	Services	37	37 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
COJOH CORPORATION	Services	108	1 ( .9%)	107 ( 99.1%)
COLD WEATHER CONTRACTORS INC	Construction	209	166 ( 79.4%)	43 ( 20.6%)
COLLECT AK NETWORK INC	Services	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
COLLEGE UTILITIES CORPORATION	Trans., Comm., Util.	38	25 ( 65.8%)	13 ( 34.2%)
COLLINS CONSTR INC	Construction	46	45 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
COLUMBIA WARDS FISHERIES J/V	Manufacturing	989	387 ( 39.1%)	602 ( 60.9%)
COMINCO AMERICAN INC	Mining	48	40 ( 83.3%)	8 ( 16.7%)
COMMERCIAL CONTRACTORS	Construction	71	67 ( 94.4%)	4 ( 5.6%)
COMMONWEALTH ELECTRIC CO	Construction	30	28 ( 93.3%)	2 ( 6.7%)
COMMUNICATION EQUIP & SRVC INC	Services	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
COMPUTER GROUP LTD THE	Services	32	26 ( 81.3%)	6 ( 18.8%)
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	68	64 ( 94.1%)	4 ( 5.9%)
COMPUTERLAND OF ANCH	Retail Trade	33	31 ( 93.9%)	2 ( 6.1%)
COMRIM SYSTEMS INC	Services	22	22 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
COMTEC ENTERPRISES LTD	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	83	79 ( 95.2%)	4 ( 4.8%)
CONAGRA INC	Manufacturing	177	84 ( 47.5%)	93 ( 52.5%)
CONAM AK	Construction	204	151 ( 74.0%)	53 ( 26.0%)
CONSERVATIVE DRILLING CO INC	Mining	51	46 ( 90.2%)	5 ( 9.8%)
CONSOL FREIGHTWAYS CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	27	26 ( 96.3%)	1 ( 3.7%)
CONSOLIDATED ENTERPRISES INC	Construction	48	45 ( 93.8%)	3 ( 6.3%)
CONSTR MACHINERY INC	Wholesale Trade	41	39 ( 95.1%)	2 ( 4.9%)
CONSTRUCTION & RIGGING INC	Construction	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO	Manufacturing	120	118 ( 98.3%)	2 ( 1.7%)
CONTINENTAL MOTOR CO INC	Retail Trade	142	118 ( 83.1%)	24 ( 16.9%)
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY	Mining	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
CONTINENTAL VAN LINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	102	94 ( 92.2%)	8 ( 7.8%)
COOGAN CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	62	57 ( 91.9%)	5 ( 8.1%)
COOK INLET AQUACULTURE ASSN	Ag., For., and Fishing	29	25 ( 86.2%)	4 ( 13.8%)
COOK INLET HOUSING AUTHORITY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	69	61 ( 88.4%)	8 ( 11.6%)
COOK INLET HOUSING DEV CORP	Services	39	38 ( 97.4%)	1 ( 2.6%)
COOK INLET NATIVE ASSOC (01/87-10/87)	Services	54	50 ( 92.6%)	4 ( 7.4%)
COOK INLET NATIVE ASSOC (01/87-12/87)	Services	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
COOK INLET PROCESSING INC	Manufacturing	1,154	867 ( 75.1%)	287 ( 24.9%)
COOK INLET REGION INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	91	88 ( 96.7%)	3 ( 3.3%)
COOK INLET TRIBAL COUNCIL INC	Services	102	95 ( 93.1%)	7 ( 6.9%)
COOKE CABLE VISION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	97	91 ( 93.8%)	6 ( 6.2%)
COOKS CORNER INC	Retail Trade	46	41 ( 89.1%)	5 ( 10.9%)
COOPERS & LYBRAND	Services	45	44 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
COPPER RIVER FISHERIES COOP	Wholesale Trade	115	63 ( 54.8%)	52 ( 45.2%)
COPPER RIVER NATIVE ASSOC INC	Services	119	113 ( 95.0%)	6 ( 5.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
COPPER RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	151	144 ( 95.4%)	7 ( 4.6%)
COPPER VALLEY CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	103	89 ( 86.4%)	14 ( 13.6%)
COPPER VALLEY ELECTRIC ASSOCIA	Trans., Comm., Util.	43	40 ( 93.0%)	3 ( 7.0%)
COPPER VALLEY TELE CO-OP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	30 ( 93.8%)	2 ( 6.3%)
CORDOVA CITY OF	Public Administration	155	133 ( 85.8%)	22 ( 14.2%)
CORDOVA ELEC COOP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	40	36 ( 90.0%)	4 ( 10.0%)
CORDOVA SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	132	131 ( 99.2%)	1 ( .8%)
CORNER 101 APTS / STEWART CON	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	165	150 ( 90.9%)	15 ( 9.1%)
CORNERSTONE CORP	Retail Trade	106	90 ( 84.9%)	16 ( 15.1%)
CORNERSTORES INC	Retail Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
CORP OF ST ELIZABETH ANN SETON	Services	23	22 ( 95.7%)	1 ( 4.3%)
CORROON & BLACK DAWSON & CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	108	105 ( 97.2%)	3 ( 2.8%)
COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP	Retail Trade	309	287 ( 92.9%)	22 ( 7.1%)
COUNTRY KITCHEN	Retail Trade	83	54 ( 65.1%)	29 ( 34.9%)
COUNTRY LANE INN/GRANDMAS INC	Services	107	76 ( 71.0%)	31 ( 29.0%)
COURAGEOUS SEAFOODS	Manufacturing	52	3 ( 5.8%)	49 ( 94.2%)
CRAIG BAR & LIQUOR STORE INC	Retail Trade	33	26 ( 78.8%)	7 ( 21.2%)
CRAIG CITY OF	Public Administration	69	62 ( 89.9%)	7 ( 10.1%)
CRAIG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	62	56 ( 90.3%)	6 ( 9.7%)
CRAIG TAYLOR EQUIP CO	Wholesale Trade	68	68 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
CRAIK LOGGING CO	Manufacturing	32	24 ( 75.0%)	8 ( 25.0%)
CRAWFORD & CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
CRAYCROFT CHRYS-PLY-DOOG INC	Retail Trade	32	29 ( 90.6%)	3 ( 9.4%)
CREDIT BUREAU OF ALASKA INC	Services	39	36 ( 92.3%)	3 ( 7.7%)
CRIPPLE CREEK RESORT	Services	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
CROWLEY MARITIME CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	68	55 ( 80.9%)	13 ( 19.1%)
CRUSADER FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	62	19 ( 30.6%)	43 ( 69.4%)
CURTIS & CAMPBELL INC	Retail Trade	25	23 ( 92.0%)	2 ( 8.0%)
CUSTOM DRYWALL INC	Construction	32	23 ( 71.9%)	9 ( 28.1%)
D A SECURITY & INVESTIGATIONS	Services	98	71 ( 72.4%)	27 ( 27.6%)
D OF ALASKA INC	Retail Trade	508	437 ( 86.0%)	71 ( 14.0%)
D&A SHOPRITE	Retail Trade	49	44 ( 89.8%)	5 ( 10.2%)
D&A SUPERMARKET INC	Retail Trade	67	56 ( 83.6%)	11 ( 16.4%)
D&B GENERAL INC	Construction	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
DAHMEN SEAFOODS INC	Wholesale Trade	51	33 ( 64.7%)	18 ( 35.3%)
DALCOR INC	Construction	59	54 ( 91.5%)	5 ( 8.5%)
DAVID GREEN & SONS INC	Retail Trade	32	28 ( 87.5%)	4 ( 12.5%)
DAVIS CONSTRUCTORS & ENGINEERS	Construction	98	88 ( 89.8%)	10 ( 10.2%)
DAVIS WRIGHT & JONES	Services	35	31 ( 88.6%)	4 ( 11.4%)
DAWSON CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	121	115 ( 95.0%)	6 ( 5.0%)
DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	75	71 ( 94.7%)	4 ( 5.3%)
DEARMOUN GREENERY INC	Retail Trade	24	20 ( 83.3%)	4 ( 16.7%)
DEBENHAM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO	Wholesale Trade	86	79 ( 91.9%)	7 ( 8.1%)
DEEP SEA FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	139	3 ( 2.2%)	136 ( 97.8%)
DELANEY WILES HAYES REITMAN	Services	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
DELTA AIR LINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	296	289 ( 97.6%)	7 ( 2.4%)
DELTA CONSTR & ENGRNRNG INC	Construction	253	238 ( 94.1%)	15 ( 5.9%)
DELTA JUNCTION CITY OF	Public Administration	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
DELTA/GREELY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	156	149 ( 95.5%)	7 ( 4.5%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
DENALI FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	52	50 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
DENALI FOODS INC	Retail Trade	553	479 ( 86.6%)	74 ( 13.4%)
DENALI MEDICAL SVCS PC	Services	138	127 ( 92.0%)	11 ( 8.0%)
DENALI TRANSPORTATION CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	86	83 ( 96.5%)	3 ( 3.5%)
DESIGN ALASKA INC	Services	32	31 ( 96.9%)	1 ( 3.1%)
DETEC SECURITY	Services	76	35 ( 46.1%)	41 ( 53.9%)
DHL AIRWAYS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	82	82 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING CNTR ASSOC	Services	37	31 ( 83.8%)	6 ( 16.2%)
DIGGERS INC	Retail Trade	153	127 ( 83.0%)	26 ( 17.0%)
DILLINGHAM CITY OF	Public Administration	80	78 ( 97.5%)	2 ( 2.5%)
DILLINGHAM CITY SCHOOL DIST	Services	171	163 ( 95.3%)	8 ( 4.7%)
DIMATTIAS PIZZA & PASTA	Retail Trade	34	29 ( 85.3%)	5 ( 14.7%)
DIOMEDE CITY OF	Public Administration	63	60 ( 95.2%)	3 ( 4.8%)
DISCOUNT LIQUORS INC	Retail Trade	97	90 ( 92.8%)	7 ( 7.2%)
DIVERSIFIED CONTRACT SRVCS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	67	53 ( 79.1%)	14 ( 20.9%)
DIVERSIFIED HOUSING INC	Construction	35	29 ( 82.9%)	6 ( 17.1%)
DOCK SIDE RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	47	41 ( 87.2%)	6 ( 12.8%)
DOMINOS PIZZA	Retail Trade	124	94 ( 75.8%)	30 ( 24.2%)
DOMINOS PIZZA	Retail Trade	65	61 ( 93.8%)	4 ( 6.2%)
DOMINOS PIZZA INC	Retail Trade	346	253 ( 73.1%)	93 ( 26.9%)
DON ABEL BUILDING SUPPLY INC	Retail Trade	40	34 ( 85.0%)	6 ( 15.0%)
DON CHEMICAL CO INC	Manufacturing	31	30 ( 96.8%)	1 ( 3.2%)
DONNYBROOK BUILDING SUPPLY INC	Retail Trade	54	22 ( 40.7%)	32 ( 59.3%)
DOORS WINDOWS UNLIMITED INC	Retail Trade	30	28 ( 93.3%)	2 ( 6.7%)
DOUBLE MUSKY INN	Retail Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
DOUBLEDAYS INC	Retail Trade	83	38 ( 45.8%)	45 ( 54.2%)
DOUGLAS COLD STORAGE INC	Manufacturing	111	90 ( 81.1%)	21 ( 18.9%)
DOUGLAS IS PINK & CHUM INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	38	32 ( 84.2%)	6 ( 15.8%)
DOUGLAS TRUCKING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	62	61 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
DOWELL SCHLUMBERGER INC	Mining	48	15 ( 31.3%)	33 ( 68.8%)
DOWL ENGINEERS	Services	54	53 ( 98.1%)	1 ( 1.9%)
DOWNTOWN DELI & CAFE	Retail Trade	45	45 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
DOYON DRILLING INC J/V	Mining	142	119 ( 83.8%)	23 ( 16.2%)
DOYON LTD	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	26	26 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
DQ OF ANCHORAGE INC	Retail Trade	100	78 ( 78.0%)	22 ( 22.0%)
DRAGNET FISHERIES CO INC	Manufacturing	715	517 ( 72.3%)	198 ( 27.7%)
DRESSER INDUSTRIES INC	Wholesale Trade	59	57 ( 96.6%)	2 ( 3.4%)
DROP IN EL SOMBRERO INC	Nonclassifiable	65	53 ( 81.5%)	12 ( 18.5%)
DUNKIN DONUTS	Retail Trade	291	250 ( 83.9%)	48 ( 16.1%)
DUTCH HARBOR SEAFOODS LTD	Manufacturing	430	62 ( 14.4%)	368 ( 85.6%)
DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LTD PTRSHP	Retail Trade	311	299 ( 96.1%)	12 ( 3.9%)
DYNAIR SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	614	570 ( 92.8%)	44 ( 7.2%)
E B INC	Nonclassifiable	43	40 ( 93.0%)	3 ( 7.0%)
E C PHILLIPS & SON INC	Manufacturing	325	194 ( 59.7%)	131 ( 40.3%)
E F HUTTON & CO INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	30	27 ( 90.0%)	3 ( 10.0%)
E J BARTELLS CO THE	Construction	36	29 ( 80.6%)	7 ( 19.4%)
E&E CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	72	67 ( 93.1%)	5 ( 6.9%)
E&S DIVERSIFIED SVC INC	Services	100	73 ( 73.0%)	27 ( 27.0%)
EAGLE FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	648	421 ( 65.0%)	227 ( 35.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
EAGLE RIVER BOWL INC	Services	125	109 ( 87.2%)	16 ( 12.8%)
EAGLE TIMBER INC	Manufacturing	56	34 ( 60.7%)	22 ( 39.3%)
EARLY LEARNING PRESCHOOL	Services	45	35 ( 77.8%)	10 ( 22.2%)
EARTH MOVERS OF FBKS INC	Construction	381	342 ( 89.8%)	39 ( 10.2%)
EAST FORTY BOWLING LANES	Services	259	221 ( 85.3%)	38 ( 14.7%)
EASTWIND INC	Construction	140	135 ( 96.4%)	5 ( 3.6%)
EASY TRAVEL SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	27	24 ( 88.9%)	3 ( 11.1%)
EBASCO SERVICES INC	Construction	35	25 ( 71.4%)	10 ( 28.6%)
EBS APPAREL GROUP	Retail Trade	154	121 ( 78.6%)	33 ( 21.4%)
ECONOMICS LABORATORY INC	Wholesale Trade	59	58 ( 98.3%)	1 ( 1.7%)
ECOSAFE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	120	105 ( 87.5%)	15 ( 12.5%)
EDDIE S FIREPLACE INN	Retail Trade	49	16 ( 32.7%)	33 ( 67.3%)
EDS KASILOF SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	89	57 ( 64.0%)	32 ( 36.0%)
EDUCATION OPERATIONS NORTH INC	Retail Trade	48	37 ( 77.1%)	11 ( 22.9%)
EEL CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	51	49 ( 96.1%)	2 ( 3.9%)
EERO VOLKSWAGEN OF ANCH INC	Retail Trade	86	77 ( 89.5%)	9 ( 10.5%)
EIDE ELECTRIC	Construction	30	26 ( 86.7%)	4 ( 13.3%)
EIELSON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	28	28 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
EL TORO RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	40	25 ( 62.5%)	15 ( 37.5%)
ELCOR PROPERTY CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	29	27 ( 93.1%)	2 ( 6.9%)
ELEC-COMM INC	Construction	40	37 ( 92.5%)	3 ( 7.5%)
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTORS INC	Wholesale Trade	37	37 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
ELECTRIC INC	Construction	55	52 ( 94.5%)	3 ( 5.5%)
ELEVATION 92	Retail Trade	70	60 ( 85.7%)	10 ( 14.3%)
ELIM CITY OF	Public Administration	80	76 ( 95.0%)	4 ( 5.0%)
ELY GUESS & RUDD INC	Services	84	81 ( 96.4%)	3 ( 3.6%)
EMERALD CONTRACTING SERVICE	Construction	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
EMERSON G M DIESEL	Wholesale Trade	65	63 ( 96.9%)	2 ( 3.1%)
EMMONAK CITY OF	Public Administration	71	66 ( 93.0%)	5 ( 7.0%)
EMMONAK CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	45	44 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
EMMONAK WATER & SEWER PROJECT	Construction	60	57 ( 95.0%)	3 ( 5.0%)
EMPLOYMENT & TRNG CT OF AK INC	Services	317	302 ( 95.3%)	15 ( 4.7%)
EMS INC	Construction	24	20 ( 83.3%)	4 ( 16.7%)
ENSERCH AK CONST	Mining	881	765 ( 86.8%)	116 ( 13.2%)
ENSERCH AK SRVCS INC	Construction	139	126 ( 90.6%)	13 ( 9.4%)
ENSTAR NATURAL GAS CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	254	251 ( 98.8%)	3 ( 1.2%)
ENVIRONMNTL ASEPTIC SVC ADMIN	Services	44	35 ( 79.5%)	9 ( 20.5%)
EPIC INSTRUMENTS INTL INC	Services	351	232 ( 66.1%)	119 ( 33.9%)
EQUIFA SERVICES INC	Services	37	34 ( 91.9%)	3 ( 8.1%)
EQUITABLE LIFE ASSU SOC US	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	54	52 ( 96.3%)	2 ( 3.7%)
ERA AVIATION CENTER INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	61	60 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
ERA AVIATION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	415	348 ( 83.9%)	67 ( 16.1%)
ERNST & WHINNEY	Services	84	78 ( 92.9%)	6 ( 7.1%)
ESKIMOS INC-KIC	Construction	80	75 ( 93.8%)	5 ( 6.3%)
EUROPEAN MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
EVERTS AIR FUEL INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	41	37 ( 90.2%)	4 ( 9.8%)
EVIES INC	Retail Trade	29	23 ( 79.3%)	6 ( 20.7%)
EXCURSION INLET PACKING CO INC	Manufacturing	331	104 ( 31.4%)	227 ( 68.6%)
EXECUTIVE TRAVEL MANAGMENT INC(01/87-09/87)	Trans., Comm., Util.	49	43 ( 87.8%)	6 ( 12.2%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
EXECUTIVE TRAVEL SERVICE (10/87-12/87)	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	30 ( 93.8%)	2 ( 6.3%)
EXECUTONE OF ALASKA INC	Construction	42	41 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
EXPLORATION CRUISE LINES	Trans., Comm., Util.	59	42 ( 71.2%)	17 ( 28.8%)
EXXON CORPORATION	Mining	37	30 ( 81.1%)	7 ( 18.9%)
F ROBERT BELL & ASSOC	Services	56	54 ( 96.4%)	2 ( 3.6%)
F W WOOLWORTH COMPANY	Retail Trade	153	135 ( 88.2%)	18 ( 11.8%)
FAITH DAY CARE & LEARNING CTR	Services	55	48 ( 87.3%)	7 ( 12.7%)
FAMILY MEDICAL CLINIC	Services	29	26 ( 89.7%)	3 ( 10.3%)
FAMILY PRACTICE PHYSICIANS INC	Services	30	27 ( 90.0%)	3 ( 10.0%)
FAR NORTH SECURITY (05/87-12/87)	Services	54	50 ( 92.6%)	4 ( 7.4%)
FAR NORTH SECURITY INC (01/87-03/87)	Services	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
FAROS SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	41	25 ( 61.0%)	16 ( 39.0%)
FARWEST FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	456	181 ( 39.7%)	275 ( 60.3%)
FAT FREDDIES/SUCK N SHINE	Retail Trade	72	58 ( 80.6%)	14 ( 19.4%)
FAULKNER BANFIELD DOOGAN PC	Services	58	52 ( 89.7%)	6 ( 10.3%)
FAVCO INC	Wholesale Trade	32	27 ( 84.4%)	5 ( 15.6%)
FBKS ATHLETIC CLUB	Services	43	38 ( 88.4%)	5 ( 11.6%)
FBKS CAR RENTAL	Services	34	23 ( 67.6%)	11 ( 32.4%)
FBKS CITY OF	Public Administration	299	285 ( 95.3%)	14 ( 4.7%)
FBKS COMM MENTAL HEALTH CTR	Services	86	83 ( 96.5%)	3 ( 3.5%)
FBKS ENTERPRISES PARTNERSHIP	Retail Trade	631	550 ( 87.2%)	81 ( 12.8%)
FBKS ENTERTAINMENT CTR inc (01/87-07/87)	Services	223	185 ( 83.0%)	38 ( 17.0%)
FBKS ENTERTAINMENT CTR INC (07/87-12/87)	Services	183	155 ( 84.7%)	28 ( 15.3%)
FBKS HOTEL ASSOCIATES	Services	85	74 ( 87.1%)	11 ( 12.9%)
FBKS MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
FBKS MUN UTILITIES SYSTEM	Trans., Comm., Util.	350	340 ( 97.1%)	10 ( 2.9%)
FBKS NATIVE ASSOC INC	Services	167	166 ( 99.4%)	1 ( .6%)
FBKS NORTH STAR BOROUGH	Public Administration	525	507 ( 96.6%)	18 ( 3.4%)
FBKS NORTH STAR SCHOOL DIST	Services	2,163	2,110 ( 97.5%)	53 ( 2.5%)
FBKS PUB CO INC DIV OF	Manufacturing	247	232 ( 93.9%)	15 ( 6.1%)
FBKS REHABILITATION ASSOC	Services	126	122 ( 96.8%)	4 ( 3.2%)
FBKS SAND & GRAVEL INC	Manufacturing	62	61 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
FBKS SIZZLER	Retail Trade	148	111 ( 75.0%)	37 ( 25.0%)
FBKS YOUTH SPORTS INC	Services	28	24 ( 85.7%)	4 ( 14.3%)
FEDALASKA FED CR UN	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	125	119 ( 95.2%)	6 ( 4.8%)
FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	66	63 ( 95.5%)	3 ( 4.5%)
FELEC SERVICES INC	Services	583	510 ( 87.5%)	73 ( 12.5%)
FELTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	39	37 ( 94.9%)	2 ( 5.1%)
FESTIVAL INC	Services	175	166 ( 94.9%)	9 ( 5.1%)
FIDDLEHEAD THE	Retail Trade	55	45 ( 81.8%)	10 ( 18.2%)
FIRE LAKE RECREATION CENTER	Services	36	33 ( 91.7%)	3 ( 8.3%)
FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER CO	Wholesale Trade	43	40 ( 93.0%)	3 ( 7.0%)
FIRST BANK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	116	110 ( 94.8%)	6 ( 5.2%)
FIRST CARE	Services	54	50 ( 92.6%)	4 ( 7.4%)
FIRST FED BANK OF AK S B	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	208	190 ( 91.3%)	18 ( 8.7%)
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK OF AK HU	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	343	324 ( 94.5%)	19 ( 5.5%)
FISHERS FUEL INC	Wholesale Trade	23	22 ( 95.7%)	1 ( 4.3%)
FISHING CO OF AK THE	Ag., For., and Fishing	171	83 ( 48.5%)	88 ( 51.5%)
FLANNIGANS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	150	117 ( 78.0%)	33 ( 22.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
FLORCRAFT INC	Retail Trade	40	35 ( 87.5%)	5 ( 12.5%)
FLUOR AK INC	Services	158	104 ( 65.8%)	54 ( 34.2%)
FLY BY NIGHT	Retail Trade	56	49 ( 87.5%)	7 ( 12.5%)
FLYING TIGER LINE INC THE	Trans., Comm., Util.	123	120 ( 97.6%)	3 ( 2.4%)
FOOD FACTORY	Retail Trade	130	106 ( 81.5%)	24 ( 18.5%)
FOOD MANAGEMENT CONTROL INC	Retail Trade	58	58 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
FOOD SERVICES OF AMERICA INC	Wholesale Trade	43	39 ( 90.7%)	4 ( 9.3%)
FOODLAND INC	Retail Trade	211	192 ( 91.0%)	19 ( 9.0%)
FOODLAND SUPERMARKET INC	Retail Trade	168	152 ( 90.5%)	16 ( 9.5%)
FOUNTAINHEAD DEVELOPMENT INC	Services	265	243 ( 91.7%)	22 ( 8.3%)
FOUR STAR TERMINALS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	69	64 ( 92.8%)	5 ( 7.2%)
FRANK B HALL & CO INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	65	60 ( 92.3%)	5 ( 7.7%)
FRANK COLUCCIO CONST CO INC	Construction	156	119 ( 76.3%)	37 ( 23.7%)
FRANK SCHWANTES COMPANY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	53	47 ( 88.7%)	6 ( 11.3%)
FRANKLIN ENTS/ATTN A PARRISH	Services	101	94 ( 93.1%)	7 ( 6.9%)
FRED MEYER SHOPPING CENTERS	Retail Trade	1,167	1,084 ( 92.9%)	83 ( 7.1%)
FRIENDSHIP AIR AK	Trans., Comm., Util.	194	170 ( 87.6%)	24 ( 12.4%)
FRONTIER AK STATE CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	108	103 ( 95.4%)	5 ( 4.6%)
FRONTIER BINGO/FRONTIER SNACK	Services	40	37 ( 92.5%)	3 ( 7.5%)
FRONTIER COLORCABLE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
FRONTIER CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	89	77 ( 86.5%)	12 ( 13.5%)
FRONTIER DELTA FOODS	Retail Trade	29	24 ( 82.8%)	5 ( 17.2%)
FRONTIER FLYING SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
FRONTIER TRAINING CTR INC	Services	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	121	101 ( 83.5%)	20 ( 16.5%)
FRONTIERSMAN COOKHOUSE THE	Retail Trade	30	25 ( 83.3%)	5 ( 16.7%)
FRONTIERSMAN THE	Manufacturing	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)
FRYER/PRESSLEY ENGINEERING	Services	26	24 ( 92.3%)	2 ( 7.7%)
FT WAINWRIGHT FED CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	27	25 ( 92.6%)	2 ( 7.4%)
FT YUKON CITY OF	Public Administration	137	109 ( 79.6%)	28 ( 20.4%)
G&G FOODMART	Retail Trade	55	47 ( 85.5%)	8 ( 14.5%)
GALENA CITY OF	Public Administration	80	73 ( 91.3%)	7 ( 8.8%)
GALENA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	60	54 ( 90.0%)	6 ( 10.0%)
GAMBELL COMMON COUNCIL	Public Administration	151	97 ( 64.2%)	54 ( 35.8%)
GAMBELL NATIVE STORE	Retail Trade	41	40 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
GANA A YOO LIMITED	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	52	47 ( 90.4%)	5 ( 9.6%)
GARCIAS CANTINA & CAFE (01/87-03/87)	Retail Trade	69	63 ( 91.3%)	6 ( 8.7%)
GARCIAS CANTINA & CAFE (03/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	133	113 ( 85.0%)	20 ( 15.0%)
GARCIAS MEXICAN REST (01/87-02/87)	Retail Trade	123	103 ( 83.7%)	20 ( 16.3%)
GARCIAS OF SCOTTSDALE (03/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	238	197 ( 82.8%)	41 ( 17.2%)
GARY KING INC	Retail Trade	178	168 ( 94.4%)	10 ( 5.6%)
GASTINEAU SAND & GRAVEL INC	Mining	101	90 ( 89.1%)	11 ( 10.9%)
GASTON & ASSOCIATES INC	Construction	91	78 ( 85.7%)	13 ( 14.3%)
GBC INC	Construction	50	41 ( 82.0%)	9 ( 18.0%)
GDM INC	Services	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
GELCO INSITUFORM INC	Construction	42	4 ( 9.5%)	38 ( 90.5%)
GENERAL COMMUNICATION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	208	196 ( 94.2%)	12 ( 5.8%)
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO	Wholesale Trade	64	32 ( 50.0%)	32 ( 50.0%)
GENES INC	Retail Trade	46	41 ( 89.1%)	5 ( 10.9%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
GEOPHYSICAL INSTITUTE	Services	158	150 ( 94.9%)	8 ( 5.1%)
GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION	Wholesale Trade	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
GHEMM COMPANY INC	Construction	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)
GIANT DONS CARPET BARN	Retail Trade	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
GILBERT ROBINSON INC	Retail Trade	221	180 ( 81.4%)	41 ( 18.6%)
GILBERT/COMMONWEALTH INC	Services	143	77 ( 53.8%)	66 ( 46.2%)
GILDERSLEEVE INC	Manufacturing	282	137 ( 48.6%)	145 ( 51.4%)
GILMORE HOTEL	Services	43	33 ( 76.7%)	10 ( 23.3%)
GINO MORENA ENTERPRISES	Services	57	52 ( 91.2%)	5 ( 8.8%)
GLACIER BAY LODGE INC	Services	81	13 ( 16.0%)	68 ( 84.0%)
GLACIER VILLAGE SUPERMARKET IN	Retail Trade	236	217 ( 91.9%)	19 ( 8.1%)
GLOBAL SERVICES INC	Services	59	54 ( 91.5%)	5 ( 8.5%)
GOOFATHERS PIZZA (01/87-05/87)	Retail Trade	572	479 ( 83.7%)	93 ( 16.3%)
GOOFATHERS PIZZA INC (01/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	553	464 ( 83.9%)	89 ( 16.1%)
GOENTZEL BUILDERS INC	Construction	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
GOLD PAN DISTRIBUTING CO INC	Wholesale Trade	36	36 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
GOLDEN FRONTIER ENTERPRISES	Retail Trade	469	371 ( 79.1%)	98 ( 20.9%)
GOLDEN LION HOTEL	Services	101	98 ( 97.0%)	3 ( 3.0%)
GOLDEN NORTH HOTEL	Services	24	14 ( 58.3%)	10 ( 41.7%)
GOLDEN NORTH VAN LINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	57	56 ( 98.2%)	1 ( 1.8%)
GOLDEN VALLEY ELEC ASSN INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	248	243 ( 98.0%)	5 ( 2.0%)
GOLDEN WHEEL AMUSEMENT CO	Services	193	151 ( 78.2%)	42 ( 21.8%)
GOLDEN WHEEL FOODS	Retail Trade	62	58 ( 93.5%)	4 ( 6.5%)
GOLOVIN CITY OF	Public Administration	60	56 ( 93.3%)	4 ( 6.7%)
GOOD TIME CHARLIES/AVTAC/AK	Retail Trade	51	37 ( 72.5%)	14 ( 27.5%)
GOODROOT WETMOOR & GREEN	Ag., For., and Fishing	26	21 ( 80.8%)	5 ( 19.2%)
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO THE	Wholesale Trade	22	21 ( 95.5%)	1 ( 4.5%)
GOURMET VENTURES INC	Retail Trade	243	219 ( 90.1%)	24 ( 9.9%)
GRACE DRILLING CO	Mining	89	84 ( 94.4%)	5 ( 5.6%)
GRANDMET AHTNA JV	Retail Trade	97	88 ( 90.7%)	9 ( 9.3%)
GRASLE & ASSOC-ELEC CONTRS	Construction	52	50 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
GRAYLING CITY OF	Public Administration	57	52 ( 91.2%)	5 ( 8.8%)
GREAT ALASKAN BUSH CO THE	Retail Trade	114	99 ( 86.8%)	15 ( 13.2%)
GREAT LAND HOTEL THE	Services	75	71 ( 94.7%)	4 ( 5.3%)
GREAT LAND SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	289	78 ( 27.0%)	211 ( 73.0%)
GREAT NW LANDSCAPING INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	49	43 ( 87.8%)	6 ( 12.2%)
GREATLAND GOLDEN HEALTH CLUB	Services	63	58 ( 92.1%)	5 ( 7.9%)
GREEN CONNECTION INC	Services	68	60 ( 88.2%)	8 ( 11.8%)
GREEN CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	181	149 ( 82.3%)	32 ( 17.7%)
GREENS CREEK MINING CO	Mining	132	93 ( 70.5%)	39 ( 29.5%)
GREGS PLUMBING & HTG INC	Construction	31	30 ( 96.8%)	1 ( 3.2%)
GREYHOUND SUPPORT SVC INC	Services	80	66 ( 82.5%)	14 ( 17.5%)
GRINNELL CORP	Construction	30	28 ( 93.3%)	2 ( 6.7%)
GRIZZLYS GIFTS INC	Retail Trade	33	30 ( 90.9%)	3 ( 9.1%)
GROSS ALASKA INC	Services	140	127 ( 90.7%)	13 ( 9.3%)
GSL OILFIELD SVCS OF AK INC	Mining	315	223 ( 70.8%)	92 ( 29.2%)
GTE AK INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	61	60 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
GTE DIRECTORIES SALES CORP	Services	40	38 ( 95.0%)	2 ( 5.0%)
GTR FBKS CHAMBER OF COMM INC	Services	51	46 ( 90.2%)	5 ( 9.8%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
GUARDIAN SECURITY SYSTEMS INC	Services	277	223 ( 80.5%)	54 ( 19.5%)
GUDENAU & CO INC	Construction	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
GUNNUK CREEK HATCHERY	Ag., For., and Fishing	40	36 ( 90.0%)	4 ( 10.0%)
GWENNIE'S OLD AK RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	100	81 ( 81.0%)	19 ( 19.0%)
H A P ENTERPRISES INC	Retail Trade	38	31 ( 81.6%)	7 ( 18.4%)
H C PRICE CONST CO	Construction	359	305 ( 85.0%)	54 ( 15.0%)
H&H CONTRACTORS INCORPORATED	Construction	225	190 ( 84.4%)	35 ( 15.6%)
H&H GROCERY & LODGE	Retail Trade	41	40 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
H&R BLOCK	Services	71	66 ( 93.0%)	5 ( 7.0%)
H&S WAREHOUSE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	29 ( 90.6%)	3 ( 9.4%)
HACOR INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	171	142 ( 83.0%)	29 ( 17.0%)
HAINES BOROUGH SCHOOL DIST	Services	120	109 ( 90.8%)	11 ( 9.2%)
HAINES CITY OF	Public Administration	54	46 ( 85.2%)	8 ( 14.8%)
HAINES TERMINAL HIGHWAY CO	Wholesale Trade	49	45 ( 91.8%)	4 ( 8.2%)
HALES CONSTRUCTION & ASSOC INC	Construction	40	6 ( 15.0%)	34 ( 85.0%)
HALLCO INC	Construction	44	43 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
HALLIBURTON COMPANY	Mining	106	81 ( 76.4%)	25 ( 23.6%)
HALLIBURTON GEOPHYSICAL SVCS I	Mining	42	19 ( 45.2%)	23 ( 54.8%)
HALLIBURTON LOGGING SVC INC	Mining	49	43 ( 87.8%)	6 ( 12.2%)
HALLMARK MKTG CORP	Services	73	65 ( 89.0%)	8 ( 11.0%)
HALVORSON OSBOR/CLEARWATER J/V	Construction	293	259 ( 88.4%)	34 ( 11.6%)
HAMES CORPORATION	Retail Trade	172	153 ( 89.0%)	19 ( 11.0%)
HAMMER & WIKAN INC	Retail Trade	61	51 ( 83.6%)	10 ( 16.4%)
HANSON TRADING CO/KDC	Retail Trade	88	77 ( 87.5%)	11 ( 12.5%)
HAP DEVELOPMENT INC	Construction	79	59 ( 74.7%)	20 ( 25.3%)
HARBOR ENTERPRISES INC	Retail Trade	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
HARBOR INN	Retail Trade	65	45 ( 69.2%)	20 ( 30.8%)
HARDING LAWSON & ASSOC INC	Services	37	34 ( 91.9%)	3 ( 8.1%)
HARDRIVES INC	Construction	33	24 ( 72.7%)	9 ( 27.3%)
HARLEY S TRUCKING	Construction	53	49 ( 92.5%)	4 ( 7.5%)
HARNESS CONTRACTING	Services	94	86 ( 91.5%)	8 ( 8.5%)
HARPER LODGE	Services	173	121 ( 69.9%)	52 ( 30.1%)
HARTIG RHODES NORMAN MAHONEY &	Services	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
HATHAWAY ENTERPRISES OF AK INC	Retail Trade	170	115 ( 67.6%)	55 ( 32.4%)
HAYDEN & HAYES CONSTR INC	Construction	64	47 ( 73.4%)	17 ( 26.6%)
HAZTRAN INC	Services	67	65 ( 97.0%)	2 ( 3.0%)
HCI STEEL PRODUCTS INC	Wholesale Trade	34	26 ( 76.5%)	8 ( 23.5%)
HELI LIFT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	46	41 ( 89.1%)	5 ( 10.9%)
HELLEN, PARTNOW & CONDON PC	Services	71	69 ( 97.2%)	2 ( 2.8%)
HELLENTHAL & ASSOCIATES INC	Services	74	70 ( 94.6%)	4 ( 5.4%)
HENRYS SERVICE INC	Services	53	40 ( 75.5%)	13 ( 24.5%)
HERMENS AIR INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	140	116 ( 82.9%)	24 ( 17.1%)
HERMON BROS CONST CO INC	Construction	98	91 ( 92.9%)	7 ( 7.1%)
HERTZ CORP	Services	31	26 ( 83.9%)	5 ( 16.1%)
HICKEL INVESTMENT CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	131	120 ( 91.6%)	11 ( 8.4%)
HICKORY FARMS OF OHIO	Retail Trade	62	55 ( 88.7%)	7 ( 11.3%)
HILLCREST DAY CARE CENTER INC	Services	26	24 ( 92.3%)	2 ( 7.7%)
HILLTOP SKI AREA	Services	96	90 ( 93.8%)	6 ( 6.3%)
HOBEN OFFICE EQUIPMENT INC	Wholesale Trade	36	34 ( 94.4%)	2 ( 5.6%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
HOFFMAN CONSTRUCTION CO OF AK	Construction	364	340 ( 93.4%)	24 ( 6.6%)
HOFFMAN MANAGEMENT CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	69	64 ( 92.8%)	5 ( 7.2%)
HOFFMAN MECHANICAL CORP	Construction	62	57 ( 91.9%)	5 ( 8.1%)
HOLADAY PARKS INC	Construction	36	33 ( 91.7%)	3 ( 8.3%)
HOLY CROSS CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	59	59 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
HOME CENTER INC	Retail Trade	65	57 ( 87.7%)	8 ( 12.3%)
HOME HEALTH CARE	Services	45	43 ( 95.6%)	2 ( 4.4%)
HOME SAVINGS & LOAN ASSN	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	139	133 ( 95.7%)	6 ( 4.3%)
HOMER CITY OF	Public Administration	151	145 ( 96.0%)	6 ( 4.0%)
HOMER ELECTRIC ASSN INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	134	131 ( 97.8%)	3 ( 2.2%)
HOMER MEDICAL CLINIC	Services	24	21 ( 87.5%)	3 ( 12.5%)
HOMESTATE INS BRKRS OF AK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	50	49 ( 98.0%)	1 ( 2.0%)
HONEYWELL INC	Construction	29	26 ( 89.7%)	3 ( 10.3%)
HOONAH CITY OF	Public Administration	56	51 ( 91.1%)	5 ( 8.9%)
HOONAH COLD STORAGE	Manufacturing	116	89 ( 76.7%)	27 ( 23.3%)
HOONAH PUBLIC SCHOOLS	Services	81	75 ( 92.6%)	6 ( 7.4%)
HOOPER BAY CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	95	89 ( 93.7%)	6 ( 6.3%)
HOOPER ELECTRIC CO	Construction	56	51 ( 91.1%)	5 ( 8.9%)
HOPE COTTAGE INC	Services	335	306 ( 91.3%)	29 ( 8.7%)
HORIZON RECOVERY CENTER @ RALE	Services	51	41 ( 80.4%)	10 ( 19.6%)
HOST INTERNATIONAL INC	Retail Trade	203	193 ( 95.1%)	10 ( 4.9%)
HOTEL HALSINGLAND INC	Services	50	32 ( 64.0%)	18 ( 36.0%)
HOULIHANS OLD PLACE RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	133	115 ( 86.5%)	18 ( 13.5%)
HOUSE OF BERNARD	Retail Trade	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
HOUSTON CONTRACTING CO-AK LT	Construction	342	298 ( 87.1%)	44 ( 12.9%)
HOW HOW INC	Retail Trade	83	49 ( 59.0%)	34 ( 41.0%)
HOWSERS SUPERMARKET LTD	Retail Trade	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
HUGHES THORSNESS GANTZ POWELL	Services	130	117 ( 90.0%)	13 ( 10.0%)
HUMANA HOSPITAL ALASKA INC	Services	812	751 ( 92.5%)	61 ( 7.5%)
HUMMINGBIRD SERVICES	Services	73	67 ( 91.8%)	6 ( 8.2%)
HUMPHREY COMPANY	Construction	113	69 ( 61.1%)	44 ( 38.9%)
HUNA TOTEM LODGE INC	Services	53	46 ( 86.8%)	7 ( 13.2%)
HUSLIA CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	45	45 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
HUTCHINGS CHEVROLET INC	Retail Trade	60	56 ( 93.3%)	4 ( 6.7%)
HYDABURG CITY OF	Public Administration	52	45 ( 86.5%)	7 ( 13.5%)
HYDABURG CITY SCHOOL DIST	Services	54	51 ( 94.4%)	3 ( 5.6%)
HYDABURG FISHERIES	Manufacturing	63	47 ( 74.6%)	16 ( 25.4%)
I U O E LOCAL #302	Services	20	20 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
IATSE LOCAL 918	Services	43	34 ( 79.1%)	9 ( 20.9%)
IBM CORPORATION	Wholesale Trade	204	197 ( 96.6%)	7 ( 3.4%)
ICE RENTALS/PRUDHOE BAY HOTEL	Services	34	29 ( 85.3%)	5 ( 14.7%)
ICE SVCS INC	Services	78	63 ( 80.8%)	15 ( 19.2%)
ICICLE SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	1,635	695 ( 42.5%)	940 ( 57.5%)
IDITAROD AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	360	344 ( 95.6%)	16 ( 4.4%)
IDITAROD TRAIL COMMITTEE, INC	Services	39	34 ( 87.2%)	5 ( 12.8%)
INDEPENDENCE PK MED SVCS INC	Services	46	40 ( 87.0%)	6 ( 13.0%)
INDUSTRIAL INDEMNITY CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	93	91 ( 97.8%)	2 ( 2.2%)
INDUSTRIAL ROOFING INC	Construction	46	43 ( 93.5%)	3 ( 6.5%)
INI BUILDERS INC	Construction	44	42 ( 95.5%)	2 ( 4.5%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
INLET FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	766	502 ( 65.5%)	264 ( 34.5%)
INLET VIEW REST & BAR INC	Retail Trade	25	23 ( 92.0%)	2 ( 8.0%)
INN SERVICES INC	Services	176	147 ( 83.5%)	29 ( 16.5%)
INPULSE	Retail Trade	30	25 ( 83.3%)	5 ( 16.7%)
INSIDE AK TOURS INC	Services	66	51 ( 77.3%)	15 ( 22.7%)
INSPIRATION GOLD INC	Mining	115	77 ( 67.0%)	38 ( 33.0%)
INSURANCE CO OF N AMERICA	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
INTERIOR ENERGY CORPORATION	Retail Trade	70	64 ( 91.4%)	6 ( 8.6%)
INTERIOR FUELS CO	Wholesale Trade	42	39 ( 92.9%)	3 ( 7.1%)
INTERIOR TELEPHONE CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	56	47 ( 83.9%)	9 ( 16.1%)
INTERNAL MEDICINE ASSOC	Services	48	41 ( 85.4%)	7 ( 14.6%)
INTERNATIONAL SUPERIOR SERVICE	Retail Trade	71	61 ( 85.9%)	10 ( 14.1%)
INTL AIR CROSSROADS LIONS CLUB	Services	51	42 ( 82.4%)	9 ( 17.6%)
INTL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL	Services	76	72 ( 94.7%)	4 ( 5.3%)
INTL IN-FLIGHT CATERING CO LTD	Retail Trade	312	291 ( 93.3%)	21 ( 6.7%)
INTL SEAFOODS OF AK INC	Manufacturing	790	539 ( 68.2%)	251 ( 31.8%)
INTL SERVICE CORP	Services	30	27 ( 90.0%)	3 ( 10.0%)
INTL SUPERIOR SVC INC/RIVER JV	Retail Trade	250	214 ( 85.6%)	36 ( 14.4%)
INTL TECHNOLOGY LTD	Services	27	23 ( 85.2%)	4 ( 14.8%)
IRENES INN/SGT PRES KLONDIKE G	Services	46	30 ( 65.2%)	16 ( 34.8%)
ISLAND LOGGING INC	Manufacturing	162	81 ( 50.0%)	81 ( 50.0%)
J B CROW & SONS INC	Wholesale Trade	45	26 ( 57.8%)	19 ( 42.2%)
J B WARRACK COMPANY INC	Construction	53	51 ( 96.2%)	2 ( 3.8%)
J C COMPANY & ASSOCIATES	Services	131	82 ( 62.6%)	49 ( 37.4%)
J C PENNEY CO	Retail Trade	828	757 ( 91.4%)	71 ( 8.6%)
J C PENNEY PROPERTIES INC	Nonclassifiable	101	78 ( 77.2%)	23 ( 22.8%)
J&S STEAMWAY INC	Services	40	36 ( 90.0%)	4 ( 10.0%)
JACKOVICH IND & CONST SUPPLY I	Wholesale Trade	44	41 ( 93.2%)	3 ( 6.8%)
JACKSON CONST/EQUIPMENT RENTAL	Construction	45	42 ( 93.3%)	3 ( 6.7%)
JADON INC	Retail Trade	110	90 ( 81.8%)	20 ( 18.2%)
JAFFA CONSTRUCTION	Construction	38	31 ( 81.6%)	7 ( 18.4%)
JALASKO INVESTMENTS INC	Services	218	191 ( 87.6%)	27 ( 12.4%)
JAMES M MONTGOMERY	Services	52	45 ( 86.5%)	7 ( 13.5%)
JAMESTOWN BAY WAREHOUSING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	46 ( 95.8%)	2 ( 4.2%)
JAMS RESTAURANTS	Retail Trade	126	113 ( 89.7%)	13 ( 10.3%)
JANSSEN CONTRACTING COMPANY IN	Construction	36	24 ( 66.7%)	12 ( 33.3%)
JAPAN AIR LINES CO LTD	Trans., Comm., Util.	162	28 ( 19.7%)	114 ( 80.3%)
JAY JACOBS INC	Retail Trade	266	235 ( 88.3%)	31 ( 11.7%)
JB WHITE INC	Construction	75	70 ( 93.3%)	5 ( 6.7%)
JDS CO	Retail Trade	125	103 ( 82.4%)	22 ( 17.6%)
JEFFREYS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	200	169 ( 84.5%)	31 ( 15.5%)
JERMAIN DUNNAGAN & OWENS PC	Services	28	26 ( 92.9%)	2 ( 7.1%)
JERRYS HEALY SVC / TOTEM CAFE	Retail Trade	42	41 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
JEWEL LAKE BOWL	Services	76	69 ( 90.8%)	7 ( 9.2%)
JJ'S COFFEE SHOP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	68	54 ( 79.4%)	14 ( 20.6%)
JO-ANN FABRICS	Retail Trade	84	79 ( 94.0%)	5 ( 6.0%)
JOHN CABOT CO	(07/87-12/87) Manufacturing	718	557 ( 77.6%)	161 ( 22.4%)
JOHN CABOT TRADING CO	(01/87-06/87) Services	248	220 ( 82.1%)	48 ( 17.9%)
JOHN WAYNE CONST CO INC	Construction	62	54 ( 87.1%)	8 ( 12.9%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
JOHNSON CONTROLS INC	Construction	26	25 ( 96.2%)	1 ( 3.8%)
JOHNSON LIEBER INC	Wholesale Trade	40	39 ( 97.5%)	1 ( 2.5%)
JOHNSON'S TIRE SERVICE INC	Retail Trade	88	79 ( 89.8%)	9 ( 10.2%)
JON ANTHONYS INC	Services	108	102 ( 94.4%)	6 ( 5.6%)
JONATHANS FAMILY RESTR	Retail Trade	35	22 ( 62.9%)	13 ( 37.1%)
JUNEAU ARPT TRAVELODGE	Services	66	56 ( 84.8%)	10 ( 15.2%)
JUNEAU CITY & BOKO PAY DEPT	Public Administration	882	856 ( 97.1%)	26 ( 2.9%)
JUNEAU EMPIRE	Manufacturing	59	58 ( 98.3%)	1 ( 1.7%)
JUNEAU MOTEL ASSOCIATES	Services	59	52 ( 88.1%)	7 ( 11.9%)
JUNEAU RACQUET CLUB INC	Services	72	64 ( 88.9%)	8 ( 11.1%)
JUNEAU SCHOOL DIST CITY OF	Services	924	890 ( 96.3%)	34 ( 3.7%)
JUNEAU SIZZLER	Retail Trade	113	94 ( 83.2%)	19 ( 16.8%)
JUNEAU YOUTH SERVICES	Services	37	31 ( 83.8%)	6 ( 16.2%)
K I M C O INC	Construction	96	83 ( 86.5%)	13 ( 13.5%)
K&L DISTRIBUTORS INC	Wholesale Trade	187	179 ( 95.7%)	8 ( 4.3%)
KAA INC	Services	107	96 ( 89.7%)	11 ( 10.3%)
KACHEMAK GEAR SHED/PEDDEN OF C	Retail Trade	31	29 ( 93.5%)	2 ( 6.5%)
KAKE CITY OF	Public Administration	97	91 ( 93.8%)	6 ( 6.2%)
KAKE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	91	87 ( 95.6%)	4 ( 4.4%)
KAKE TRIBAL CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
KAKE TRIBAL LOGGING & TIMBER C	Manufacturing	152	127 ( 83.6%)	25 ( 16.4%)
KALTAG CITY OF	Public Administration	60	57 ( 95.0%)	3 ( 5.0%)
KANDIK CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	48	40 ( 83.3%)	8 ( 16.7%)
KASH RADIO	Trans., Comm., Util.	50	43 ( 86.0%)	7 ( 14.0%)
KASHIM INN/PUFFIN DEVELOPMENT	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	77	44 ( 57.1%)	33 ( 42.9%)
KASHUNAMIUT SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	90	89 ( 98.9%)	1 ( 1.1%)
KASIGLUK VILLAGE COUNCIL	Services	40	35 ( 87.5%)	5 ( 12.5%)
KATCO INC	Construction	115	107 ( 93.0%)	8 ( 7.0%)
KATMAILAND INC	Services	47	19 ( 40.4%)	28 ( 59.6%)
KATN TV CHANNEL 2	Trans., Comm., Util.	53	45 ( 84.9%)	8 ( 15.1%)
KAWERAK INC	Services	441	433 ( 98.2%)	8 ( 1.8%)
KAY-BEE TOY & HOBBY SHOP 841	Retail Trade	43	41 ( 95.3%)	2 ( 4.7%)
KEENER PACKING CO INC	Manufacturing	268	203 ( 75.7%)	65 ( 24.3%)
KELLY RYAN INC	Construction	47	31 ( 66.0%)	16 ( 34.0%)
KELLY SERVICES INC	Services	500	451 ( 90.2%)	49 ( 9.8%)
KEMP & PAULUCCI SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	426	330 ( 77.5%)	96 ( 22.5%)
KEMP PACIFIC FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	180	50 ( 27.8%)	130 ( 72.2%)
KEN BRADY CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Construction	58	58 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
KEN WRAYS PRINTING INC	Manufacturing	60	57 ( 95.0%)	3 ( 5.0%)
KENAI AIR ALASKA INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	40	33 ( 82.5%)	7 ( 17.5%)
KENAI CITY OF	Public Administration	149	141 ( 94.6%)	8 ( 5.4%)
KENAI MERIT INN	Services	114	99 ( 86.8%)	15 ( 13.2%)
KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH	Public Administration	456	448 ( 98.2%)	8 ( 1.8%)
KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH SCHOOL	Services	1,556	1,526 ( 98.1%)	30 ( 1.9%)
KENAI PENINSULA NEWSPAPERS INC	Manufacturing	51	47 ( 92.2%)	4 ( 7.8%)
KENAI RIVER NURSERY	Retail Trade	39	37 ( 94.9%)	2 ( 5.1%)
KENAI SALMON PACKING CO	Manufacturing	413	188 ( 45.5%)	225 ( 54.5%)
KENAI SUPPLY INC	Wholesale Trade	186	173 ( 93.0%)	13 ( 7.0%)
KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN/MARY J	Retail Trade	428	370 ( 86.4%)	58 ( 13.6%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
KEY BANCSHARES OF ALASKA	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	60	56 ( 93.3%)	4 ( 6.7%)
KEY BANK OF AK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	380	364 ( 95.8%)	16 ( 4.2%)
KEY PACIFIC MORTGAGE CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	63	59 ( 93.7%)	4 ( 6.3%)
KEYSTONE SERVICES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	31	31 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
KFAR RADIO	Trans., Comm., Util.	36	32 ( 88.9%)	4 ( 11.1%)
KHO CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	157	137 ( 87.3%)	20 ( 12.7%)
KIAK AM/KQRZ FM	Trans., Comm., Util.	107	99 ( 92.5%)	8 ( 7.5%)
KIANA CITY OF	Public Administration	65	64 ( 98.5%)	1 ( 1.5%)
KIEWIT CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	178	161 ( 90.4%)	17 ( 9.6%)
KIEWIT PACIFIC CO	Construction	72	51 ( 70.8%)	21 ( 29.2%)
KIKIKTAGRUK INUPIAT CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	27	23 ( 85.2%)	4 ( 14.8%)
KILA INC	Services	45	40 ( 88.9%)	5 ( 11.1%)
KIMBRELL WELDING SERVICE INC	Construction	25	24 ( 96.0%)	1 ( 4.0%)
KING COVE CITY SCHOOLS	Services	95	86 ( 90.5%)	9 ( 9.5%)
KING CRAB INC	Manufacturing	759	457 ( 60.2%)	302 ( 39.8%)
KING KO INN	(01/87-07/87) Services	49	25 ( 51.0%)	24 ( 49.0%)
KING KO INN	(07/87-12/87) Services	52	26 ( 50.0%)	26 ( 50.0%)
KING OSCARS INC	Services	111	99 ( 89.2%)	12 ( 10.8%)
KING SALMON MOTEL	Services	58	40 ( 69.0%)	18 ( 31.0%)
KINN ENTERPRISES PARTNERSHIP	Retail Trade	725	603 ( 83.2%)	122 ( 16.8%)
KINNEY SHOE CORP	Retail Trade	432	354 ( 81.9%)	78 ( 18.1%)
KIPPER INCORPORATED	Construction	31	16 ( 51.6%)	15 ( 48.4%)
KLAWOCK CITY OF	Public Administration	46	39 ( 84.8%)	7 ( 15.2%)
KLAWOCK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	67	58 ( 86.6%)	9 ( 13.4%)
KLAWOCK OCEANSIDE FISHERS INC	Manufacturing	120	66 ( 55.0%)	54 ( 45.0%)
KLONDIKE ALASKA INC	Construction	41	38 ( 92.7%)	3 ( 7.3%)
KLONDIKE CITY	Services	105	96 ( 91.4%)	9 ( 8.6%)
KLONDIKE INN LOUNGE & DINING H	Retail Trade	68	60 ( 88.2%)	8 ( 11.8%)
KLUANE CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	46	28 ( 60.9%)	18 ( 39.1%)
KLUKWAN INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	78	73 ( 93.6%)	5 ( 6.4%)
KNIK CONSTRUCTION INC	Mining	34	28 ( 82.4%)	6 ( 17.6%)
KODIAK AREA NATIVE ASSOC	Services	159	142 ( 89.3%)	17 ( 10.7%)
KODIAK BUSKIN RIVER INN	Services	75	60 ( 80.0%)	15 ( 20.0%)
KODIAK CITY OF	Public Administration	255	241 ( 94.5%)	14 ( 5.5%)
KODIAK ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION	Trans., Comm., Util.	62	58 ( 93.5%)	4 ( 6.5%)
KODIAK IS BORO SCHOOL DIST	Services	508	477 ( 93.9%)	31 ( 6.1%)
KODIAK ISLAND BOROUGH	Public Administration	127	115 ( 90.6%)	12 ( 9.4%)
KODIAK MIRROR	Manufacturing	30	29 ( 96.7%)	1 ( 3.3%)
KODIAK OILFIELD HAULERS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	125	83 ( 66.4%)	42 ( 33.6%)
KODIAK SALMON PACKERS INC	Manufacturing	187	42 ( 22.5%)	145 ( 77.5%)
KODIAK TRANSFER INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	50	36 ( 72.0%)	14 ( 28.0%)
KONCOR AJV	Ag., For., and Fishing	41	38 ( 92.7%)	3 ( 7.3%)
KONGIGANAK TRADITIONAL COUNCIL	Services	37	33 ( 89.2%)	4 ( 10.8%)
KOTLIK CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	73	70 ( 95.9%)	3 ( 4.1%)
KOTZEBUE CITY OF	Public Administration	187	179 ( 95.7%)	8 ( 4.3%)
KOTZEBUE ELECTRIC ASSN INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	92	87 ( 94.6%)	5 ( 5.4%)
KOYUK CITY OF	Public Administration	51	46 ( 90.2%)	5 ( 9.8%)
KPXR RADIO	Trans., Comm., Util.	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
KSUA-FM	Trans., Comm., Util.	42	40 ( 95.2%)	2 ( 4.8%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
KTBY INC	(03/87-12/87) Trans., Comm., Util.	31	29 ( 93.5%)	2 ( 6.5%)
KTBY INC	(01/87-03/87) Trans., Comm., Util.	25	24 ( 96.0%)	1 ( 4.0%)
KTN AIR SVC INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	43 ( 89.6%)	5 ( 10.4%)
KTN BOWL/O'DOWDS/LATITUDE 56	Services	97	82 ( 84.5%)	15 ( 15.5%)
KTN CHILDRENS HOME INC	Services	33	29 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
KTN CITY OF	Public Administration	449	428 ( 95.3%)	21 ( 4.7%)
KTN DAILY NEWS	Manufacturing	81	75 ( 92.6%)	6 ( 7.4%)
KTN GATEWAY BORO SCH DIST	Services	452	437 ( 96.7%)	15 ( 3.3%)
KTN GATEWAY BOROUGH	Public Administration	91	83 ( 91.2%)	8 ( 8.8%)
KTN GENERAL HOSPITAL	Services	314	287 ( 90.1%)	31 ( 9.9%)
KTN INDIAN CORP	Services	58	54 ( 93.1%)	4 ( 6.9%)
KTN PULP MILL	Manufacturing	1,191	954 ( 80.1%)	237 ( 19.9%)
KTN READY MIX & QUARRY INC	Wholesale Trade	66	58 ( 87.9%)	8 ( 12.1%)
KTN SHIPYARD INC	Manufacturing	64	50 ( 78.1%)	14 ( 21.9%)
KTN WELDING WORKS INC	Services	43	36 ( 83.7%)	7 ( 16.3%)
KUGKAKTLIK LIMITED	Retail Trade	51	50 ( 98.0%)	1 ( 2.0%)
KUMAGORO	Retail Trade	61	50 ( 82.0%)	11 ( 18.0%)
KUMIN ASSOCIATES INC	Services	28	27 ( 96.4%)	1 ( 3.6%)
KUPREANOF SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	101	82 ( 81.2%)	19 ( 18.8%)
KUSKOKWIM JANITORIAL INC	Services	41	30 ( 73.2%)	11 ( 26.8%)
KUSKOKWIM NATIVE ASSOC	Services	86	84 ( 97.7%)	2 ( 2.3%)
KUSKOKWIM TRANSPORTATION CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	36	24 ( 66.7%)	12 ( 33.3%)
KUSKOKWIN TRAN PACIFIC AK FUEL	Wholesale Trade	111	64 ( 57.7%)	47 ( 42.3%)
KUSPUK SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	313	292 ( 93.3%)	21 ( 6.7%)
KWETHLUK CITY OF	Public Administration	55	54 ( 98.2%)	1 ( 1.8%)
KWETHLUK INCORPORATED	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	44	39 ( 88.6%)	5 ( 11.4%)
KWIGILLINGOK IRA COUNCIL	Services	43	42 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
KYOKUYO COMPANY LTD	Services	29	0 ( 0.0%)	29 (100.0%)
KYOKUYO USA INC	Manufacturing	312	250 ( 80.1%)	62 ( 19.9%)
L&D MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS INC	Construction	21	17 ( 81.0%)	4 ( 19.0%)
L&L INVESTMENTS INC	Retail Trade	71	63 ( 88.7%)	8 ( 11.3%)
LA MEX	Retail Trade	209	182 ( 87.1%)	27 ( 12.9%)
LAB FLYING SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	64	46 ( 71.9%)	18 ( 28.1%)
LABELS	Retail Trade	76	63 ( 82.9%)	13 ( 17.1%)
LAFAYETTE INC	Manufacturing	101	17 ( 16.8%)	84 ( 83.2%)
LAILAW TRANSIT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	360	344 ( 95.6%)	16 ( 4.4%)
LAKE AND PENINSULA SCHOOL DIST	Services	287	268 ( 93.4%)	19 ( 6.6%)
LAKESIDE GROCERY INC	Retail Trade	43	39 ( 90.7%)	4 ( 9.3%)
LAKEMOOD INN	Services	60	56 ( 93.3%)	4 ( 6.7%)
LAMONTS INC	Retail Trade	961	896 ( 93.2%)	65 ( 6.8%)
LAND TITLE CO OF AK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	32	32 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
LANDIS & GYR POWERS	Manufacturing	28	26 ( 92.9%)	2 ( 7.1%)
LANDS END RESORT INC	Services	94	58 ( 61.7%)	36 ( 38.3%)
LANE POWELL MOSS MILLER	Services	31	27 ( 87.1%)	4 ( 12.9%)
LARSEN BAY CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	53	49 ( 92.5%)	4 ( 7.5%)
LAURELS INC	Nonclassifiable	31	26 ( 83.9%)	5 ( 16.1%)
LAVENTHOL & HORWATH	Services	30	26 ( 86.7%)	4 ( 13.3%)
LAWRENCE DERRY TRUCKING INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	32	24 ( 75.0%)	8 ( 25.0%)
LAWS & SON SVC CO	Services	43	40 ( 93.0%)	3 ( 7.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
LAWYERS TITLE INS AGENCY INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	50	48 ( 96.0%)	2 ( 4.0%)
LE MAR PRODUCTIONS	Services	54	40 ( 74.1%)	14 ( 25.9%)
LEAR SIEGLER MGMT SVCS CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	41	21 ( 51.2%)	20 ( 48.8%)
LEASE KISSES CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	171	159 ( 93.0%)	12 ( 7.0%)
LEASKS MARKET INC/ISLAND FOOD	Retail Trade	33	33 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
LEROYS FAMILY REST	Retail Trade	100	79 ( 79.0%)	21 ( 21.0%)
LESLIE CUTTING CO	Manufacturing	37	23 ( 62.2%)	14 ( 37.8%)
LIGHTHOUSE INC THE	Retail Trade	43	37 ( 86.0%)	6 ( 14.0%)
LINDAHL CONST & ENGINEERING IN	Construction	122	112 ( 91.8%)	10 ( 8.2%)
LIQUIDATION SALES	Retail Trade	72	67 ( 93.1%)	5 ( 6.9%)
LIQUOR MART	Retail Trade	30	25 ( 83.3%)	5 ( 16.7%)
LITTLE CAESARS	Retail Trade	25	18 ( 72.0%)	7 ( 28.0%)
LITTLE RED SCHOOLHOUSE INC THE	Services	196	176 ( 89.8%)	20 ( 10.2%)
LIVERMORE ACOUSTICS INC	Construction	39	34 ( 87.2%)	5 ( 12.8%)
LOBOS LOCAL SEAFOOD	Retail Trade	48	37 ( 77.1%)	11 ( 22.9%)
LOCKHEED SUPPORT SYSTEMS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	34	16 ( 47.1%)	18 ( 52.9%)
LONELY LADY	Retail Trade	75	59 ( 78.7%)	16 ( 21.3%)
LONG ISLAND DEVEL INC	Manufacturing	716	393 ( 54.9%)	323 ( 45.1%)
LONGS DRUG STORES INC	Retail Trade	129	119 ( 92.2%)	10 ( 7.8%)
LOOMIS ARMORED CAR SVC INC	Services	44	41 ( 93.2%)	3 ( 6.8%)
LOS AMIGOS	Retail Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
LOUNSBURY & ASSOC INC	Services	51	46 ( 90.2%)	5 ( 9.8%)
LOURIE CONTRACTING INC	Construction	49	46 ( 93.9%)	3 ( 6.1%)
LOWER KUSKOKWIM SCHOOL DIST	Services	1,518	1,469 ( 96.8%)	49 ( 3.2%)
LOWER YUKON SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	693	678 ( 97.8%)	15 ( 2.2%)
LUCKY STRIKE BINGO	Services	65	59 ( 90.8%)	6 ( 9.2%)
LUCKY WISHBONE	Retail Trade	96	86 ( 89.6%)	10 ( 10.4%)
LUCKY WISHBOHE INC	Retail Trade	66	61 ( 92.4%)	5 ( 7.6%)
LUNAS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	46	33 ( 71.7%)	13 ( 28.3%)
LUTHERAN HOSP & HOMES SOCIETY	Services	1,472	1,367 ( 92.9%)	105 ( 7.1%)
LYLES HARDWARE & FURNITURE	Retail Trade	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
LYNCH CROSBY & SISSON	Services	37	35 ( 94.6%)	2 ( 5.4%)
LYNDEN AIR FREIGHT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	142	134 ( 94.4%)	8 ( 5.6%)
LYNDEN TRANSPORT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	126	118 ( 93.7%)	8 ( 6.3%)
M I DRILLING FLUIDS CO	Mining	84	73 ( 86.9%)	11 ( 13.1%)
M&O AUTO PARTS & EQUIPMENT I	Wholesale Trade	29	29 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
M-B CONTRACTING CO INC	Construction	138	118 ( 85.5%)	20 ( 14.5%)
MACMURRAYS AK HALIBUT HOUSE	Retail Trade	27	25 ( 92.6%)	2 ( 7.4%)
MACOMBER CORP	Construction	35	35 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
MADISON LUMBER & HARDWARE INC	Retail Trade	38	35 ( 92.1%)	3 ( 7.9%)
MADSEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	Construction	61	56 ( 91.8%)	5 ( 8.2%)
MAMMOTH OF ALASKA INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	85	84 ( 98.8%)	1 ( 1.2%)
MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION INC	Services	435	418 ( 96.1%)	17 ( 3.9%)
MANIILAQ MANPOWER	Services	33	32 ( 97.0%)	1 ( 3.0%)
MAPCO PETROLEUM INC OF AK	Manufacturing	134	130 ( 97.0%)	4 ( 3.0%)
MARATHON OIL CO	Mining	189	174 ( 92.1%)	15 ( 7.9%)
MARCEINCO	Trans., Comm., Util.	66	44 ( 66.7%)	22 ( 33.3%)
MARK IT FOODS KODIAK INC	Retail Trade	70	66 ( 94.3%)	4 ( 5.7%)
MARK N PAK INC	Retail Trade	81	74 ( 91.4%)	7 ( 8.6%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
MARKAIR	Trans., Comm., Util.	907	816 ( 90.0%)	91 ( 10.0%)
MARKET BASKET INC	Retail Trade	778	704 ( 90.5%)	74 ( 9.5%)
MARKETING, PLANNING & MGMT CON	Services	24	22 ( 91.7%)	2 ( 8.3%)
MARRIOTT CORP	Retail Trade	464	440 ( 94.8%)	24 ( 5.2%)
MARSH & MCLENNAN INC DELAWARE	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	30	28 ( 93.3%)	2 ( 6.7%)
MARSHALL CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	64	61 ( 95.3%)	3 ( 4.7%)
MARSTON PROPERTY MGNT INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	224	201 ( 89.7%)	23 ( 10.3%)
MARTIN CONSTRUCTION	Construction	82	67 ( 81.7%)	15 ( 18.3%)
MARUBENI REIZO CO LTD	Wholesale Trade	45	0 ( 0.0%)	45 (100.0%)
MASERCULIQ INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
MASTER BROKER DEMO SERVICE	Wholesale Trade	109	72 ( 66.1%)	37 ( 33.9%)
MAT SU BOROUGH SCHOOLS	Services	1,583	1,541 ( 97.3%)	42 ( 2.7%)
MAT SU RESORT	Retail Trade	128	111 ( 86.7%)	17 ( 13.3%)
MAT-SU COMMUNITY CNSLG CTR	Services	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
MAT-SU SVCS FOR CHLDRN&ADT INC	Services	39	36 ( 92.3%)	3 ( 7.7%)
MATANUSKA ELECTRIC ASSN	Trans., Comm., Util.	187	178 ( 95.2%)	9 ( 4.8%)
MATANUSKA MAID	Manufacturing	68	63 ( 92.6%)	5 ( 7.4%)
MATANUSKA SUSITNA BOROUGH	Public Administration	213	210 ( 98.6%)	3 ( 1.4%)
MATANUSKA TELEPHONE ASSOC INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	322	314 ( 97.5%)	8 ( 2.5%)
MATANUSKA VLY FED CREDIT UNION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	56	55 ( 98.2%)	1 ( 1.8%)
MATRIX CONSTRUCTION INC	Construction	41	37 ( 90.2%)	4 ( 9.8%)
MCCLURE KEYES MOTORS INC	Retail Trade	55	52 ( 94.5%)	3 ( 5.5%)
MCDONALD RESTAURANTS OF AK INC	Retail Trade	1,580	1,293 ( 81.8%)	287 ( 18.2%)
MCDONALD'S OF JUNEAU	Retail Trade	235	198 ( 84.3%)	37 ( 15.7%)
MCDONALDS OF ADAK	Retail Trade	144	37 ( 25.7%)	107 ( 74.3%)
MCDONALDS OF HOMER	Retail Trade	90	74 ( 82.2%)	16 ( 17.8%)
MCDONALDS OF KENAI	Retail Trade	117	108 ( 92.3%)	9 ( 7.7%)
MCDONALDS OF KETCHIKAN	Retail Trade	197	154 ( 78.2%)	43 ( 21.8%)
MCDONALDS OF KODIAK	Retail Trade	102	88 ( 86.3%)	14 ( 13.7%)
MCDONALDS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	139	123 ( 88.5%)	16 ( 11.5%)
MCGRAWS GRAVEL SALES INC	Construction	33	30 ( 90.9%)	3 ( 9.1%)
MCKINLEY BUILDING MAINTENANCE	Services	87	77 ( 88.5%)	10 ( 11.5%)
MCKINLEY GENERAL CONTRACTORS	Construction	63	54 ( 85.7%)	9 ( 14.3%)
MCKINLEY/DENALI SALMON BAKE	Retail Trade	32	17 ( 53.1%)	15 ( 46.9%)
MECCA INC	Retail Trade	71	48 ( 67.6%)	23 ( 32.4%)
MEDICAL PARK FAMILY GROUP	Services	90	84 ( 93.3%)	6 ( 6.7%)
MEKORYUK CITY OF	Public Administration	69	65 ( 94.2%)	4 ( 5.8%)
MERO'S ASPHALT PAVING INC	Construction	32	25 ( 78.1%)	7 ( 21.9%)
MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	75	68 ( 90.7%)	7 ( 9.3%)
METLAKATLA INDIAN COMMUNITY	Public Administration	671	543 ( 80.9%)	128 ( 19.1%)
MEYER & CAMPBELL INC	Retail Trade	51	30 ( 58.8%)	21 ( 41.2%)
MIDEAST SERVICES INC	Services	190	9 ( 4.7%)	181 ( 95.3%)
MIDNIGHT EXPRESS	Retail Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
MIKE CUSACKS KING SLMN LDG INC	Services	28	8 ( 28.6%)	20 ( 71.4%)
MIKUNDA COTTRELL & CO INC	Services	29	26 ( 89.7%)	3 ( 10.3%)
MILA INC	Services	228	211 ( 92.5%)	17 ( 7.5%)
MILL INC THE	Manufacturing	31	28 ( 90.3%)	3 ( 9.7%)
MINIT-LUBE	Services	46	45 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
MINNESOTA MINING & MFG CO	Wholesale Trade	28	27 ( 96.4%)	1 ( 3.6%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
MITKOF LUMBER COMPANY INC	Manufacturing	128	93 ( 72.7%)	35 ( 27.3%)
MLK ENT INC	Services	83	75 ( 90.4%)	8 ( 9.6%)
MOBIL OIL CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	27	20 ( 74.1%)	7 ( 25.9%)
MOORE HTG AIR COND & REFRIG	Construction	54	46 ( 85.2%)	8 ( 14.8%)
MORRISON KNUDSEN CO INC	Construction	96	89 ( 92.7%)	7 ( 7.3%)
MORRISON KNUDSON ENGIN INC	Services	35	21 ( 60.0%)	14 ( 40.0%)
MOSELEY ENTERPRISES INC	Construction	49	48 ( 98.0%)	1 ( 2.0%)
MOSESIAN FARMS OF AK INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	193	175 ( 90.7%)	18 ( 9.3%)
MOTOROLA INC	Wholesale Trade	84	75 ( 89.3%)	9 ( 10.7%)
MOUNTAIN VILLAGE CITY OF	Public Administration	70	64 ( 91.4%)	6 ( 8.6%)
MOVEABLE FEAST	Retail Trade	78	61 ( 78.2%)	17 ( 21.8%)
MOVING WORLD OF AK INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
MR C'S INC	Retail Trade	28	25 ( 89.3%)	3 ( 10.7%)
MRS CINNABUNS FAMOUS AKN CINNA	Retail Trade	77	61 ( 79.2%)	16 ( 20.8%)
MT MCKINLEY FENCE COMPANY INC	Construction	29	28 ( 96.6%)	1 ( 3.4%)
MT MCKINLEY MUTUAL SAVINGS BNK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
MT MCKINLEY VILLAGE INC	Services	63	39 ( 61.9%)	24 ( 38.1%)
MT VIEW TEXACO	Retail Trade	40	37 ( 92.5%)	3 ( 7.5%)
MUFFLERS ALASKA INC	Services	63	58 ( 92.1%)	5 ( 7.9%)
MUKLUK TELEPHONE COMPANY INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	40	34 ( 85.0%)	6 ( 15.0%)
MULDOON FOODLAND	Retail Trade	224	206 ( 92.0%)	18 ( 8.0%)
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCH PAYROLL	Public Administration	4,353	4,284 ( 98.4%)	69 ( 1.6%)
MURRAY PACIFIC SUPPLY CORP AK	Wholesale Trade	39	35 ( 89.7%)	4 ( 10.3%)
MUSH INN INC	Services	59	57 ( 96.6%)	2 ( 3.4%)
MUSICLAND STORES	Retail Trade	54	48 ( 88.9%)	6 ( 11.1%)
MV CONSTRUCTOR CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
MYSTIC WAY INC	Manufacturing	37	4 ( 10.8%)	33 ( 89.2%)
MYSTROM ADVERTISING INC	Services	113	108 ( 95.6%)	5 ( 4.4%)
N STAR VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT	Public Administration	38	36 ( 94.7%)	2 ( 5.3%)
NABORS ALASKA DRILLING INC	Mining	166	150 ( 90.4%)	16 ( 9.6%)
NAKAMURA & ASSOCIATES INC	Manufacturing	51	37 ( 72.5%)	14 ( 27.5%)
NANA DEVELOPMENT CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	125	121 ( 96.8%)	4 ( 3.2%)
NANA OILFIELD SERVICES INC	Services	58	48 ( 82.8%)	10 ( 17.2%)
NANA/MARRIOTT JOINT VENTURE	Retail Trade	401	360 ( 89.8%)	41 ( 10.2%)
NAPASKIAK CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	47	47 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NATCHIQ INC	Services	26	19 ( 73.1%)	7 ( 26.9%)
NATIONAL BANK OF AK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	1,344	1,255 ( 93.4%)	89 ( 6.6%)
NATIONAL PROJECTS INC	Construction	34	31 ( 91.2%)	3 ( 8.8%)
NATIONAL STRUCTURES INC	Mining	304	253 ( 83.2%)	51 ( 16.8%)
NATIONAL VIDEO	Services	29	24 ( 82.8%)	5 ( 17.2%)
NATIVE VILLAGE OF TYONEK	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	43	42 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
NATKIN & CO	Construction	59	57 ( 96.6%)	2 ( 3.4%)
NATKIN SHEET METAL CO	Construction	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
NATL MAINTENANCE SVC INC	Services	37	33 ( 89.2%)	4 ( 10.8%)
NATL OUTDOOR LEADERSHIP SCHOOL	Services	55	10 ( 18.2%)	45 ( 81.8%)
NATURALIZER SHOES	Retail Trade	44	39 ( 88.6%)	5 ( 11.4%)
NAUTILUS MARINE INC	Manufacturing	475	248 ( 52.2%)	227 ( 47.8%)
NCR CORPORATION	Wholesale Trade	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NEA ALASKA INC	Services	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
NEAL & COMPANY INC	Construction	303	251 ( 82.8%)	52 ( 17.2%)
NEIGHBORHOOD VIDEO CTR OF AK	Services	51	42 ( 82.4%)	9 ( 17.6%)
NELBRO PACKING CO	Manufacturing	529	226 ( 42.7%)	303 ( 57.3%)
NELSON CONCRETE CO	Construction	121	105 ( 86.8%)	16 ( 13.2%)
NENANA CITY OF	Public Administration	58	55 ( 94.8%)	3 ( 5.2%)
NENANA CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS	Services	69	69 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NENANA ICE CLASSIC ASSOC INC	Services	116	112 ( 96.6%)	4 ( 3.4%)
NERCO EXPLORATION CO	Services	61	41 ( 67.2%)	20 ( 32.8%)
NERCO MINERALS CO	Mining	88	38 ( 43.2%)	50 ( 56.8%)
NERLANDS HOME FURN INC	Retail Trade	58	56 ( 96.6%)	2 ( 3.4%)
NEW ENGLAND FISH COMPANY	Manufacturing	422	154 ( 36.5%)	268 ( 63.5%)
NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE CO INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	23	21 ( 91.3%)	2 ( 8.7%)
NEW HORIZONS CONSTRUCT CO INC	Construction	31	26 ( 83.9%)	5 ( 16.1%)
NEW PEANUT FARM INC THE	Retail Trade	60	50 ( 83.3%)	10 ( 16.7%)
NEW SEWARD HOTEL	Services	88	76 ( 86.4%)	12 ( 13.6%)
NEW WEST FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	94	28 ( 29.8%)	66 ( 70.2%)
NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	81	72 ( 88.9%)	9 ( 11.1%)
NEWBERY AK	Construction	33	31 ( 93.9%)	2 ( 6.1%)
NEWBERY ALASKA INC	Construction	61	54 ( 88.5%)	7 ( 11.5%)
NEWTOK CITY OF	Public Administration	80	79 ( 98.8%)	1 ( 1.3%)
NIGHTWATCH INC THE	Retail Trade	108	92 ( 85.2%)	16 ( 14.8%)
NIKKO GARDENS (01/87-06/87)	Retail Trade	65	55 ( 84.6%)	10 ( 15.4%)
NIKKO GARDENS (01/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	90	80 ( 88.9%)	10 ( 11.1%)
NIKOLAI CITY OF	Public Administration	43	42 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
NIPPON SUISAN KAISHA LTD	Wholesale Trade	66	0 ( 0.0%)	66 (100.0%)
NL INDUSTRIES USA INC	Mining	65	56 ( 86.2%)	9 ( 13.8%)
NN ADJUSTERS INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
NN AIR CARGO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	211	202 ( 95.7%)	9 ( 4.3%)
NN AIR FREIGHT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	65	60 ( 92.3%)	5 ( 7.7%)
NN LIGHTS BINGO	Services	62	57 ( 91.9%)	5 ( 8.1%)
NN LIGHTS GARDEN CNTR INC	Retail Trade	43	35 ( 81.4%)	8 ( 18.6%)
NN LIGHTS INN	Services	173	149 ( 86.1%)	24 ( 13.9%)
NN LTS ROUND TABLE LTD	Retail Trade	287	253 ( 88.2%)	34 ( 11.8%)
NN OILFIELD SERVICES INC	Mining	208	151 ( 72.6%)	57 ( 27.4%)
NN PACIFIC TRANSPORT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	28	20 ( 71.4%)	8 ( 28.6%)
NN SE REG AQUACULTURE ASSN INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	53	46 ( 86.8%)	7 ( 13.2%)
NN STEVEDORING & HMLG CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	103	98 ( 95.1%)	5 ( 4.9%)
NOATAK VILLAGE COUNCIL	Services	49	46 ( 93.9%)	3 ( 6.1%)
NOME BUSINESS VENTURES INC	Retail Trade	103	93 ( 90.3%)	10 ( 9.7%)
NOME CITY OF	Public Administration	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)
NOME COMMUNITY CENTER	Services	43	40 ( 93.0%)	3 ( 7.0%)
NOME ESKIMO COMMUNITY IRA	Services	35	33 ( 94.3%)	2 ( 5.7%)
NOME JOINT UTILITIES	Trans., Comm., Util.	42	39 ( 92.9%)	3 ( 7.1%)
NOME NUGGET INN	Services	55	49 ( 89.1%)	6 ( 10.9%)
NOME PUBLIC SCHOOLS	Services	293	274 ( 93.5%)	19 ( 6.5%)
NONDALTON CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	65	56 ( 86.2%)	9 ( 13.8%)
NOORVIK CITY OF	Public Administration	79	72 ( 91.1%)	7 ( 8.9%)
NORDIC-CALISTA SERVICES NO 1	Mining	50	33 ( 66.0%)	17 ( 34.0%)
NORDSTROM INC	Retail Trade	1,191	1,090 ( 91.5%)	101 ( 8.5%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
NORM AUBUCHON INC	Manufacturing	138	96 ( 69.6%)	42 ( 30.4%)
NORTH CARE PARTNERS	Services	42	39 ( 92.9%)	3 ( 7.1%)
NORTH EMPLOYMENT INC	Services	338	307 ( 90.8%)	31 ( 9.2%)
NORTH PACIFIC COLD STORAGE INC	Manufacturing	253	175 ( 69.2%)	78 ( 30.8%)
NORTH PACIFIC MARINE SVC INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	29	24 ( 82.8%)	5 ( 17.2%)
NORTH PACIFIC PROCESSORS INC	Manufacturing	281	129 ( 45.9%)	152 ( 54.1%)
NORTH PACIFIC RIM THE	Services	151	144 ( 95.4%)	7 ( 4.6%)
NORTH POLE CITY OF	Public Administration	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
NORTH SLOPE BORO SCHOOL DIST	Services	995	920 ( 92.5%)	75 ( 7.5%)
NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH	Public Administration	2,099	1,970 ( 93.9%)	129 ( 6.1%)
NORTH SLOPE RESTAURANT INC	Retail Trade	123	110 ( 89.4%)	13 ( 10.6%)
NORTH SLOPE TECHNICAL INC	Construction	122	116 ( 95.1%)	6 ( 4.9%)
NORTH STAR HOSPITAL	Services	63	60 ( 95.2%)	3 ( 4.8%)
NORTH STAR TERMINAL & STEVEDOR	Trans., Comm., Util.	234	224 ( 95.7%)	10 ( 4.3%)
NORTHCARE MINOR EMER CNTR	Services	41	40 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
NORTHCOAST SEAFOOD PROC INC	Manufacturing	39	3 ( 7.7%)	36 ( 92.3%)
NORTHERN COMMERCIAL CO	Wholesale Trade	182	161 ( 88.5%)	21 ( 11.5%)
NORTHERN INTL CONSULTANTS	Services	111	106 ( 95.5%)	5 ( 4.5%)
NORTHERN LIGHTS EDUCARE	Services	58	52 ( 89.7%)	6 ( 10.3%)
NORTHERN SALES CO OF AK INC	Wholesale Trade	54	46 ( 85.2%)	8 ( 14.8%)
NORTHERN SCHOOLS	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	33	31 ( 93.9%)	2 ( 6.1%)
NORTHERN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	32	27 ( 84.4%)	5 ( 15.6%)
NORTHERN TECHNICAL SVCS INC	Services	22	21 ( 95.5%)	1 ( 4.5%)
NORTHERN TELEVISION INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	159	143 ( 89.9%)	16 ( 10.1%)
NORTHERN TESTING LAB INC	Services	30	30 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NORTHERN TIMBER CORPORATION	Construction	85	81 ( 95.3%)	4 ( 4.7%)
NORHLAND HUB INC (11/87-12/87)	Wholesale Trade	111	108 ( 97.3%)	3 ( 2.7%)
NORHLAND HUB INC (01/87-11/87)	Wholesale Trade	462	419 ( 90.7%)	43 ( 9.3%)
NORHLAND MAINTENANCE CO INC	Mining	365	327 ( 89.6%)	38 ( 10.4%)
NORHLAND MORTGAGE CO	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	22	22 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NORHLAND WOOD PRODUCTS INC	Manufacturing	41	40 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
NORHLINE ELECTRIC CO	Services	34	31 ( 91.2%)	3 ( 8.8%)
NORTHSTORE CORPORATION	Retail Trade	531	547 ( 86.7%)	84 ( 13.3%)
NORTHWAY AIRPORT ENTERPRISES	Retail Trade	69	62 ( 89.9%)	7 ( 10.1%)
NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	169	146 ( 86.4%)	23 ( 13.6%)
NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOO	Services	783	754 ( 96.3%)	29 ( 3.7%)
NORTHWEST BASKETBALL CAMP INC	Services	46	36 ( 78.3%)	10 ( 21.7%)
NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTORS INC	Construction	32	29 ( 90.6%)	3 ( 9.4%)
NORTHWEST MACK INC	Wholesale Trade	26	25 ( 96.2%)	1 ( 3.8%)
NORTON SOUND HEALTH CORP	Services	403	377 ( 93.5%)	26 ( 6.5%)
NORWEST FINANCIAL AK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	28	28 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NUGGET SUPER REXALL	Retail Trade	42	36 ( 85.7%)	6 ( 14.3%)
NUL LUK VIK HOTEL	Services	89	86 ( 96.6%)	3 ( 3.4%)
NULATO CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	57	56 ( 98.2%)	1 ( 1.8%)
NUNAKAUIAK YUPIK CORPORATION	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	57	57 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
NUNAMUIT CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	37	34 ( 91.9%)	3 ( 8.1%)
NUNAPITCHUK CITY OF	Public Administration	92	89 ( 96.7%)	3 ( 3.3%)
NUNAPITCHUK LIMITED	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	37	36 ( 97.3%)	1 ( 2.7%)
NUSHAGAK ELECTRIC COOP INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	44	40 ( 90.9%)	4 ( 9.1%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
NUSHAGAK VENTURES	Services	49	42 ( 85.7%)	7 ( 14.3%)
NUTRI/SYSTEM WEIGHT LOSS CTRS	Services	53	48 ( 90.6%)	5 ( 9.4%)
NUVENDALTUN INC	Manufacturing	40	34 ( 85.0%)	6 ( 15.0%)
NW INUPIAT HOUSING AUTHORITY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	84	80 ( 95.2%)	4 ( 4.8%)
NYE FRONTIER FORD INC	Retail Trade	126	117 ( 92.9%)	9 ( 7.1%)
O KRAFT&SON INC/MILL BAY PHARM	Retail Trade	202	179 ( 88.6%)	23 ( 11.4%)
OAKEN KEG SPIRIT SHOPS	Retail Trade	156	142 ( 91.0%)	14 ( 9.0%)
OCEAN TECHNOLOGY LTD (01/87-07/87)	Services	79	75 ( 94.9%)	4 ( 5.1%)
OCEAN TECHNOLOGY LTD (01/87-12/87)	Services	64	63 ( 98.4%)	1 ( 1.6%)
OCEANIC SEAFOOD COMPANY	Manufacturing	77	2 ( 2.6%)	75 ( 97.4%)
OFFICES UNLIMITED INC	Services	173	165 ( 95.4%)	8 ( 4.6%)
OFFSHORE SYSTEMS KENAI	Mining	45	39 ( 86.7%)	6 ( 13.3%)
OGDEN FACILITY MGMT OF AK INC	Services	387	339 ( 87.6%)	48 ( 12.4%)
OK LUMBER CO INC	Retail Trade	32	28 ( 87.5%)	4 ( 12.5%)
OLD TIME GROCERY INC	Retail Trade	115	97 ( 84.3%)	18 ( 15.7%)
OLGOONIK CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	85	82 ( 96.5%)	3 ( 3.5%)
OMNI ENTERPRISES INC	Retail Trade	490	430 ( 87.8%)	60 ( 12.2%)
OPERATION & MAINT SVC INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	244	220 ( 90.2%)	24 ( 9.8%)
ORIENTAL GARDENS	Retail Trade	38	37 ( 97.4%)	1 ( 2.6%)
OROZCOS INC	Retail Trade	40	21 ( 52.5%)	19 ( 47.5%)
ORUTSARARMUIT NATIVE COUNCIL	Services	44	43 ( 97.7%)	1 ( 2.3%)
OTIS ELEVATOR CO INC	Construction	38	35 ( 92.1%)	3 ( 7.9%)
OTIS ENGINEERING CORP	Mining	98	94 ( 95.9%)	4 ( 4.1%)
OTT ENGINEERS INC	Services	33	27 ( 87.9%)	4 ( 12.1%)
OTZ TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	48	46 ( 95.8%)	2 ( 4.2%)
OJNALASHKA CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	29	24 ( 82.8%)	5 ( 17.2%)
OUR LADY OF COMPASSION CARE CT	Services	514	471 ( 91.6%)	43 ( 8.4%)
OUTLOOK/NELCHINA PT/SUSITNA RI	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	68	49 ( 72.1%)	19 ( 27.9%)
P&M GARDEN SERVICES INC	Wholesale Trade	62	60 ( 96.8%)	2 ( 3.2%)
PAC RIM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES	Construction	45	37 ( 82.2%)	8 ( 17.8%)
PAC RIM FISHERIES LMTD	Ag., For., and Fishing	59	42 ( 71.2%)	17 ( 28.8%)
PACIFIC CONSTR SYSTEMS OF AK	Construction	417	346 ( 83.0%)	71 ( 17.0%)
PACIFIC FABRICS	Retail Trade	160	145 ( 90.6%)	15 ( 9.4%)
PACIFIC GENERAL INC	Construction	33	24 ( 72.7%)	9 ( 27.3%)
PACIFIC LINEN OUTLET CO INC	Retail Trade	52	45 ( 86.5%)	7 ( 13.5%)
PACIFIC MITSUBISHI	Retail Trade	46	42 ( 91.3%)	4 ( 8.7%)
PACIFIC RIM BROADCASTRS	Trans., Comm., Util.	76	69 ( 90.8%)	7 ( 9.2%)
PACIFIC RIM RESTR GROUP INC	Retail Trade	586	511 ( 87.2%)	75 ( 12.8%)
PACIFIC TEL COM CONST CO	Construction	76	73 ( 96.1%)	3 ( 3.9%)
PACIFIC VENTURES INC	Construction	110	73 ( 66.4%)	37 ( 33.6%)
PALMER CITY OF	Public Administration	71	68 ( 95.8%)	3 ( 4.2%)
PAPA BEARS FAMILY DINING	Retail Trade	46	35 ( 76.1%)	11 ( 23.9%)
PAPA JOES	Retail Trade	68	51 ( 75.0%)	17 ( 25.0%)
PAPER CORPORATION OF AMERICA	Wholesale Trade	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
PARK PLAZA INC	Services	53	47 ( 88.7%)	6 ( 11.3%)
PARKER DRILLING CO ALASKAN BR	Mining	146	95 ( 65.1%)	51 ( 34.9%)
PARKS PLACE & CARIBOU CAFE &	Retail Trade	41	40 ( 97.6%)	1 ( 2.4%)
PARKWAY STUDIOS INTL INC	Services	358	308 ( 86.0%)	50 ( 14.0%)
PARTS INC	Retail Trade	82	77 ( 93.9%)	5 ( 6.1%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
PAULS BODY SHOP INC	Services	25	23 ( 92.0%)	2 ( 8.0%)
PAY N PAK STORES INC	Retail Trade	86	77 ( 89.5%)	9 ( 10.5%)
PAY N SAVE	Retail Trade	1,257	1,159 ( 92.2%)	98 ( 7.8%)
PAYLESS CAR RENTAL SYSTEM	Services	65	54 ( 83.1%)	11 ( 16.9%)
PEAK OILFIELD SERVICE CO	(01/87-11/87) Services	247	198 ( 80.2%)	49 ( 19.8%)
PEAK OILFIELD SVC CO	(12/87-12/87) Services	223	174 ( 78.0%)	49 ( 22.0%)
PEAT MARWICK MITCHELL & CO	Services	81	78 ( 96.3%)	3 ( 3.7%)
PELICAN SCHOOL BOARD	Services	38	32 ( 84.2%)	6 ( 15.8%)
PELICAN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	169	97 ( 57.4%)	72 ( 42.6%)
PENINSULA AIRWAYS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	126	102 ( 81.0%)	24 ( 19.0%)
PENINSULA FORD INC	Retail Trade	36	33 ( 91.7%)	3 ( 8.3%)
PENINSULA MEDICAL CENTER ASSOC	Services	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
PENNSAVER;THRIFTY NICKEL;NICK	Manufacturing	45	39 ( 86.7%)	6 ( 13.3%)
PENTHOUSE THE	Retail Trade	42	35 ( 83.3%)	7 ( 16.7%)
PEPSI COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF	Wholesale Trade	158	156 ( 98.7%)	2 ( 1.3%)
PERATROVICH NOTTINGHAM & DRAGE	Services	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
PERKINS COIE	Services	62	55 ( 88.7%)	7 ( 11.3%)
PERSEVERANCE THEATRE	Services	110	89 ( 80.9%)	21 ( 19.1%)
PETER HANSON BAKING CO INC	Retail Trade	49	42 ( 85.7%)	7 ( 14.3%)
PETER PAN SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	631	279 ( 44.2%)	352 ( 55.8%)
PETERKIN DISTRIBUTORS INC	Wholesale Trade	53	47 ( 88.7%)	6 ( 11.3%)
PETERSBURG CHILDRENS CTR INC	Services	53	44 ( 83.0%)	9 ( 17.0%)
PETERSBURG CITY OF	Public Administration	159	139 ( 87.4%)	20 ( 12.6%)
PETERSBURG GENERAL HOSPITAL	Services	66	60 ( 90.9%)	6 ( 9.1%)
PETERSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	126	119 ( 94.4%)	7 ( 5.6%)
PETESA PETE JUNEAU	Retail Trade	48	40 ( 83.3%)	8 ( 16.7%)
PETRO STAR FUEL INC	Retail Trade	45	41 ( 91.1%)	4 ( 8.9%)
PETROLANE GAS SERVICES INC	(01/87-03/87) Retail Trade	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
PETROLANE INC	(04/87-12/87) Retail Trade	53	53 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
PHILLIPS INTERNATIONAL INN	Retail Trade	90	58 ( 64.4%)	32 ( 35.6%)
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO	Mining	49	47 ( 95.9%)	2 ( 4.1%)
PHOENIX FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	193	133 ( 68.9%)	60 ( 31.1%)
PHOENIX LOGGING CO	Manufacturing	249	176 ( 70.7%)	73 ( 29.3%)
PHOTO EXPRESS IMAGE CENTERS	Services	101	91 ( 90.1%)	10 ( 9.9%)
PHYSICIANS MEDICAL LAB INC	Services	41	39 ( 95.1%)	2 ( 4.9%)
PICNIC DELI/DAPPER DANS	Retail Trade	24	22 ( 91.7%)	2 ( 8.3%)
PIERCE CARTWRIGHT CO INC	Wholesale Trade	25	23 ( 92.0%)	2 ( 8.0%)
PIERCE STREET ANNEX	Retail Trade	45	35 ( 77.8%)	10 ( 22.2%)
PILECO INC	Construction	37	34 ( 91.9%)	3 ( 8.1%)
PILOT CORP	Manufacturing	86	72 ( 83.7%)	14 ( 16.3%)
PILOT STATION CITY OF	Public Administration	74	70 ( 94.6%)	4 ( 5.4%)
PIONEER BAR & LIQUOR STORE	Retail Trade	30	27 ( 90.0%)	3 ( 10.0%)
PIONEER BROADCASTING CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	63	57 ( 90.5%)	6 ( 9.5%)
PIONEER CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	428	315 ( 73.6%)	113 ( 26.4%)
PIONEER HONDA	Retail Trade	86	79 ( 91.9%)	7 ( 8.1%)
PIPING DESIGN SERVICES INC	Services	280	244 ( 87.1%)	36 ( 12.9%)
PIQUINI MANAGEMENT CORP	Services	280	249 ( 88.9%)	31 ( 11.1%)
PITNEY BOWES INC	Wholesale Trade	31	28 ( 90.3%)	3 ( 9.7%)
PIZZA HUT	Retail Trade	852	666 ( 78.2%)	186 ( 21.8%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
PIZZA MAN (01/87-11/87)	Retail Trade	112	101 ( 90.2%)	11 ( 9.8%)
PIZZA MAN (11/87-12/87)	Retail Trade	48	46 ( 95.8%)	2 ( 4.2%)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF AK	Services	40	35 ( 87.5%)	5 ( 12.5%)
PLAY N LEARN CENTER INC	Services	117	107 ( 91.5%)	10 ( 8.5%)
PLAZA INN HOTELS INC	Services	137	125 ( 91.2%)	12 ( 8.8%)
POLAR EQUIPMENT INC	Retail Trade	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
POOL ARCTIC AK	Mining	119	115 ( 96.6%)	4 ( 3.4%)
POOL ENGINEERING INC	Services	42	40 ( 95.2%)	2 ( 4.8%)
POPEYES ANCHORAGE	Retail Trade	143	117 ( 81.8%)	26 ( 18.2%)
POPEYES FAMOUS FRIED CHICKEN	Retail Trade	95	86 ( 90.5%)	9 ( 9.5%)
PORPOISE ROOM/ADDIES BIG PADDI	Retail Trade	73	49 ( 67.1%)	24 ( 32.9%)
PORT HEIDEN CITY OF	Public Administration	43	36 ( 83.7%)	7 ( 16.3%)
PORT LIONS CITY OF	Public Administration	35	34 ( 97.1%)	1 ( 2.9%)
PORT WEST INC	Retail Trade	370	319 ( 86.2%)	51 ( 13.8%)
PORTERHOUSE CLEANING & MAINT	Services	96	87 ( 90.6%)	9 ( 9.4%)
POSTAL INSTANT PRESS	Manufacturing	26	25 ( 96.2%)	1 ( 3.8%)
PREMIER INDUSTRIES INC	Manufacturing	29	25 ( 86.2%)	4 ( 13.8%)
PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITALITY HOUSE	Services	61	57 ( 93.4%)	4 ( 6.6%)
PRESTON THORGRIMSON ELLIS ETAL	Services	45	44 ( 97.8%)	1 ( 2.2%)
PRETZEL FACTORY THE	Retail Trade	100	83 ( 83.0%)	17 ( 17.0%)
PREWITT ENTERPRISES	Trans., Comm., Util.	54	47 ( 87.0%)	7 ( 13.0%)
PRIBILOF SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	53	47 ( 88.7%)	6 ( 11.3%)
PRICE SAVERS MEMBERSHIP WRHS	Wholesale Trade	311	276 ( 88.7%)	35 ( 11.3%)
PRICE WATERHOUSE	Services	47	44 ( 93.6%)	3 ( 6.4%)
PRINCE WM SOUND AQUACLT CORP	Ag., For., and Fishing	115	59 ( 51.3%)	56 ( 48.7%)
PRINCESS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	86	68 ( 79.1%)	18 ( 20.9%)
PROCTORS GROCERY INC	Retail Trade	53	52 ( 98.1%)	1 ( 1.9%)
PROFES STAF LSNG SVC INC	Services	109	105 ( 96.3%)	4 ( 3.7%)
PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS SVCS INC	Services	155	145 ( 93.5%)	10 ( 6.5%)
PROGRESSIVE TRANSPORT INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	43	41 ( 95.3%)	2 ( 4.7%)
PROPERTY MGMT SVC INC	Services	65	52 ( 80.0%)	13 ( 20.0%)
PROSPECTORS SOURDOUGH RESTR	Retail Trade	32	22 ( 68.8%)	10 ( 31.3%)
PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL	Services	2,143	2,018 ( 94.2%)	125 ( 5.8%)
PROVIDENCE WASHINGTON INS	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	90	79 ( 87.8%)	11 ( 12.2%)
PUGET SOUND LOG & GRADING INC	Ag., For., and Fishing	40	38 ( 95.0%)	2 ( 5.0%)
PUGET SOUND TUG & BARGE CO	Trans., Comm., Util.	238	156 ( 65.5%)	82 ( 34.5%)
PUMP HOUSE RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	125	115 ( 92.0%)	10 ( 8.0%)
PURCELL SERVICES LTD	Services	178	159 ( 89.3%)	19 ( 10.7%)
Q-1 SERVICE	Services	189	164 ( 86.8%)	25 ( 13.2%)
QUADCO ALASKA INC	Wholesale Trade	28	25 ( 89.3%)	3 ( 10.7%)
QUADRA CONSTRUCTION CO	Construction	68	59 ( 86.8%)	9 ( 13.2%)
QUADRA ENGINEERING INC	Services	72	66 ( 91.7%)	6 ( 8.3%)
QUALIFIED PERSONELL INC	Construction	158	64 ( 40.5%)	94 ( 59.5%)
QUALITY ASPHALT PAVING INC	Construction	134	109 ( 81.3%)	25 ( 18.7%)
QUALITY AUTO SUPPLY INC	Retail Trade	54	50 ( 92.6%)	4 ( 7.4%)
QUALITY CONSTRUCTION ALASKA IN	Construction	47	42 ( 89.4%)	5 ( 10.6%)
QUALITY FABRICATION INC	Construction	52	42 ( 80.8%)	10 ( 19.2%)
QUANTUM CHEMICAL CORP	Retail Trade	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
QUEEN FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	760	349 ( 45.9%)	411 ( 54.1%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
QUINHAGAK CITY OF	Public Administration	89	85 ( 95.5%)	4 ( 4.5%)
QUINNAT LANDING HOTEL	Services	68	28 ( 41.2%)	40 ( 58.8%)
QWICK CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Mining	450	388 ( 86.2%)	62 ( 13.8%)
QWIK STOP INC	Retail Trade	1,034	885 ( 85.6%)	149 ( 14.4%)
R A VRANCKAERT CO INC	Construction	149	131 ( 87.9%)	18 ( 12.1%)
R G & B CONTRACTORS INC	Construction	360	326 ( 90.6%)	34 ( 9.4%)
R L POLK & CO	Manufacturing	102	96 ( 94.1%)	6 ( 5.9%)
R R MAC	Retail Trade	184	139 ( 75.5%)	45 ( 24.5%)
R S STORE INC	Retail Trade	129	114 ( 88.4%)	15 ( 11.6%)
R&M CONSULTANTS INC	Services	56	55 ( 98.2%)	1 ( 1.8%)
R&R COURT REPORTERS INC	Services	36	33 ( 91.7%)	3 ( 8.3%)
RACE KETCH PHARMACIES INC	Retail Trade	51	42 ( 82.4%)	9 ( 17.6%)
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS ENG INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	26	26 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
RAILBELT SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	114	107 ( 93.9%)	7 ( 6.1%)
RAIN PROOF ROOFING CO INC	Construction	54	50 ( 92.6%)	4 ( 7.4%)
RAINBOW KING LODGE INC	Services	29	4 ( 13.8%)	25 ( 86.2%)
RAINIER BANK OF ALASKA, N.A.	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	156	150 ( 96.2%)	6 ( 3.8%)
RAINIER MORTGAGE COMPANY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	34	34 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
RAJ BHARGAVA ASSOCIATES PC	Services	29	27 ( 93.1%)	2 ( 6.9%)
RAL ENTERPRISES INC	Nonclassifiable	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
RASCO INC	Construction	81	65 ( 80.2%)	16 ( 19.8%)
RAX RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	21	15 ( 71.4%)	6 ( 28.6%)
RAX RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	61	52 ( 85.2%)	9 ( 14.8%)
RAYS INC	Retail Trade	60	54 ( 90.0%)	6 ( 10.0%)
RAYTHEON SERVICE COMPANY	Wholesale Trade	78	29 ( 37.2%)	49 ( 62.8%)
RCA CORPORATION	Trans., Comm., Util.	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
RDS BARBECUE RANCH	Retail Trade	45	39 ( 86.7%)	6 ( 13.3%)
REACH INC	Services	106	98 ( 92.5%)	8 ( 7.5%)
RECORDS MANAGEMENT INC	Services	59	58 ( 98.3%)	1 ( 1.7%)
RECREATIONAL EQUIPMENT INC	Retail Trade	112	109 ( 97.3%)	3 ( 2.7%)
REDI ELECTRIC INC	Construction	93	89 ( 95.7%)	4 ( 4.3%)
REEDERS INC	Retail Trade	30	24 ( 80.0%)	6 ( 20.0%)
REEVE ALEUTIAN AIRWAYS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	374	300 ( 80.2%)	74 ( 19.8%)
REID TIMBER INC	Manufacturing	168	105 ( 62.5%)	63 ( 37.5%)
RELIABLE TRANSFER CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	41	38 ( 92.7%)	3 ( 7.3%)
RELUCTANT FISHERMAN	Services	113	79 ( 69.9%)	34 ( 30.1%)
RENN CO INC THE	Services	84	73 ( 86.9%)	11 ( 13.1%)
RENNERS GAS N SAVERS INC #1,2,3	Retail Trade	53	52 ( 98.1%)	1 ( 1.9%)
RESTAURANT SAVERS/VITTLES	Retail Trade	145	110 ( 75.9%)	35 ( 24.1%)
RGIS INVENTORY SPECIALISTS	Services	34	31 ( 91.2%)	3 ( 8.8%)
RIBELIN INSURANCE AGENCY INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	25	23 ( 92.0%)	2 ( 8.0%)
RICA ENTERPRISES	Services	25	15 ( 60.0%)	10 ( 40.0%)
RIDGWAYS INC	Services	78	67 ( 85.9%)	11 ( 14.1%)
RIVER TERRACE BUNK HOUSE	Services	70	61 ( 87.1%)	9 ( 12.9%)
ROBBINS-HATTRUP MARINE VIEW AP	Construction	57	39 ( 68.4%)	18 ( 31.6%)
ROBERTSON MONAGLE EASTAUGH PC	Services	51	44 ( 86.3%)	7 ( 13.7%)
ROBINSON CONSTRUCTION	Construction	42	38 ( 90.5%)	4 ( 9.5%)
ROCKFORD CORP	Construction	73	51 ( 69.9%)	22 ( 30.1%)
ROEN DESIGN ASSOCIATES INC	Services	21	21 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
ROGERS & BABLER	Construction	212	196 ( 92.5%)	16 ( 7.5%)
ROLL N ALASKA INC	Mining	38	24 ( 63.2%)	14 ( 36.8%)
ROLLINS BURDICK HUNTER AK INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	35	32 ( 91.4%)	3 ( 8.6%)
ROMANOS INC	Retail Trade	96	87 ( 90.6%)	9 ( 9.4%)
RONALDS HAIR DESIGN INC	Services	43	39 ( 90.7%)	4 ( 9.3%)
RONS RENT IT CENTER INC	Services	61	53 ( 86.9%)	8 ( 13.1%)
RONS WELDING COMPANY	Nonclassifiable	29	26 ( 89.7%)	3 ( 10.3%)
ROWAN DRILLING US	Mining	68	48 ( 70.6%)	20 ( 29.4%)
ROWAN NORTHWESTERN DECORATORS	Services	63	56 ( 88.9%)	7 ( 11.1%)
ROYAL ALASKAN SHELL	Manufacturing	28	20 ( 71.4%)	8 ( 28.6%)
ROYAL FORK BUFFET RESTAURANTS	Retail Trade	361	286 ( 79.2%)	75 ( 20.8%)
ROYAL HWY TOURS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	262	174 ( 66.4%)	88 ( 33.6%)
ROYAL PACIFIC FISHERIES INC	Manufacturing	550	410 ( 74.5%)	140 ( 25.5%)
ROYAL ROLLER RINK	Services	46	28 ( 60.9%)	18 ( 39.1%)
ROYLE COURTS	Services	34	30 ( 88.2%)	4 ( 11.8%)
RPM ERECTORS INC	Construction	26	24 ( 92.3%)	2 ( 7.7%)
RUBY CITY OF	Public Administration	34	32 ( 94.1%)	2 ( 5.9%)
RURAL AK COMM ACTION PROGRAM	Services	409	401 ( 98.0%)	8 ( 2.0%)
RUTH ANNS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	64	48 ( 75.0%)	16 ( 25.0%)
RYAN AIR SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	285	260 ( 91.2%)	25 ( 8.8%)
S ANCH LEARNING CENTER INC	Services	47	43 ( 91.5%)	4 ( 8.5%)
S&S INC	Retail Trade	60	57 ( 95.0%)	3 ( 5.0%)
S&S WELDING INC	Services	28	23 ( 82.1%)	5 ( 17.9%)
SACHTJEN JAMES DVM	Ag., For., and Fishing	21	18 ( 85.7%)	3 ( 14.3%)
SADLERS FURNITURE INC	Retail Trade	108	99 ( 91.7%)	9 ( 8.3%)
SAFARI RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	91	74 ( 81.3%)	17 ( 18.7%)
SAFECO TITLE AGENCY CO INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	36	35 ( 97.2%)	1 ( 2.8%)
SAFEWAY STORES INC/SEATTLE RET	Retail Trade	1,991	1,799 ( 90.4%)	192 ( 9.6%)
SALAMATOF SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	283	178 ( 62.9%)	105 ( 37.1%)
SALVATION ARMY AK DIV THE	Services	595	546 ( 91.8%)	49 ( 8.2%)
SAMS SOURDOUGH CAFE	Retail Trade	39	38 ( 97.4%)	1 ( 2.6%)
SAMSON MARINE FREIGHTWAYS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	37	30 ( 81.1%)	7 ( 18.9%)
SAMSON TUG & BARGE CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	39	36 ( 92.3%)	3 ( 7.7%)
SAMWHAN AMERICA INC	Construction	114	96 ( 84.2%)	18 ( 15.8%)
SAND POINT CITY OF	Public Administration	62	55 ( 88.7%)	7 ( 11.3%)
SAND POINT CITY SCHOOL DIST	Services	69	61 ( 88.4%)	8 ( 11.6%)
SAND POINT TAVERN	Retail Trade	39	29 ( 74.4%)	10 ( 25.6%)
SANDSTROM & SONS INC	Construction	79	74 ( 93.7%)	5 ( 6.3%)
SANDSTROM PLUMBING & HEATING	Construction	115	103 ( 89.6%)	12 ( 10.4%)
SANDYS RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	28	23 ( 82.1%)	5 ( 17.9%)
SANI KLEAN SERVICE INC	Services	24	18 ( 75.0%)	6 ( 25.0%)
SANS SOUCI SEAFOODS	Manufacturing	152	67 ( 44.1%)	85 ( 55.9%)
SANTA C PRODUCTIONS INC	Services	24	23 ( 95.8%)	1 ( 4.2%)
SAUCY SISTERS CATERING	Retail Trade	90	81 ( 90.0%)	9 ( 10.0%)
SAVCONGA CITY OF	Public Administration	107	95 ( 88.8%)	12 ( 11.2%)
SAXMAN CITY OF	Public Administration	58	54 ( 93.1%)	4 ( 6.9%)
SCHENK SEAFOOD SALES INC	Manufacturing	97	39 ( 40.2%)	58 ( 59.8%)
SCHLUMBERGER LIMITED	Mining	137	124 ( 90.5%)	13 ( 9.5%)
SE AK FISHERIES A LTD PTR	Manufacturing	522	296 ( 56.7%)	226 ( 43.3%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
SE AK REGIONAL HLTH CORP	Services	483	268 ( 55.5%)	215 ( 44.5%)
SE REGIONAL RESOURCE CENTER	Public Administration	167	148 ( 88.6%)	19 ( 11.4%)
SE TIMBER INC	Manufacturing	460	226 ( 49.1%)	234 ( 50.9%)
SEA GALLEY RESTAURANT	Retail Trade	259	232 ( 89.6%)	27 ( 10.4%)
SEA LAND FREIGHT SVC	Trans., Comm., Util.	333	320 ( 96.1%)	13 ( 3.9%)
SEA LAND SVC INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	157	125 ( 79.6%)	32 ( 20.4%)
SEA LION CORP	Retail Trade	72	74 ( 94.9%)	4 ( 5.1%)
SEA NIK FOODS	Manufacturing	67	51 ( 76.1%)	16 ( 23.9%)
SEA STAR STEVEDORE CO INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	192	187 ( 97.4%)	5 ( 2.6%)
SEAFOODS FROM AK INC	Manufacturing	354	247 ( 69.8%)	107 ( 30.2%)
SEAHAWK SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	888	558 ( 62.8%)	330 ( 37.2%)
SEALASKA CORP	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	113	108 ( 95.6%)	5 ( 4.4%)
SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO	Retail Trade	952	853 ( 89.6%)	99 ( 10.4%)
SEASONAL SEAFOODS	Wholesale Trade	31	18 ( 58.1%)	13 ( 41.9%)
SECURITY TITLE & TRUST AGENCY	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	63	61 ( 96.8%)	2 ( 3.2%)
SEEKINS FORD LINC MERC INC	Retail Trade	129	114 ( 88.4%)	15 ( 11.6%)
SELAWIK CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	113	105 ( 92.9%)	8 ( 7.1%)
SELEY INC	Manufacturing	121	107 ( 88.4%)	14 ( 11.6%)
SEND INTL OF AK	Services	49	42 ( 85.7%)	7 ( 14.3%)
SERVICE AMERICA CORP	Retail Trade	20	20 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
SERVICE MASTER PBM OF ANCHORAG	Services	69	58 ( 84.1%)	11 ( 15.9%)
SERVICE OIL & GAS INC	Wholesale Trade	28	26 ( 92.9%)	2 ( 7.1%)
SERVICEMASTER PBM	Services	74	63 ( 85.1%)	11 ( 14.9%)
SEVEN SEAS FISHING CO	Manufacturing	110	11 ( 10.0%)	99 ( 90.0%)
SEWARD CITY OF	Public Administration	169	165 ( 97.6%)	4 ( 2.4%)
SEWARD MARINE SERVICE INC	Manufacturing	125	105 ( 84.0%)	20 ( 16.0%)
SEWARD SHIPS CHANDLERY	Services	61	58 ( 95.1%)	3 ( 4.9%)
SEWARD STEEL WORKS	Services	40	36 ( 90.0%)	4 ( 10.0%)
SHAAN SEET INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	209	181 ( 86.6%)	28 ( 13.4%)
SHAKEYS PIZZA PARLOR	Retail Trade	446	366 ( 82.1%)	80 ( 17.9%)
SHATTUCK GRUMMETT INC	Finance, Ins. and R.E.	31	30 ( 96.8%)	1 ( 3.2%)
SHELDON JACKSON COLLEGE	Services	121	111 ( 91.7%)	10 ( 8.3%)
SHELDON POINT CITY OF	Services	53	46 ( 86.8%)	7 ( 13.2%)
SHELL WESTERN E&P INC	Mining	70	65 ( 92.9%)	5 ( 7.1%)
SHEMYA CONSTRUCTORS JV	Construction	58	15 ( 25.9%)	43 ( 74.1%)
SHERATON ANCHORAGE HOTEL	Services	501	450 ( 89.8%)	51 ( 10.2%)
SHIMEK & COMPANY INC	Retail Trade	47	41 ( 87.2%)	6 ( 12.8%)
SHISHMAREF CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	86	82 ( 95.3%)	4 ( 4.7%)
SHO GUN ORIENTAL CUISINE	Retail Trade	38	30 ( 78.9%)	8 ( 21.1%)
SHUNGNAK CITY COUNCIL	Public Administration	47	45 ( 95.7%)	2 ( 4.3%)
SIG WOLD STORAGE & TRANSFER IN	Trans., Comm., Util.	112	101 ( 90.2%)	11 ( 9.8%)
SILVER BAY LOGGING INC	Manufacturing	300	173 ( 57.7%)	127 ( 42.3%)
SILVER LINING SEAFOODS LTD	Manufacturing	146	89 ( 61.0%)	57 ( 39.0%)
SILVER TOW INN/PTARMIGAN PTOURS	Services	40	34 ( 85.0%)	6 ( 15.0%)
SITKA BORO SCHOOL DIST	Services	365	350 ( 95.9%)	15 ( 4.1%)
SITKA CITY & B'ROUGH OF	Public Administration	134	129 ( 96.3%)	5 ( 3.7%)
SITKA COMMUNITY ASSOC 90026	Services	79	71 ( 89.9%)	8 ( 10.1%)
SITKA COMMUNITY HOSPITAL	Services	118	106 ( 89.8%)	12 ( 10.2%)
SITKA PARENTS ASSOCIATION	Services	74	65 ( 87.8%)	9 ( 12.2%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.

Employee Residency Status  
For Employers With 20 or More Workers  
In Alaska - 1987

Employer	Industry	Total Employees	Resident Employees	Nonresident Employees
SITKA SOUND OIL/SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	656	435 ( 66.3%)	221 ( 33.7%)
SIZZLER FAM STEAK HSE/SOLDOTNA	Retail Trade	97	83 ( 85.6%)	14 ( 14.4%)
SKAGWAY AIR SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	33	26 ( 78.8%)	7 ( 21.2%)
SKAGWAY CITY OF	Public Administration	28	28 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
SKAGWAY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	46	43 ( 93.5%)	3 ( 6.5%)
SKIPPERS SEAFOOD & CHOWDER HOU	Retail Trade	264	223 ( 84.5%)	41 ( 15.5%)
SKOGLUND CO INC	Construction	83	80 ( 96.4%)	3 ( 3.6%)
SKW/ESKIHOS INC	Construction	315	299 ( 94.9%)	16 ( 5.1%)
SLAYDEN PLUMBING & HEATING INC	Construction	46	40 ( 87.0%)	6 ( 13.0%)
SLETAGER INC	Construction	52	41 ( 78.8%)	11 ( 21.2%)
SMALL WORLD INC	Services	97	79 ( 81.4%)	18 ( 18.6%)
SMYTH MOVING SERVICE INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	76	68 ( 89.5%)	8 ( 10.5%)
SNOPAC PRODUCTS INC	Manufacturing	95	5 ( 5.3%)	90 ( 94.7%)
SNOW WHITE	Services	123	114 ( 92.7%)	9 ( 7.3%)
SO SE REG AQUACULTURE ASSOC IN	Services	61	53 ( 86.9%)	8 ( 13.1%)
SOLDOTNA CITY OF	Public Administration	41	41 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
SOLDOTNA DAIRY QUEEN	Retail Trade	43	38 ( 88.4%)	5 ( 11.6%)
SONIC CABLE TELEVISION OF AK	Trans., Comm., Util.	138	127 ( 92.0%)	11 ( 8.0%)
SONICS EXPLORATION INC	Mining	116	93 ( 80.2%)	23 ( 19.8%)
SOURDOUGH BROADCASTERS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	36	30 ( 83.3%)	6 ( 16.7%)
SOURDOUGH EXPRESS INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	89	85 ( 95.5%)	4 ( 4.5%)
SOURDOUGH FUEL	Retail Trade	30	28 ( 93.3%)	2 ( 6.7%)
SOURDOUGH MINING CO INC	Retail Trade	230	191 ( 83.0%)	39 ( 17.0%)
SOUTH CENTER GROCERY	Retail Trade	125	111 ( 88.8%)	14 ( 11.2%)
SOUTH COAST INC	Construction	391	340 ( 87.0%)	51 ( 13.0%)
SOUTH EASTERN ALASKA BROADCAST	Trans., Comm., Util.	38	34 ( 89.5%)	4 ( 10.5%)
SOUTH NAKNEK SEAFOODS INC	Manufacturing	52	12 ( 23.1%)	40 ( 76.9%)
SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL INC	Services	160	148 ( 92.5%)	12 ( 7.5%)
SOUTHCENTRAL AIR INC	Trans., Comm., Util.	194	173 ( 89.2%)	21 ( 10.8%)
SOUTHCENTRAL FOUNDATION	Services	34	31 ( 91.2%)	3 ( 8.8%)
SOUTHEAST ISLAND SCHOOL DIST	Services	287	261 ( 90.9%)	26 ( 9.1%)
SOUTHEAST SENIOR SVC	Services	208	201 ( 96.6%)	7 ( 3.4%)
SOUTHEAST STEVEDORING CORP	Trans., Comm., Util.	790	733 ( 92.8%)	57 ( 7.2%)
SOUTHWEST REGION SCHOOLS	Services	428	415 ( 97.0%)	13 ( 3.0%)
SPECIAL EDUCATION SVC AGENCY	Services	31	25 ( 80.6%)	6 ( 19.4%)
SPEEDEE KRAFTS	Retail Trade	102	85 ( 83.3%)	17 ( 16.7%)
SPEEDWELL INC	Manufacturing	63	0 ( 0.0%)	63 (100.0%)
SPEEDY AUTO GLASS	Services	32	32 (100.0%)	0 ( 0.0%)
SPENARD AUTO SUPPLY INC	Wholesale Trade	95	86 ( 90.5%)	9 ( 9.5%)
SPENARD BUILDERS SUPPLY INC	Retail Trade	568	522 ( 91.9%)	46 ( 8.1%)
SPORTSWEST INC	(01/87-12/87) Retail Trade	64	58 ( 90.6%)	6 ( 9.4%)
SPORTWEST	(01/87-06/87) Retail Trade	32	28 ( 87.5%)	4 ( 12.5%)
SPRING VALLEY INC	Manufacturing	58	47 ( 81.0%)	11 ( 19.0%)
ST ANNS DAY CARE CENTER	Services	47	41 ( 87.2%)	6 ( 12.8%)
ST ANNS NURSING HOME INC	Services	87	84 ( 96.6%)	3 ( 3.4%)
ST ELIAS OCEAN PRODUCTS	Manufacturing	265	136 ( 51.3%)	129 ( 48.7%)
ST GEORGE CITY OF	Public Administration	91	73 ( 80.2%)	18 ( 19.8%)
ST JUDE CENTER INC	Services	50	46 ( 92.0%)	4 ( 8.0%)
ST MARY'S SCHOOL DISTRICT	Services	94	90 ( 95.7%)	4 ( 4.3%)

Note: A resident is an employee who received either a 1987 or 1988 permanent fund dividend.